
In accordance with the requirements of title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
the City of Atlanta will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the
basis of disability in the City's services, programs, or activities. 

Employment:  The City does not discriminate on the basis of disability in its hiring or
employment practices and complies with all regulations promulgated by the U.S. Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission under title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA).

Effective Communication: The City will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and
services leading to effective communication for qualified persons with disabilities so they can
participate equally in the City's programs, services, and activities, including qualified sign
language interpreters, documents in Braille, and other ways of making information and
communications accessible to people who have speech, hearing, or vision impairments.

Modifications to Policies and Procedures: The City will make all reasonable modifications to
policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy
all City programs, services, and activities.  For example, individuals with service animals are
welcomed in City offices, even where pets are generally prohibited.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification
of policies or procedures to participate in a City program, service, or activity, should contact the
office of  [name and contact info for ADA Coordinator] as soon as possible but no later than 48
hours before the scheduled event.

The ADA does not require the City to take any action that would fundamentally alter the nature
of its programs or services, or impose an undue financial or administrative burden. 

Complaints that a City program, service, or activity is not accessible to persons with disabilities
should be directed to [Name and contact information of ADA Coordinator].

The City will not place a surcharge on a particular individual with a disability or any group of
individuals with disabilities to cover the cost of providing auxiliary aids/services or reasonable
modifications of policy, such as retrieving items from locations that are open to the public but are
not accessible to persons who use wheelchairs.
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City of Atlanta, Georgia

Grievance Procedure under

The Americans with Disabilities Act

 

This Grievance Procedure is established to meet the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities
Act of 1990.  It may be used by anyone who wishes to file a complaint alleging discrimination on the
basis of disability in the provision of services, activities, programs, or benefits by the City.  The City’s
Personnel Policy governs employment-related complaints of disability discrimination.

The complaint should be in writing and contain information about the alleged discrimination such as
name, address, phone number of complainant and location, date, and description of the problem. 
Alternative means of filing complaints, such as personal interviews or a tape recording of the
complaint, will be made available for persons with disabilities upon request.

The complaint should be submitted by the grievant and/or his/her designee as soon as possible but no
later than 60 calendar days after the alleged violation to:

[Name and address of ADA Coordinator]

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the complaint, [name of ADA Coordinator] or [his/her]
designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and the possible resolutions.  Within
15 calendar days of the meeting, [name of ADA Coordinator] or [his/her] designee will respond in
writing, and where appropriate, in format accessible to the complainant, such as large print, Braille, or
audio tape.  The response will explain the position of the City and offer options for substantive
resolution of the complaint.

If the response by [name of ADA Coordinator] or [his/her] designee does not satisfactorily resolve
the issue, the complainant and/or his/her designee may appeal the decision within 15 calendar days
after receipt of the response to the [City Manager/ other appropriate high-level official] or [his/her]
designee.

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the appeal, the [City Manager/ County Commissioner/ other
appropriate high-level official] or [his/her] designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the
complaint and possible resolutions.  Within 15 calendar days after the meeting, the  [City Manager/
County Commissioner/ other appropriate high-level official] or [his/her] designee will respond in
writing, and, where appropriate, in a format accessible to the complainant, with a final resolution of
the complaint.

All written complaints received by  [name of ADA Coordinator] or [his/her] designee, appeals to the
[City Manager/other appropriate high-level official] or [his/her] designee, and responses from these
two offices will be retained by the City for at least three years.
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ATTACHMENT C

 

THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, POLICE DEPARTMENT’S

POLICY STATEMENT REGARDING

EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION WITH

PEOPLE WHO ARE DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING

 

OVERVIEW

  It is the policy of this law enforcement agency (Agency) to ensure that a consistently high level
of service is provided to all community members, including those who are deaf or hard of
hearing.  This Agency has specific legal obligations under the Americans with Disabilities Act and
the Rehabilitation Act.  To carry out these policies and legal obligations, the Agency instructs its
officers and employees as follows:

People who identify themselves as deaf or hard of hearing are entitled to a level of service
equivalent to that provided others.

The Agency will make every effort to ensure that its officers and employees communicate
effectively with people who have identified themselves as deaf or hard of hearing.

Effective communication with a person who is deaf or hard of hearing involved in an
incident -- whether as a victim, witness, suspect, arrestee, or other persons connected to the
situation -- is essential in ascertaining what actually occurred, the urgency of the matter, and
the specifics of the situation.

Various types of communication aids – known as “auxiliary aids and services” –  are used to
communicate with people who are deaf or hard of hearing.  These include use of gestures or
visual aids to supplement oral communication; an exchange of written notes; use of a
computer or typewriter; use of assistive listening devices (to amplify sound for persons who
are hard of hearing); or use of qualified oral or sign language interpreters.

The type of aid that will be required for effective communication will depend on the
individual’s usual method of communication, and the nature, importance, and duration of
the communication at issue.

In many circumstances, oral communication supplemented by gestures and visual aids, an
exchange of written notes, use of a computer or typewriter, or use of an assistive listening
device may be effective.  In other circumstances, qualified sign language or oral interpreters
are needed to communicate effectively with persons who are deaf or hard of hearing.  The
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more lengthy, complex, and important the communication, the more likely it is that a
qualified interpreter will be required for effective communication with a person whose
primary means of communication is sign language or speech reading.  For example:

– If there has been an incident and the officer is conducting witness interviews,
a qualified sign language interpreter may be required to communicate
effectively with someone whose primary means of communication is sign
language.

–  If a person is asking an officer for directions to a location, gestures and an
exchange of written notes will likely be sufficient to communicate effectively
and a sign language interpreter is often not required.

To serve each individual effectively, primary consideration should be given to the
communication aid or service that works best for that person.  Officers must ask persons
who are deaf or hard of hearing what type of auxiliary aid or service they need.  Officers
must defer to those expressed choices, unless there is another equally effective way of
communicating, given the circumstances, length, complexity, and importance of the
communication, as well as the communication skills of the person who is deaf or hard of
hearing.

The Agency is not required to provide a particular auxiliary aid or service if doing so would
fundamentally alter the nature of the law enforcement activity in question, or if it would
cause an undue administrative or financial burden.  Only the Agency head or his or her
designee may make this determination.

The input of people who are deaf or hard of hearing who are involved in incidents is just as
important to the law enforcement process as the input of others.  Officers must not draw
conclusions about incidents unless they fully understand -- and are understood by -- all
those involved,  including persons who are deaf or hard of hearing.

Auxiliary aids or services are to be provided free of charge.

ON-CALL INTERPRETER SERVICES

The Agency will maintain a list of sign language and oral interpreting services that are
available (on-call 24 hours per day) to provide qualified interpreters as needed.  Each of
these services will be chosen after having been screened for the quality and skill of its
interpreters, its reliability, and other factors.  The Agency will update this list annually.

A qualified sign language or oral interpreter is one who is able to interpret effectively,
accurately, and impartially, both receptively and expressively, using any necessary
specialized vocabulary.  Accordingly, an interpreter must be able to sign to the deaf
individual (or interpret orally to the person who does not use sign language) what is being
said by the hearing person and to voice to the hearing person what is being signed or said by
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the deaf individual.  The interpreter must be able to interpret in the language the deaf person
uses (e.g., American Sign Language or Signed English) and must be familiar with law
enforcement terms and phrases.  Because a qualified interpreter must be able to interpret
impartially, a family member, child, or friend of the individual who is deaf may not be
qualified to render the necessary interpretation because of factors such as professional,
emotional, or personal involvement, or considerations of confidentiality.  Additionally,
although a “qualified” interpreter may be certified, a certified interpreter is not necessarily
“qualified,” if he or she is not a good communications match for the deaf person (e.g.,
where the deaf person uses Signed English and the interpreter uses American Sign
Language) or the situation (e.g., where the interpreter is unfamiliar with law enforcement
vocabulary).  Certification is not required in order for an interpreter to be “qualified.”

TTY AND RELAY SERVICES

In situations when a nondisabled person would have access to a telephone, officers must
provide persons who are deaf or hard of hearing the opportunity to place calls using a text
telephone (TTY, also known as a telecommunications device for deaf people, or TDD). 
Officers must also accept telephone calls placed by persons who are deaf or hard of hearing
through the Telecommunications Relay Service.

TECHNIQUES FOR OFFICERS TO COMMUNICATE EFFECTIVELY

Officers must review and have a working knowledge of Guide for Law Enforcement
Officers When In Contact With People Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing.  This document
reviews how officers should communicate effectively in the types of situations officers will
encounter.  These situations include:

  –  Issuing a noncriminal or motor vehicle citation.

  –  Communicating with a person who initiates contact with an officer.

  –  Interviewing a victim or critical witness to an incident.

  –  Questioning a person who is a suspect in a crime.

  –  Making an arrest or taking a person into custody.

  –  Issuing Miranda Warnings to a person under arrest or in custody.

  –  Interrogating a person under arrest or in custody.

TYPES OF AUXILIARY AIDS AND SERVICES

Officers must utilize the following auxiliary aids as appropriate, when available, to
communicate effectively:
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  –  Use of gestures

  –  Use of visual aids

  –  Exchange of written notes

  –  Use of computers

  –  Use of assistive listening devices

  –  Use of teletypewriters (TTY’s)

  –  Use of qualified oral or sign language interpreters
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U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Disability Rights Section

GUIDE FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

When In Contact With People Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing

As a law enforcement officer, you can expect to come into contact with people who are deaf or hard of
hearing.

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 prohibits State and local governments from
discriminating against an individual with a disability.  Municipal and State police and county sheriff
departments are bound by this Federal law.  Your office has adopted a more detailed policy regarding law
enforcement officers’ communication with people who are deaf of hard of hearing.  You should become
familiar with this policy.

What does title II require of you when interacting with persons who are deaf or hard of hearing?
Among other things, your communication with such an individual must be as effective as your
communication with hearing people.

How do you communicate? Provide aids or services as necessary to ensure that the deaf or hard of hearing
individual understands what you are saying and that you understand him or her. These can include:

   use of qualified sign language or oral interpreters,

   for people who are hard of hearing, speaking loudly and clearly, and use of assistive listening
devices (to amplify sound),

   use of gestures or visual aids to supplement oral communication,

   an exchange of written notes, or

   use of a computer.

What method of communication should you use?  The law requires you to give primary consideration to
the individual’s preference. Ask how the person wishes to communicate.

For example, some people who are deaf do not use sign language and may need to use a different aid or rely
on lipreading. In one-on-one communication with an individual who lip reads, an officer should face the
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individual directly, and should ensure that the communication takes place in a well-lighted area.

Honor the individual’s choice unless it would significantly interfere with your law enforcement
responsibilities or you are confident that other means of communicating, that may be easier to provide, are
just as effective.  Remember that deaf or hard of hearing persons must be able to understand you as well as
those who do not have hearing impairments.

DO NOT ask a family member or friend to interpret for a deaf individual unless it is urgent to communicate
immediately and that is the only option.  If the deaf person requests that arrangement and the other person
agrees, however, you can proceed.

How do you know when you are communicating clearly to an individual who is deaf or hard of
hearing?  Ask the person to summarize what you are saying.

If the person uses sign language, what kinds of communication require an interpreter? Consider the
length, importance, and complexity of the communication, as well as the context.

In a simple encounter, such as checking a driver’s license or giving directions, a notepad and pencil
or perhaps gestures will normally be sufficient.

During interrogations and arrests, a sign language interpreter will often be necessary.

If the legality of a conversation will be questioned in court, such as situations where Miranda
warnings are issued, a sign language interpreter may be necessary.  You should be careful about
misunderstandings in the absence of a qualified interpreter.  A nod of the head may be an attempt to
appear cooperative in the midst of misunderstanding, rather than consent or a confession of
wrongdoing.

In general, if an individual who does not have a hearing disability would be subject to police action
without interrogation, then an interpreter will not be required, unless one is necessary to explain the
action being taken.

Example:  An officer clocks a car on the highway driving 15 miles above the speed limit.  The driver, who is
deaf, is pulled over and issued a noncriminal citation.  The individual is able to understand the reasons for the
citation, because the officer exchanges notes and points to information on the citation.  A sign language
interpreter is not needed.

Example:  An officer responds to an aggravated battery call and upon arriving at the scene observes a
bleeding victim and an individual holding a weapon.  Eyewitnesses observed the individual strike the victim. 
The individual with the weapon is deaf.  Because the officer has probable cause to make a felony arrest
without an interrogation, an interpreter is not necessary to carry out the arrest.

Example:  An officer responds to the scene of a domestic disturbance.  The husband says the wife has been
beating their children and he has been trying to restrain her.  The wife, who is deaf, requests an interpreter. 
The officer begins by exchanging notes but the woman’s responses indicate a lack of comprehension.  An
interpreter should be called.  If the woman’s behavior is threatening, the officer can make an arrest and call
for an interpreter to be available at the booking station.

Do you have to take a sign language interpreter to a call about a violent crime in progress or a similar
urgent situation involving a person who is deaf?  No. An officer's immediate priority is to stabilize the
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situation. If the person being arrested is deaf, the officer can make an arrest and call for an interpreter to be
available later at the booking station.

Contact numbers for your local sign language interpreters:

___________________________________________
___________________________________________
___________________________________________

Note: Reproduction of this document is encouraged.
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U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Disability Rights Section

The Internet is dramatically changing the way
that American government serves the public.
Taking advantage of new technology, many State
and local governments are using the web to offer
citizens a host of services including:

corresponding online with local officials;

providing information about government
services;

renewing library books or driver’s licenses;

providing tax information and accepting tax
returns; and

applying for jobs or benefits.

These government websites are important
because they:

allow programs and services to be offered
in a more dynamic, interactive way,
increasing citizen participation;

increase convenience and speed in
obtaining information or services;

reduce costs in providing programs and
information about government services;

reduce the amount of paperwork; and

expand the possibilities of reaching new
sectors of the community or offering new
programs.
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Local government websites provide important information and services to citizens

When government is constantly being asked to do more with less, the Internet is playing a vital role
in allowing government to better serve all of its citizens.

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and, if the government entities receive Federal funding,
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, generally require that State and local governments provide qualified
individuals with disabilities equal access to their programs, services, or activities unless doing so
would fundamentally alter the nature of their programs, services, or activities or would impose an
undue burden. One way to help meet these requirements is to ensure that government websites
have accessible features for people with disabilities, using the simple steps described in this
document. An agency with an inaccessible website may also meet its legal obligations by providing
an alternative accessible way for citizens to use the programs or services, such as a staffed
telephone information line. These alternatives, however, are unlikely to provide an equal degree of
access in terms of hours of operation and the range of options and programs available. For
example, job announcements and application forms, if posted on an accessible website, would be
available to people with disabilities 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Online Barriers Faced By People with Disabilities

Many people with disabilities use “assistive technology” to enable them to use computers and
access the Internet. Blind people who cannot see computer monitors may use screen readers –
devices that speak the text that would normally appear on a monitor. People who have difficulty
using a computer mouse can use voice recognition software to control their computers with verbal
commands. People with other types of disabilities may use still other kinds of assistive technology.
New and innovative assistive technologies are being introduced every day.

Poorly designed websites can create unnecessary barriers for people with disabilities, just as poorly
designed buildings prevent some from entering. Designers may not realize how simple features built
into a web page will assist someone who, for instance, cannot see a computer monitor or use a
mouse.
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One example of a barrier would be a photograph of a Mayor on a town website with no text
identifying it. Because screen readers cannot interpret images unless there is text associated with it,
a blind person would have no way of knowing whether the image is an unidentified photo or logo,
artwork, a link to another page, or something else. Simply adding a line of simple hidden computer
code to label the photograph “Photograph of Mayor Jane Smith” will allow the blind user to make
sense of the image.

Accessible Design Benefits Everyone

When accessible features are built into web pages, websites are more convenient and more
available to everyone – including users with disabilities. Web designers can follow techniques
developed by private and government organizations to make even complex web pages usable by
everyone including people with disabilities. For most websites, implementing accessibility features is
not difficult and will seldom change the layout or appearance of web pages. These techniques also
make web pages more usable both by people using older computers and by people using the latest
technologies (such as personal digital assistants, handheld computers, or web-enabled cellular
phones).

With the rapid changes in the Internet and in assistive technologies used by people with disabilities
to access computers, private and government organizations have worked to establish flexible
guidelines for accessible web pages that permit innovation to continue.

Resources for Web Developers

To make web pages accessible, the web developer needs to know about web page features that can
make a web page less accessible or more accessible. Information about such features is easily
available and many software developers are adding tools to web development software to make it
easier to make web pages accessible.

Two important resources provide guidance for web developers designing accessible web pages.
One is the Section 508 Standards, which Federal agencies must follow for their own new web
pages. To learn more about the Section 508 Standards:

The Access Board maintains information on its website at www.access-board.gov and has a
useful guide for web developers at www.access-board.gov/sec508/guide/1194.22.htm;

The Department of Justice has information about accessible web page design in an April 2000
report to the President. This report is available at www.usdoj.gov/crt/508/report/content.htm,
and

The General Services Administration hosts an online course for web developers interested in
accessible web design. This program was developed in conjunction with the Access Board, the
Department of Justice, and the Department of Education and provides an interactive
demonstration of how to build accessible web pages. This course is available at
www.section508.gov, which also provides information about the Federal government’s initiative
to make its electronic and information technology accessible to people with disabilities.

A more comprehensive resource is the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines developed by the
Web Accessibility Initiative. These guidelines help designers make web pages as accessible as
possible to the widest range of users, including users with disabilities. The Web Accessibility
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Initiative is a subgroup of the World Wide Web Consortium — the same organization that
standardizes the programming language followed by all web developers.

Information for web developers interested in making their web pages as accessible as
possible, including the current version of the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (and
associated checklists), can be found at www.w3c.org/WAI/Resources, and

Information about the Web Accessibility Initiative can be found at www.w3c.org/WAI.

Voluntary Action Plan for Accessible Websites

Establish a policy that your web pages will be accessible and create a process for
implementation.

Ensure that all new and modified web pages and content are accessible:

Check the HTML1 of all new web pages. Make sure that accessible elements are
used, including alt tags, long descriptions, and captions, as needed.

If images are used, including photos, graphics, scanned images, or image maps,
make sure to include alt tags and/or long descriptions for each.

If you use online forms and tables, make those elements accessible.

When posting documents on the website, always provide them in HTML or a
text-based format (even if you are also providing them in another format, such as
Portable Document Format (PDF)).

Develop a plan for making your existing web content more accessible. Describe
your plan on an accessible web page. Encourage input on improvements,
including which pages should be given high priority for change. Let citizens know about
the standards or guidelines that are being used. Consider making the more popular web
pages a priority.

Ensure that in-house staff and contractors responsible for web page and content
development are properly trained.

Provide a way for visitors to request accessible information or services by
posting a telephone number or E-mail address on your home page. Establish
procedures to assure a quick response to users with disabilities who are trying to obtain
information or services in this way.

Periodically enlist disability groups to test your pages for ease of use; use this
information to increase accessibility.

1 Web pages are written using a language called HTML (or “hypertext markup language”). HTML is a “markup language” that tells
a computer program (called a “browser”) how information will appear or will be arranged on a computer screen. HTML
tags are specific instructions understood by a web browser or screen reader. (back)
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Examples of Accessible Features for Websites

Notes:

1. When navigation links are used, people who use a screen reader must listen to all the links
before proceeding. A skip navigation link provides a way to bypass the row of navigation links by
jumping to the start of the web page content. (back)

2. All images and graphics need to have an alt tag or long description. (back)

3. Use alt tags for image maps and for graphics associated with the image map so that a person
using a screen reader will have access to the links and information. (back)

4. Some photos and images contain content that cannot be described with the limited text of an alt
tag. Using a long description tag provides a way to have as much text as necessary to explain the
image so it is accessible to a person using a screen reader but not visible on the web page. (back)
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5. Text links do not require any additional information or description if the text clearly indicates what
the link is supposed to do. Links such as “click here” may confuse a user. (back)

6. When tables with header and row identifiers are used to display information or data, the header
and row information should be associated with each data cell by using HTML so a person using a
screen reader can understand the information. (back)

7. A link with contact information provides a way for users to request accessible services or to make
suggestions. (back)

For More Information

Technical Information Regarding Web Accessibility

For technical assistance regarding Section 508 Standards and how to make web pages accessible
to people with disabilities, please contact the Access Board:

800-872-2253 (voice)

800-993-2822 (TTY)

Information about the ADA

The Department of Justice provides technical assistance to help State and local governments
understand and comply with the ADA. An important source of ADA information is the Department’s
ADA Home Page on the World Wide Web. This extensive website provides access to ADA
regulations; all Department ADA technical assistance materials, including newly-released
publications; proposed changes in the ADA regulations; and access to Freedom of Information Act
materials, including technical assistance letters. The website also provides links to other Federal
agencies with ADA responsibilities.

 

In addition, the Department of Justice operates a toll-free ADA Information Line that provides access
to ADA specialists during business hours.

ADA Information Line

800-514-0301 (voice)

800-514-0383 (TTY)

Reproduction
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Reproduction of this document is encouraged.

June 2003

The Attorney General has determined that publication of this periodical is necessary in the
transaction of the public business required by law of the Department of Justice.

PDF Screen Version of this Document

PDF Print Version of this Document

 

Last updated: October 09, 2008
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Attachment G

 

Reserved.

 

Project Civic Access | ADA Home Page

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attg.htm

1 of 1 10/17/2014 12:11 PM



ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

Item # Access
Issue                                                                                               
                       

Required
Action

Completion
Date

1 COAN PARK, located at 1530 Woodbine Avenue, SE   

1.1      Exterior Accessible Route.  The route from the parking lot to the park is
inaccessible because the curb ramp has a cross slope of 3.3%, and
there is a 1 inch change in level at the bottom of the curb ramp.

AR5 30 months

2         MUNICIPAL COURT, located at 150 Garnett St, SW   

2.1      Exterior Accessible Route.  The route from on-street parking to the main
entrance is inaccessible because the running slope is greater than 5%
although it has no ramp features, and the cross-slope is greater than
2%.

AR1 30 months

2.2      Main Entrance.  The main entrance is inaccessible because there is a 1
inch high threshold.

D22 30 months

2.3      Interior Accessible Route: Lobby.  The route from the vestibule to the
lobby is inaccessible because it narrows to 30 inches wide.

AR3 24 months

2.4      Employee Parking.  The parking lot, with 25 total parking spaces, has
no van accessible parking space and no vertical signage designating
spaces as accessible.  This lot requires 1 van accessible space.

P3 24 months

2.5      Interior Accessible Route: Side Security Entrance.  The route through
the security scanner is inaccessible because it is only 29 inches wide.

AR3 24 months

2.6      Judges's Parking: Basement.  The parking lot, with a total of 55 parking
spaces, has only 2 designated accessible spaces, it has no van
accessible space, and the vertical sign is mounted too low.  This lot
requires 1 van accessible space and 2 standard accessible spaces.

P3 24 months

2.7      Accessible Route:  Judge's Parking Entrance.  The door from the
Judge's parking area is inaccessible because there is a 1 inch high
threshold.

D22 24 months

2.8      Interior Doors: General.  The doors throughout the facility are
inaccessible because they require more than 5 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

2.9      Toilet Rooms: General   
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2.9.a   The lavatories throughout the facility are inaccessible because the rims
or counters are between 34½ and 35 high to the top.

TR11 30 months

2.9.b   The side grab bars at designated accessible toilets throughout the
facility are inaccessible because they are obstructed by the toilet paper
dispensers.

ST8

SU7

24 months

2.10    Drinking Fountains: General.  The higher drinking fountains throughout
the facility protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

2.11    Interview Room 118.  The bench on the prisoner side obstructs the clear
floor space at the window.

PJ7 24 months

2.12    Drinking Fountain:  Holding Area.  Although an accessible drinking
fountain is provided, there is no drinking fountain provided for people
who have difficulty bending or stooping.

DF3 30 months

2.13    Women's Employee Toilet Room With Stalls: First Floor   

2.13.a The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille
characters.

TR18 24 months

2.13.b The pull side of the door to the toilet room, which is accessed through a
front approach, is inaccessible because it has only 11 inches of
maneuvering space on the latch side.

D6 30 months

2.14    Men's Employee Toilet Room With Stalls: First Floor.  The toilet room
sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

2.15    Court Room 1A   

2.15.a The court room sign is mounted on the door and lacks raised or Braille
characters.

D26 24 months

2.15.b There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an
assistive listening system.

AA3 24 months

2.16    Court Room 1B   

2.16.a The court room sign is mounted on the door and lacks raised or Braille
characters.

D26 24 months

2.16.b There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an
assistive listening system.

AA3 24 months
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2.16.c The ramp to the court reporter's stand is inaccessible because the
running slope is 9.7%.

R5 24 months

2.16.d The counsel's table in the court room is inaccessible because the
bottom edge is 25 inches high.

T1 12 months

2.17    Drinking Fountains: First Floor.  Although accessible drinking fountains
are provided, there is no drinking fountain provided for people who have
difficulty bending or stooping.

DF3 30 months

2.18    Women's Public Toilet Rooms with Stalls: First Floor.  The tampon
dispenser is inaccessible because it requires wrist-twisting to operate.

TR3 24 months

2.19    Employee Single-User Toilet Room: Roll Call Room 186   

2.19.a The pull side of the door to the toilet room, which is accessed from the
latch side of the door, is inaccessible because it has only 39 inches of
clear width.

D10 24 months

2.19.b Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual
alarm appliance in the toilet room.

TR21 30 months

2.19.c No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 24 months

2.19.d The rear grab bar at the toilet is inaccessible because the soap
dispenser interferes with its use.

SU4 24 months

2.20    Closed Records Room 185   

2.20.a The pull side of the door, which is accessed through a front approach, is
inaccessible because it has only 10 inches of maneuvering space on
the latch side.

D6 30 months

2.20.b The counter is inaccessible because it is 39 inches high. C6 24 months

2.21    Probation Services, Records Management, Warrant Services, Room
195A. The pull side of the door, which is accessed through a front
approach, is inaccessible because it has only 15 inches of maneuvering
space on the latch side.

D6 30 months

2.22    Rosie Robinson, Captain, Court Detention Unit.  The route into Captain
Robinson's office is inaccessible because it is only 27 inches wide.

AR3 24 months

2.23    Interior Accessible Route First Floor: Near DIT Repair.  The defibrillator AR8 24 months
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protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

2.24    Dining/Vending Room 276. The room sign is mounted on the hinge side
of the door.

D26 12 months

2.25    Telephone: Second Floor   

2.25.a The pay telephone on the second floor is mounted with the coin slot 60
inches high, has a cord 28 inches long, and does not have volume
control.

TT1 24 months

2.25.b The telephone protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

2.26    Men's Staff Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Floor.  The seat cover
dispenser is inaccessible because the controls are mounted 58 inches
high.

TR5 12 months

2.27    Staff Break Room 293.  The pull side of the door, which is accessed
from the latch side of the door, is inaccessible because it has 39 inches
of maneuvering width.

D10 30 months

2.28    Single-User Toilet Room Second Floor: Court Program Clerk   

2.28.a No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

2.28.b The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

2.29    Community Service Conference Room. The conference table is
inaccessible because it is 24½ inches high to the bottom.

T1 24 months

2.30    Court Room 3A   

2.30.a The sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille
characters. 

D26 24 months

2.30.b There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an
assistive listening system.

AA3 24 months

2.31    Assembly Area Third Floor: Court Room 3B   
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2.31.a The sign is mounted above the door and has no raised or Braille
characters.

D26 24 months

2.31.b There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an
assistive listening system.

AA3 24 months

2.32    Watershed Management Call Center: Fourth Floor. The ramp is
inaccessible because the handrails do not have extensions parallel with
the floor at the top and bottom.

R4 30 months

2.33    Men's Employee Toilet Room With Stalls: Watershed Management Call
Center

  

2.33.a The rear grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is mounted 7 inches from the side wall.

ST4 12 months

2.33.b The paper towel dispenser protrudes into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

2.34    Break Room Single-User Toilet Room: Watershed Management Call
Center

  

2.34.a The lavatory is inaccessible because the apron is 28½ inches high to
the bottom.

TR11 24 months

2.34.b The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 19 inches from the
side wall.

SU15 30 months

2.34.c The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side. SU1 30 months

2.35    Accessible Route: Fifth Floor Public Hallway.  The defibrillator protrudes
into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

2.36    Men's Public Toilet Room With Stalls: Fifth Floor.  The designated
accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 18½ inches
from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

2.37    Court Room 6A   

2.37.a The sign is mounted above the door and has no raised or Braille
characters. 

D26 24 months

2.37.b There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an
assistive listening system.

AA3 24 months
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2.38    Jury Deliberation Single-User Toilet Room: Sixth Floor   

2.38.a The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

2.38.b The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 17½ inches from the
side wall.

SU15 24 months

2.39    Staff Single-User Toilet Room: Sixth Floor   

2.39.a The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

2.39.b The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 17½ inches from the
side wall.

SU15 30 months

2.40    Men's Public Toilet Room With Stalls Sixth Floor.  The toilet is
inaccessible because its centerline is 17½ inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

2.41    Women's Public Toilet Room With Stalls Sixth Floor.  The toilet is
inaccessible because its centerline is 18½ inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

3         ATLANTA POLICE DEPARTMENT ZONE 1, located at 2315 Donald
Lee Hollowell Parkway

  

3.1      Parking Lot   

3.1.a   The parking lot, with a total of 58 parking spaces, has only 2 spaces
designated as reserved for people with disabilities, and neither of these
spaces is designated as van accessible.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space and 2 standard accessible spaces.

P3 30 months

3.1.b   The curb ramp from the parking area onto the sidewalk has flared sides
that slope more than 10%.

AR5 30 months

3.2      Single-User Toilet Room: Main Lobby   

3.2.a   The toilet room sign is mounted on the door. TR18 12 months

3.2.b   Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual
alarm appliance in the toilet room.

TR21 30 months

3.2.c   No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months
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3.2.d   The lavatory is inaccessible because the apron is 27 inches high to the
bottom.

TR11 24 months

3.2.e   The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 17½ inches from the
side wall.

SU15 30 months

3.2.f    The toilet paper dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 44
inches from the rear wall.

SU17 12 months

3.2.g   The side grab bar at the toilet is inaccessible because it is 36 inches
long and it is mounted 15 inches from the rear wall.

SU6 12 months

3.2.h   The rear grab bar at the toilet is inaccessible because it is 30 inches
long.

SU3 12 months

3.3      Men's Locker Room: First Floor   

3.3.a   The room sign is mounted on the door. TR18 12 months

3.3.b   The pull side of the door, which is accessed from the latch side of the
door, is inaccessible because it has only 14 inches of clear space on the
latch side.

D10 30 months

3.3.c   No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

3.3.d   The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

3.3.e   The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is
17½ inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

3.3.f    The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

3.3.g   The toilet paper dispenser is inaccessible because its mounted 43
inches from the rear wall.

ST19 12 months

3.3.h   The rear grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is mounted 9 inches from the near side wall.

ST4 12 months

3.3.i    The designated accessible shower is inaccessible because the stall
dimensions are 36 inches by 34 inches, there is insufficient clear floor
space outside the shower, the seat is mounted 21 inches high on the
wall adjacent to the shower controls, and there are no grab bars.

B8 30 months
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3.4      Women's Locker Room: First Floor   

3.4.a   The room sign is mounted on the door. TR18 12 months

3.4.b   No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

3.4.c   The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is
17½ inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

3.4.d   The shower is inaccessible because the stall dimensions are 39 inches
by 38 inches, there is no transfer seat, there are no grab bars, and there
is insufficient clear floor space outside the shower

B8 30 months

3.5      Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Floor   

3.5.a   The room sign is mounted on the door. TR18 12 months

3.5.b   No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

3.5.c   The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 24 inches high. TR20 30 months

3.5.d   There is no accessible toilet stall provided. ST15 30 months

3.6      Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Floor   

3.6.a   The room sign is mounted on the door. TR18 12 months

3.6.b   No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

3.6.c   The lavatory is inaccessible because a table is blocking the clear floor
space.

TR8 12 months

3.6.d   There is no accessible toilet stall provided. ST15 30 months

4         ATLANTA POLICE DEPARTMENT ZONE 5, located at 398
Centennial Olympic Park Drive

  

4.1      Accessible Route: From Parking Lot to Main Entrance.  The route is
inaccessible because the slope of the curb ramp is 8.8% and the slopes
of the flared sides are 21.1% and 26%.

AR5 30 months
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4.2      Drinking Fountains: By Lockers.  The higher drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

4.3      Women's Locker Room   

4.3.a   The sign is mounted 59 inches high. TR18 12 months

4.3.b   The door is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

4.3.c   The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 19½ inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

4.3.d   No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

4.3.e   The shower is inaccessible because the stall dimensions are 50 inches
deep by 47 inches wide, the controls are 50 inches high, and the
shower does not have grab bars on three walls.

B8 30 months

4.3.f    The bench is 9½ inches wide and 20 inches above the finished floor and
is not fixed to the wall along the bench's longer dimension.

LR1 30 months

4.3.g   There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

4.4      Men's Locker Room   

4.4.a   The sign is mounted 59 inches high. TR18 12 months

4.4.b   The door is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

4.4.c   The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 21½ inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

4.4.d   The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side. ST2 30 months

4.4.e   No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

4.4.f    The shower is inaccessible because the stall dimensions are 50 inches
deep by 48 inches wide, the controls are 50 inches high, and the
shower does not have grab bars on three walls.

B8 30 months

4.4.g   The bench is 9½ inches wide and 20 inches above the finished floor and LR1 30 months
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is not fixed to the wall along the bench's longer dimension.

4.4.h   There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

4.5      Front Desk.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of
force to open.

D2 12 months

4.6      Sergeant Butler's Office.  The route into Sergeant Butler's office is
inaccessible because it is only 27½ inches wide.

AR3 24 months

5         WASHINGTON PARK NATATORIUM, located at 102 Ollie St, NW   

5.1      Exterior Accessible Route.  The route from the parking lot to the
sidewalk is inaccessible because the slope of the curb ramp is 9%.

AR5 30 months

5.2      Drinking Fountains.  The drinking fountains on both floors protrude into
the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

5.3      Women's Toilet Room with Stalls: Upper Level   

5.3.a   The toilet room sign is mounted 56 inches high. TR18 30 months

5.3.b   The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

5.4      Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Upper Level   

5.4.a   The toilet room sign is mounted 56 inches high. TR18 12 months

5.4.b   The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

5.5      Elevator.  The elevator is inaccessible because, although emergency
communications are provided, the system does not operate without
voice communication.

E8 30 months

5.6      Men's Locker Room: Lower Level   

5.6.a   The locker room sign is mounted 57 inches high. TR18 12 months

5.6.b   The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months
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5.6.c   The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

5.6.d   The designated accessible transfer shower is inaccessible because the
stall is 39 inches by 47 inches, the seat does not extend the full depth of
the stall, the shower spray unit cannot be fixed, and there is no shower
head.

B8 30 months

5.6.e   There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

5.7      Women's Locker Room: Lower Level   

5.7.a   The locker room sign is mounted 57 inches high. TR18 12 months

5.7.b   The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

5.7.c   The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

5.7.d   The designated accessible transfer shower is inaccessible because the
stall is 39 inches by 47 inches and the seat does not extend the full
depth of the stall.

B8 30 months

5.7.e   There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

5.8      Pavilions.  The route to the pavilions is not firm, stable, or slip resistant
and lacks a curb ramp.

AR1 30 months

6         ATLANTA FIRE STATION 14, located at 1203 Lee Street SW   

6.1      Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with a total of 10 parking spaces, has no
van accessible parking space, and the access aisle is 48 inches wide. 
This lot requires 1 van accessible space.

P3 24 months

6.2      Exterior Accessible Route: From Parking Lot to Main Entrance.  The
route near the main entrance is inaccessible because it slopes 8.9%.

AR1 30 months

6.3      Main Lobby.  The drinking fountains protrude into the walkway and are
not detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

6.4      Men's Single-User Toilet Room: Lobby.  The toilet is inaccessible
because its centerline is 17 inches from the side wall.

SU15 30 months
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6.5      Gear Room 108   

6.5.a   The door is inaccessible because it requires 6 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

6.5.b   The room sign is mounted on the hinge side of the door. D26 12 months

6.6      Physical Training Room 110   

6.6.a   The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

6.6.b   The room sign is mounted 61½ inches high. D26 12 months

6.7      Captain's Office.  The pull side of the door, which is accessed through a
front approach, is inaccessible because it only has 12 inches of
maneuvering space on the latch side.

D6 30 months

6.8      Kitchen.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 8 pounds of force
to open.

D2 12 months

6.9      Dormitory   

6.9.a   The door is inaccessible because it requires 6 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

6.9.b   The fire extinguisher protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

6.10    Women's Locker Room 119   

6.10.a The locker room sign is mounted 55 inches high. TR18 12 months

6.10.b The pull side of the door, which is accessed from the latch side of the
door, is inaccessible because it has only 6½ inches of space on the
latch side.

D10 30 months

6.10.c The locker room door swings into the required clear floor space at the
lavatory.

TR6 30 months

6.10.d The paper towel dispenser is inaccessible because the controls are
mounted 54 inches high over the bench.

TR4 12 months

6.10.e The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the clear floor ST18 30 months
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space is 47 inches wide.

6.10.f  The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the top of the
seat is 16 inches high.

ST20 30 months

6.10.g The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is
22 inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

6.10.h The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

6.10.i  There are no grab bars provided at the designated accessible toilet. ST11 30 months

6.10.j  There is no accessible shower provided. B8 30 months

6.10.k The bench in the dressing area is inaccessible because it is 24 inches
long, is 9½ inches wide, and is not fixed to the wall.

LR1 30 months

6.10.l  There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

6.11    Men's Locker Room   

6.11.a The paper towel dispenser is inaccessible because the controls are
mounted 54 inches high over the bench.

TR4 12 months

6.11.b The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 24 inches high. TR20 30 months

6.11.c The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the clear floor
space is 47 inches wide.

ST18 30 months

6.11.d The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the top of the
seat is 16 inches high.

ST20 30 months

6.11.e The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is
19 inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

6.11.f  There are no grab bars provided at the designated accessible toilet. ST11 30 months

6.11.g There is no accessible shower provided. B8 30 months

6.11.h The bench in the dressing area is inaccessible because it is 9½ inches
wide and is not fixed to the wall.

LR1 30 months
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6.11.i  There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

7         ATLANTA FIRE STATION 4, located at 309 Edgewood Avenue   

7.1      Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with a total of 8 parking spaces, has two
designated accessible parking spaces with no vertical signage and with
slopes between 6.4% and 7.9%.   This lot requires 1 van accessible
space.

P3 30 months

7.2      Exterior Accessible Route: From Parking Lot to Front Entrance.  The
route is inaccessible because the slope of the curb ramp is 9.3% and
the slope of the flared sides is between 20.9% and 23.9%.

AR5 30 months

7.3      Interior Doors.  Many of the interior doors are inaccessible because they
require more than 5 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

7.4      Women's Single-User Toilet Room: Lobby   

7.4.a   The toilet is inaccessible because the centerline is 19 inches from the
side wall.

SU15 30 months

7.4.b   The toilet paper is not mounted in an accessible location. SU17 12 months

7.5      Men's Single-User Toilet Room: Lobby.  The toilet is inaccessible
because the centerline is 19½ inches from the side wall.

SU15 30 months

7.6      Community Room 103.  The push side of the door, which is accessed
through a front approach and which has both a closer and a latch, is
inaccessible because it has only 2 inches of clear space on the latch
side.

D7 30 months

7.7      Watch Officer Room 121.  The room sign is mounted 71 inches high. D26 12 months

7.8      Apparatus Room 129.  The room sign is mounted 70 inches high. D26 12 months

7.9      Women's Locker Room 105   

7.9.a   The room sign is mounted 63 inches high. TR18 12 months

7.9.b   The lavatories are inaccessible because they do not have adequate
knee clearance.

TR11 30 months

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_atti.htm

14 of 43 11/6/2014 1:42 PM



ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

7.9.c   There is no accessible toilet stall provided. ST15 30 months

7.9.d   There is no accessible shower stall provided. B8 30 months

7.9.e   The bench in the dressing area is inaccessible because it is 9½ inches
wide and is not fixed to the wall.

LR1 30 months

7.10    Men's Locker Room 109   

7.10.a The room sign is mounted 62½ inches high. TR18 12 months

7.10.b No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

7.10.c The lavatories are inaccessible because they do not have adequate
knee clearance.

TR11 30 months

7.10.d The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 24 inches high. TR20 30 months

7.10.e There is no accessible toilet stall provided. ST15 30 months

7.10.f  There is no accessible shower stall provided. B8 30 months

7.10.g The bench in the dressing area is inaccessible because it is 9½ inches
wide and is not fixed to the wall.

LR1 30 months

7.11    Dormitory Room 107.  The room sign is mounted 68 inches high. D26 12 months

8         ADAMSVILLE RECREATION CENTER, located at 3201 MLK Jr.
Drive, SW

  

8.1      Exterior Accessible Route: From Parking Lot to Main Entrance.  The
curb ramps have flared sides that slope more than 10%.

AR5 30 months

8.2      Interior Accessible Route: Beneath Stairs.  The route is inaccessible
because there are less than 80 inches of head room provided.

AR7 24 months

8.3      Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Floor   

8.3.a   The door is inaccessible because it requires 6 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months
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8.3.b   No accessible mirror has been provided TR14 12 months

8.3.c   The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.3.d   The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the centerline
is 17 inches from the side partition.

ST17 30 months

8.3.e               Although there are 6 toilet stalls, there is no ambulatory stall provided. ST1 30 months

8.4      Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Floor   

8.4.a   The door is inaccessible because it requires 6 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

8.4.b   No accessible mirror has been provided TR14 12 months

8.4.c   The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.4.d   The designated accessible urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 18
inches high and the flush control is 47 inches high.

TR20 30 months

8.4.e               The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

8.5      Concession Stand: Second Floor   

8.5.a   The counter is inaccessible because it is 42 inches high. C6 30 months

8.5.b   The dining tables near the snack area are inaccessible because none
provides the required knee space.

PD3 30 months

8.6      First Aid Counter: First Floor.  The counter is inaccessible because it is
41 inches high.

C6 30 months

8.7      Pool Check-in Counter: First Floor.  The counter is inaccessible
because it is 41 inches high.

C6 30 months

8.8      Women's Locker Room: Pool Area First Floor   

8.8.a   The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months
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8.8.b   The toilet in the ambulatory stall is not centered within the stall. ST1 30 months

8.8.c   The bench in the dressing area is inaccessible because it is less than
24 inches deep.

LR1 30 months

8.8.d   There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

8.8.e   The air dryers in the dressing room are inaccessible because they are
mounted 62 inches above the finished floor.

TR5 12 months

8.8.f    The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.8.g   There is no accessible coat hook provided in the designated accessible
toilet stall.

TR1 12 months

8.8.h   The roll-in shower is inaccessible because it does not have grab bars on
three walls.

B8 30 months

8.9      Men's Locker Room Pool Area: First Floor   

8.9.a   The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

8.9.b   The toilet in the ambulatory stall is not centered within the stall. ST1 30 months

8.9.c   The bench in the dressing area is inaccessible because it is less than
24 inches deep.

LR1 30 months

8.9.d   There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

8.9.e   The air dryers in the dressing room are inaccessible because they are
mounted 72 inches above the finished floor.

TR5 12 months

8.9.f    The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.9.g   There is no accessible coat hook provided in the designated accessible
toilet stall.

TR1 12 months

8.9.h   The roll-in shower is inaccessible because it does not have grab bars on
three walls.

B8 30 months
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8.10    Drinking Fountains: First Floor.  The drinking fountain protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.11    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: First Floor   

8.11.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

8.11.b The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.11.c The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

8.11.d Although there are 6 toilet stalls, there is no ambulatory stall provided. ST1 30 months

8.12    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: First Floor   

8.12.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

8.12.b The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.12.c The designated accessible urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 18
inches high and the flush control is 46 inches high.

TR20 30 months

8.12.d The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

8.12.e The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the centerline
is 16½ inches from the side partition

ST17 30 months

8.13    Women's Locker Room: First Floor   

8.13.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

8.13.b The air dryer is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 57
inches high.

TR5 12 months

8.13.c The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.13.d The shower is inaccessible because the seat does not extend the full B10 30 months
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depth of the stall.

8.13.e The bench in the dressing area is inaccessible because it is less than
24 inches deep.

LR1 30 months

8.13.f  There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

8.14    Men's Locker Room: First Floor   

8.14.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

8.14.b The air dryer is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls
70½ inches high.

TR5 12 months

8.14.c The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.14.d The shower is inaccessible because the seat does not extend the full
depth of the stall.

B10 30 months

8.14.e The bench in the dressing area is inaccessible because it is less than
24 inches deep.

LR1 30 months

8.14.f  There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

9         BESSIE BRANHAM RECREATION CENTER, located at 2051
Brownwood Ave, SE

  

9.1      Exterior Accessible Route: From Parking Lot to Main Entrance   

9.1.a   The curb ramp from the parking lot is inaccessible because it has flared
sides that slope more than 10%.

AR5 30 months

9.1.b   The ramp to the entrance has no level landing at the bottom, and the
handrails do not have extensions at the bottom.

R5 30 months

9.2      Building Entrances.  The building does not have directional signage
posted at inaccessible entrances and does not have the International
Symbol of Accessibility posted at accessible entrances.

D16 12 months

9.3      Community Room.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 10
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months
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9.4      Drinking Fountains.  The drinking fountains in the lobby and by the toilet
rooms protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

9.5      Men's Locker Room   

9.5.a   The door is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

9.5.b   The lavatory is inaccessible because the rim or counter is 27 inches
high to the top.

TR11 30 months

9.5.c   The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

9.5.d   The urinal is inaccessible because the  rim is 18 inches high. TR20 30 months

9.5.e   The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

9.5.f    The transfer shower stall is inaccessible because it is 48 inches by 36
inches, has a seat that does not extend the full depth of the stall, and
does not have an adjustable height shower spray unit.

B8 30 months

9.5.g   The benches in the dressing area are inaccessible because they are 9
inches deep, are not attached to the wall, and do not have adequate
clear floor space alongside to allow a transfer.

LR1 30 months

9.5.h   There are no accessible towel hooks provided. TR1 12 months

9.5.i    There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

9.6      Women's Locker Room   

9.6.a   The sign does not have raised or Braille characters. TR18 24 months

9.6.b   The door is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

9.6.c   The soap dispenser is inaccessible because the controls are mounted
51 inches high over the lavatory.

TR4 12 months

9.6.d   The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the centerline
is 16½ inches from the side partition.

ST17 30 months
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9.6.e   The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

9.6.f    The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

9.6.g   The transfer shower stall is inaccessible because it is 48 inches by 36
inches, has a seat that does not extend the full depth of the stall, and
does not have an adjustable height shower spray unit.

B8 30 months

9.6.h   The benches in the dressing area are inaccessible because they are 9
inches deep, are not attached to the wall, and do not have adequate
clear floor space alongside to allow a transfer.

LR1 30 months

9.6.i    There are no accessible towel hooks provided. TR1 12 months

9.6.j    There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

9.7      Interior Accessible Route: Through New Section of Building   

9.7.a   The double door leading to the office and toilet room area is
inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

9.7.b   The drinking fountain protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable
to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

9.8      AWDA Computer Classroom.  No accessible coat rack has been
provided.

TR1 24 months

9.9      Gymnasium.  The door is inaccessible because the door requires 8
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

9.10    Exterior Drinking Fountain: Tennis Courts.  The drinking fountain is not
accessible to people with disabilities.

DF1 30 months

9.11    Exterior Accessible Route: To Urban Treehouse.  The walkway has a
slope exceeding 5% but has no handrails.

R4 30 months

10       UTOY CREEK WATER RECLAMATION CENTER, located at 805
Selig Drive, SW

  

10.1    Parking Lot.  The van accessible parking reserved for persons with
disabilities lacks the appropriate signage.

P6 24 months
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10.2    Interior Doors.  The interior doors throughout the facility require more
than 5 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

10.3    Drinking Fountains: Main/Second Level.  Although an accessible
drinking fountain is provided, there is no fountain for people who have
difficulty bending or stooping.

DF3 30 months

10.4    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Floor   

10.4.a The seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 62
inches high.

TR5 12 months

10.4.b The tampon dispenser is inaccessible because it requires pinching and
twisting of the wrist to operate.

TR3 30 months

10.4.c The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and a standard accessible stall is not provided.

ST15 30 months

10.5    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Floor   

10.5.a The seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 61½
inches high.  

TR5 12 months

10.5.b The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and a standard accessible stall is not provided.

ST15 30 months

10.6    Elevator.  The elevator is inaccessible because, although emergency
communications are provided, the door to the controls  requires tight
grasping and pinching to open.

E8 30 months

10.7    Men's Toilet Room with Stalls: First Floor by Locker Rooms.  The toilet
stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and a standard
accessible stall is not provided.

ST15 30 months

10.8    Men's Locker Room: First Floor   

10.8.a There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

10.8.b The shower stall is inaccessible because it lacks clear floor space
beyond the transfer seat.

B8 30 months

10.9    Women's Toilet Room with Stalls: First Floor by Locker Rooms   

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_atti.htm

22 of 43 11/6/2014 1:42 PM



ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

10.9.a The seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 56
inches high.

TR5 12 months

10.9.b The tampon dispenser is inaccessible because it requires pinching and
twisting of the wrist to operate.

TR3 30 months

10.9.c The designated accessible toilet stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

10.10  Women's Locker Room: First Floor   

10.10.a           There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

10.10.b           The shower stall is inaccessible because it lacks clear floor space
beyond the transfer seat.

B8 30 months

10.11  Drinking Fountains: First Floor   

10.11.a           The fountain by the auditorium protrudes into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

10.11.b           The wall-mounted fountain by the toilet rooms is inaccessible because
the knee space is 26¼ inches high.

DF5 24 months

10.11.c           Although an accessible drinking fountain is provided, there is no
fountain accessible for people who have difficulty bending or stooping.

DF3 30 months

10.12  Lower Level Auditorium   

10.12.a           The lower level auditorium, containing 73 fixed seats, is inaccessible
because only 2 wheelchair seating areas are provided.  A total of 4
wheelchair seating areas is required.

AA6 30 months

10.12.b           The auditorium is inaccessible to people with hearing disabilities
because, although there are more than 50 fixed seats, there is no
assistive listening system provided.  This auditorium requires 3
receivers.

AA4 30 months

10.13  Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Lower Level by Auditorium   

10.13.a           No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

10.13.b           The seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 60 TR5 12 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

inches high.

10.13.c           The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and a standard accessible stall is not provided.

ST15 30 months

10.14  Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: Lower Level by Auditorium   

10.14.a           The toilet room is inaccessible because the door threshold is 1 inch
high.

D22 24 months

10.14.b           The seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 58
inches high.

TR5 12 months

10.14.c           The tampon dispenser is inaccessible because it requires pinching and
twisting of the wrist to operate.

TR3  30 months

10.14.d           The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and a standard accessible stall is not provided.

ST15 30 months

10.15  Men's Locker Room: Lower Level   

10.15.a           There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 12 months

10.15.b           The bench is inaccessible because it is 9 inches wide and is not
attached to the wall.

LR1 30 months

10.15.c           The shower transfer seat is inaccessible because it does not extend the
full depth of the shower.

B10 30 months

10.16  Women's Locker Room: Lower Level   

10.16.a           There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

10.16.b           The bench is inaccessible because it is 9 inches wide and is not
attached to the wall.

LR1 30 months

10.16.c           The shower transfer seat is inaccessible because it does not extend the
full depth of the shower.

B10 30 months

11       WASHINGTON PARK TENNIS CENTER, located at 1125 Lena Street,
NW, Building D
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

11.1    Parking Lot   

11.1.a The parking lot is inaccessible because the designated accessible
parking spaces and access aisles have cross-slopes measuring
between 6.6% and 7.5%.

P7 30 months

11.1.b The built-up curb ramp impermissibly extends into the required parking
space's access aisle, and its flared sides slope more than 10%.

AR4

AR5

30 months

11.2    Exterior Accessible Route: From Parking Lot to Main Entrance   

11.2.a The route from the parking area to the entrance ramp is inaccessible
because it has a slope of 7.2% and a cross-slope of 3.5%.

AR1 30 months

11.2.b The entrance ramp is inaccessible because it slopes 9.1% at the
bottom, it lacks handrails along several portions, and it does not have
adequate edge protection.

R3 30 months

11.3    Drinking Fountain: Main Lobby:  Although an accessible drinking
fountain is provided, it is not accessible for people who have difficulty
bending or stooping.

DF3 30 months

11.4    Alarms: Although the facility contains an emergency alarm system, not
all common use areas have visual alarms.

AL1 12 months

11.5    Men's Locker Room   

11.5.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 18 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

11.5.b The transfer shower stall is inaccessible because it is 45 inches by 40½
inches, the transfer seat does not extend the full depth of the stall, and
the controls are not on the open side of the stall.

B8 30 months

11.5.c The bench in the dressing room is inaccessible because it is 13½
inches wide and is not attached to the wall.

LR1 30 months

11.5.d No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

11.5.e There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

11.6    Women's Locker Room   
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

11.6.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 14 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

11.6.b The designated accessible toilet stall is inaccessible because it is 59
inches by 57 inches.

ST16 30 months

11.6.c The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the centerline
is 19 inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

11.6.d The transfer shower stall is inaccessible because it is 40 inches by 40½
inches, the transfer seat does not extend the full depth of the stall, and
the controls are not on the open side of the stall.

B8 30 months

11.6.e The bench in the dressing room is inaccessible because it is 13½
inches wide and is not attached to the wall.

LR1 30 months

11.6.f  No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

11.6.g There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

11.7    Exterior Accessible Route: Rear Exit Ramp to Tennis Courts.  The ramp
has inadequate edge protection, handrails are not provided on several
portions, and the handrails lack extensions.

R3 30 months

11.8    Tennis Courts   

11.8.a The tennis courts are inaccessible because the entrance has a step
approximately 4 inches high.

AR1 30 months

11.8.b The seating area has no wheelchair seating available. AA6 30 months

12       ROSEL FANN RECREATION CENTER, located at 365 Cleveland
Avenue, SE

  

12.1    Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with a total of 103 parking spaces, has 4
designated accessible parking spaces, none of which is designated as
van accessible, one of which has no vertical signage, and the other 3 of
which have signage that is mounted too low.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space and 4 standard accessible spaces.

P3 30 months

12.2    Exterior Accessible Route: Parking Lot to Main Entrance.  The running
slope up to the main entrance is 6.4%, and there are no ramp features.

R3 30 months

12.3    Interior Doors.  The doors throughout the facility are inaccessible
because they require more than 5 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

12.4    Concession Counter.  The counter is inaccessible because it is 42
inches high.

C5 30 months

12.5    Classroom 203.  The computer is inaccessible because the computer
table is 24½ inches high to the bottom.

C3 30 months

12.6    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: First Floor   

12.6.a The toilet room sign is centered 69 inches high. TR18 12 months

12.6.b The door is inaccessible because the threshold is ½ inch high and is not
beveled.

D22 24 months

12.6.c No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

12.6.d The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

12.6.e The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.7    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: First Floor   

12.7.a The door is inaccessible because the threshold is ½ inch high and is not
beveled.

D22 24 months

12.7.b No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

12.7.c The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the centerline
is 19 inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

12.7.d The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

12.7.e The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

12.7.f  The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.8    Drinking Fountains: Upper Level.  Although two accessible drinking
fountains are provided, there is no drinking fountain provided for people
who have difficulty bending or stooping.

DF3 30 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

12.9    Elevator   

12.9.a The elevator is inaccessible because the main entry floor call button is
not designated by a raised star.

E3 30 months

12.9.b The elevator is inaccessible because, although emergency
communications are provided, the system is not identified by a raised
symbol or lettering, the door to the system requires tight grasping or
pinching to open, and the system does not work without voice
communication.

E8 30 months

12.10  Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Lower Level   

12.10.a           The toilet room sign is centered 62 inches high and is mounted on the
hinge side of the door.

TR18 12 months

12.10.b           No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

12.10.c           The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 25 inches high. TR20 30 months

12.10.d           The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

12.11  Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: Lower Level   

12.11.a           The toilet room sign is mounted on the hinge side of the door. TR18 12 months

12.11.b           No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

12.11.c           The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

12.11.d           The designated accessible toilet stall is inaccessible because it is 48
inches wide.

ST16 30 months

12.11.e           The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

12.11.f The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

12.11.g           The rear grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is mounted 7 inches from the near side wall.

ST4 12 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

12.12  Drinking Fountains: Near Toilet Rooms and Elevator.  Although two
drinking fountains are provided, there is no fountain for people who
have trouble bending or stooping, and the water trajectory is 3 inches
high on the existing fountains.

DF1 30 months

12.13  Men's Locker Room: Lower Level Gym Side   

12.13.a           The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.13.b           The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the centerline
is 17 inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

12.13.c           The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

12.13.d           The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

12.13.e           The transfer shower is inaccessible because it is 37 inches wide, the
transfer seat is 20 inches above the finished floor, there is no clear floor
space beyond the transfer seat, one of the grab bars is split in the
middle, and the shower control is not on the open side of the shower.

B8 30 months

12.13.f The benches are inaccessible because they are less than 24 inches
wide and are not attached at the wall.

LR1 30 months

12.13.g           There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

12.14  Women's Locker Room: Lower Level Pool Side   

12.14.a           The baby changing station is inaccessible because the handle is 56
inches high.

TR5 12 months

12.14.b           The lavatory is inaccessible because the rim or counter is 27 inches
high to the bottom.

TR11 30 months

12.14.c           The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.14.d           The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

12.14.e           The shower stall is inaccessible because it lacks clear floor space
beyond the transfer seat, the transfer seat is not "L" shaped, does not

B8 30 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

extend the full depth of the stall, and is 24 inches above the finished
floor, one of the grab bars is split in the middle, and the shower control
is not on the open side of the shower.

12.14.f The benches are inaccessible because they are less than 24 inches
wide and are not attached at the wall.

LR1 30 months

12.14.g           There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

12.15  Racquetball Court   

12.15.a           The racquetball court is inaccessible because the door has an opening
width of 30 inches.

D25 30 months

12.15.b           The door is inaccessible because the threshold is ¾ inches high. D22 24 months

12.16  Men's Locker Room: Lower Level Pool Side   

12.16.a           The men's locker room sign is not mounted 60 inches high. TR18 12 months

12.16.b           The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.16.c           The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

12.16.d           The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible
because it is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

12.16.e           The shower stall is inaccessible because it lacks clear floor space
beyond the transfer seat, the transfer seat is not "L" shaped, does not
extend the full depth of the stall, and is 24 inches above the finished
floor, one of the grab bars is split in the middle, and the shower control
is not on the open side of the shower.

B8 30 months

12.16.f The benches are less than 24 inches wide and are not attached at the
wall.

LR1 30 months

12.16.g           There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

13       CLEVELAND AVENUE RECREATION CENTER, located at 47
Cleveland Avenue, SE
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

13.1    Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with a total of 38 parking spaces, has no
van accessible space, and one of the designated accessible parking
spaces has no vertical signage.  This lot requires 1 van accessible
space and 1 standard accessible space.

P3 30 months

13.2    Exterior Accessible Route: Parking Lot to Main Entrance.  The curb
ramp from the parking lot has a cross-slope of 3.1%.

AR5 30 months

13.3    Recreation Room.  The door is inaccessible because it requires more
than 5 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

13.4    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Main Level   

13.4.a The sign is mounted on the hinge side of the door. TR18 12 months

13.4.b The door is inaccessible because it requires 8 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

13.4.c The push side of the door, which is accessed through a front approach
and which has both a closer and a latch, is inaccessible because it has
7½ inches of clearance on the latch side.

D7 30 months

13.4.d The paper towel dispenser protrudes into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

13.4.e The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

13.5    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: By Recreation Room Main Level   

13.5.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 8 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

13.5.b The paper towel dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 55
inches high.

TR5 12 months

13.5.c The paper towel dispenser protrudes into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

13.5.d The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

14       BEN HILL RECREATION CENTER, located at 2405 Fairburn Road,
SW
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

14.1    Parking Lot.  The van accessible parking reserved for persons with
disabilities lacks the appropriate signage.

P6 12 months

14.2    Exterior Accessible Routes: To Tennis Court and Play Area.  The routes
are inaccessible because they contain steps.

AR1 30 months

14.3    Drinking Fountains: First Floor.  The drinking fountains protrude into the
walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

14.4    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: First Floor   

14.4.a The room sign mounted on the latch side of the door is obstructed. TR18 12 months

14.4.b The door is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

14.4.c The lavatory is inaccessible because the faucet requires tight grasping
and twisting to operate.

TR10 24 months

14.4.d The air dryers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind
persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

14.4.e The designated accessible toilet stall is inaccessible because it is 47
inches wide.

ST16 30 months

14.4.f  The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the top of the
seat is 20 inches high.

ST20 30 months

14.4.g The toilet paper dispenser is mounted on the wall opposite the side grab
bar.

ST19 12 months

14.5    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: First Floor   

14.5.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

14.5.b The lavatory is inaccessible because the faucet requires tight grasping
and twisting to operate.

TR10 24 months

14.5.c The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

14.6    Women's Locker Room: Lower Level   
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

14.6.a The door is inaccessible because ir requires 9 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

14.6.b The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

14.6.c The designated accessible roll-in shower is inaccessible because it has
grab bars on only 2 walls, and the seat is not mounted on the wall
adjacent to the controls.

B8 30 months

14.6.d The route into the shower is inaccessible because there are only 72
inches of head room below the bar over the shower entrance.

AR7 12 months

14.6.e The bench is inaccessible because it is 9¼ inches wide and is not
attached to the wall.

LR1 30 months

14.6.f  The air dryer is inaccessible because the controls are 62½ inches high. TR5 12 months

14.6.g There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months

14.7    Mens Locker Room: Lower Level   

14.7.a The door is inaccessible because ir requires 10 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

14.7.b The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
covered or configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

14.7.c The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

14.7.d The air dryer is inaccessible because the controls are 58 inches high. TR5 12 months

14.7.e The designated accessible transfer shower is inaccessible because it is
48 inches deep, and the controls are not mounted on the open side of
the shower.

B8 30 months

14.7.f  The route into the shower is inaccessible because there are only 74
inches of head room below the bar over the shower entrance.

AR7 12 months

14.7.g The bench is inaccessible because it is 9¼ inches wide and is not
attached to the wall.

LR1 30 months

14.7.h There is no accessible locker provided. LR3 30 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

14.8    Weight Room: Lower Level.  The door is inaccessible because it
requires 10 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

14.9    Gymnasium   

14.9.a The higher drinking fountain protrudes into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

14.9.b The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

14.9.c The wheelchair seating area has no fixed companion seats. AA6 30 months

15       MORNINGSIDE RECREATION CENTER, located at 1053 E. Rock
Springs Road, NE

  

15.1    Parking Lot. The van accessible parking reserved for persons with
disabilities lacks the appropriate signage.

P6 24 months

15.2    Exterior Accessible Route: Ramp to Main Entrance.  The ramp slopes
between 10.3% and 12.0%, and lacks handrail extensions.

R5 30 months

15.3    Upper Level: Classroom.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 7
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

15.4    Elevator.  The elevator is inoperable, and there is no other accessible
route to other levels of the facility.

E1 30 months

15.5    Unisex Single-User Toilet Room: Upper Level   

15.5.a The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and does not have raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

15.5.b The door is inaccessible because it requires 14 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

15.5.c The toilet is inaccessible because the top of the seat is 20 inches high. SU18 30 months

15.5.d The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 20 inches from the
side wall.

SU15 30 months

15.6    Girl's Toilet Room With Stalls: Lower Level   

15.6.a The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and does not have raised or TR18 24 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

Braille characters.

15.6.b The door is inaccessible because it requires 8 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

15.7    Boy's Toilet Room With Stalls: Lower Level   

15.7.a The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and does not have raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

15.7.b The door is inaccessible because it requires 12 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

15.7.c The pull side of the door, which can be accessed from the latch side of
the door, is inaccessible because it has only 10 inches of clear space on
the latch side.

D10 30 months

16       M. L. K. JR. RECREATION CENTER, located at 90 Boulevard Street,
NE

  

16.1    Parking Lot: Pool and MLK Recreation Center Shared Parking.  The
parking lot, with a total of 42 parking spaces, has no accessible parking
spaces.  This lot requires 1 van accessible space and 1 standard
accessible space.

P3 30 months

16.2    Exterior Accessible Route   

16.2.a The route from the parking lot to the main entrance is inaccessible
because it is often obstructed by parked cars.

AR1 12 months

16.2.b The route to the first floor gymnasium entrance (west) has a slope of
6.8% and has no ramp features.

R3 30 months

16.3    Drinking Fountains   

16.3.a The water flow on the lower drinking fountain on the first level is one
inch high.

DF7 12 months

16.3.b The higher drinking fountain on each level protrudes into the walkway
and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

16.4    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Level   

16.4.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 11 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

16.4.b The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
covered or configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

16.5    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Second Level   

16.5.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

16.5.b The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
covered or configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

16.5.c The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 25 inches high and the
flush control is 45 inches high.

TR20 30 months

16.6    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: First Level   

16.6.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 11 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

16.6.b The soap dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the
controls 52 inches high with a forward reach required.

TR5 12 months

16.6.c The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
covered or configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

16.7    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: First Level   

16.7.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 11 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

16.7.b The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
covered or configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

16.7.c The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 25 inches high. TR20 30 months

16.7.d The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the centerline
is 19 inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

16.8    Elevators   

16.8.a The elevator is inaccessible because the hall call buttons are centered
38 inches high.

E3 24 months

16.8.b The elevator is inaccessible because, although emergency
communications are provided, the system is not identified by raised

E8 30 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

symbols and lettering, the door to the emergency communications
requires tight grasping or pinching to open, and the system does not
work without voice communication.

16.9    Gymnasium   

16.9.a The gymnasium has no wheelchair seating areas provided. AA6 30 months

16.9.b The route through the gymnasium is inaccessible because there is an
area where only 65 inches of head room is provided.

AR7 24 months

16.10  First Level: Computer Room.  The door is inaccessible because it
requires 10 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

16.11  First Level: Arts and Crafts Room.  The door is inaccessible because it
requires 9 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

17       ATLANTA CITY DETENTION CENTER, located at 254 Peachtree
Street, SW

  

17.1    Parking Lot: Staff Only.  Although a designated van accessible parking
space is provided, the vertical sign can be obstructed by a parked car,
and the access aisle is 90 inches wide.

P3 30 months

17.2    Ramp: Main Entrance.  The ramp has a handrail on only one side, and
the existing handrail has no extension at the bottom.

R4 30 months

17.3    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: Lobby   

17.3.a The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of
force to open.

D2 12 months

17.3.b The latch on the designated accessible toilet stall door is broken and
requires pinching and twisting of the wrist to operate.

TR3 24 months

17.3.c The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab
bar is obstructed by the flush valve.

ST5 30 months

17.3.d No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

17.4    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Lobby   

17.4.a The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of D2 12 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

force to open.

17.4.b The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab
bar is obstructed by the flush valve.

ST5 30 months

17.4.c No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

17.5    Women's Toilet Room With Stalls: Staff Auditorium   

17.5.a The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of
force to open.

D2 30 months

17.5.b The feminine products dispenser and the air dryer protrude into the
walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

17.5.c The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab
bar is obstructed by the flush valve.

ST5 30 months

17.5.d No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

17.6    Men's Toilet Room With Stalls: Staff Auditorium   

17.6.a The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of
force to open.

D2 12 months

17.6.b The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab
bar is obstructed by the flush valve.

ST5 30 months

17.6.c No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

17.7    Elevators   

17.7.a Both elevators are inaccessible because, although emergency
communications are provided, the highest operable part is 57 inches
above the elevator floor.

E8 30 months

17.7.b The elevator is inaccessible because the emergency controls are
grouped at the top of the panel.

E9 30 months

17.8    Drinking Fountains. The higher drinking fountains throughout the facility
(except by the auditorium) protrude into the walkway and are not
detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

17.9    Women's Single-User Staff Toilet Room: Administration Office Area   

17.9.a The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of
force to open.

D2 12 months

17.9.b No accessible coat hook has been provided. TR1 12 months

17.9.c The toilet is inaccessible because the overall length of the rear grab bar
is 30 inches and the flush valve and toilet cleanser interfere with its use.

SU2 30 months

17.10  Men's Single-User Staff Toilet Room: Administration Office Area   

17.10.a           The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of
force to open.

D2 12 months

17.10.b           The toilet is inaccessible because the overall length of the rear grab bar
is 30 inches and the flush valve and toilet cleanser interfere with its use.

SU2 30 months

17.11  Telephones: Intake Area.  The telephones are inaccessible because
they have cords less than 29 inches long.

TT1 24 months

17.12  Housing Units.  The routes though the units are inaccessible because
the undersides of the stairs pose an overhead hazard.

AR7 30 months

17.13  Holding Cells 112 and 113.  No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

17.14  Single-User Toilet Room: Women's Medical Unit Off Lobby.  The rear
grab bar at the toilet is inaccessible because it is obstructed by the toilet
flush valve.

SU4 30 months

17.15  Single-User Toilet Room: Inmate Medical Unit.  The rear grab bar at the
toilet is inaccessible because it is obstructed by the toilet flush valve.

SU4 30 months

17.16  Single-User Toilet Room: Cell 118 3NE Maximum Security.   The toilet is
inaccessible because there is no side grab bar provided.

SU5 24 months

17.17  Single-User Toilet Room: 3SW Medical Dormitory.  The rear grab bar at
the toilet is inaccessible because it is obstructed by the toilet flush valve.

SU4 30 months

17.18  Shower Stalls: Cell 120 4NW Women's.  The designated accessible
transfer shower is inaccessible because there is no transfer seat
provided.

B10 30 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

17.19  Shower Stalls:  Cell 104 4SE Women's.  The designated accessible
transfer shower is inaccessible because there is no transfer seat
provided.

B10 30 months

17.20  Shower Stalls: 6NW.  The designated accessible shower is inaccessible
because the control is missing.

B8 30 months

17.21  Shower Stalls: 6SW.  The designated accessible shower is inaccessible
because the control, transfer seat, and side grab bar are missing.

B8 30 months

17.22  Shower Stalls: 6SE.  The designated accessible shower is inaccessible
because the transfer seat is crooked.

B10 24 months

17.23  Toilet Room With Stalls: 7NE Dormitory   

17.23.a           No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

17.23.b           The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab
bar is obstructed by the flush valve.

ST5 30 months

17.24  Toilet Room With Stalls: 7NW Dormitory   

17.24.a           No accessible mirror has been provided. TR14 12 months

17.24.b           The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab
bar is obstructed by the flush valve.

ST5 30 months

17.25  Shower Stalls: 7NE.  The designated accessible shower is inaccessible
because the control is missing.

B8 30 months

17.26  Shower Stalls: 7NW.   The designated accessible transfer shower is
inaccessible because there is no transfer seat provided.

B10 30 months

17.27  Shower Stalls 7th Floor Housing Unit: 7SE.  The designated accessible
shower is inaccessible because the control is missing.

B8 30 months

17.28  Shower Stalls 7th Floor Housing Unit: 7SW.  The designated accessible
shower is inaccessible because the control is missing.

B8 30 months

17.29  Shower Stalls: 8SE.  The designated accessible shower is inaccessible
because the control is missing.

B8 30 months

18       ATLANTA FIRE STATION 33, located at 1401 South Loop Road   
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

18.1    Exterior Accessible Route: Parking Lot to Main Entrance.  The curb
ramp from the parking lot slopes 10%, and the right side flare slopes
17.5%.

AR5 30 months

18.2    Unisex Single-User Toilet Rooms: Main Entrance   

18.2.a The toilet rooms are inaccessible because the doors require 7 pounds
and 9 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

18.2.b No accessible mirror has been provided in either room. TR14 12 months

18.2.c The toilet in each room is inaccessible because the top of the seat is 16
inches high.

SU18 30 months

18.2.d The toilet in each room is inaccessible because the centerline is 19
inches to 20½ inches from the side wall.

SU15 30 months

18.3    Drinking Fountains: Near Main Entrance.  The higher drinking fountain
protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

18.4    102 Conference Room.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 10
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

18.5    104 Copy Room   

18.5.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 17 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

18.5.b The cabinets along one wall protrude into the walkway and are not
detectable to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 30 months

18.6    106 Captain's Office and Dormitory   

18.6.a The door is inaccessible because it requires 13 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

18.6.b No accessible mirror has been provided in the toilet room. TR14 12 months

18.6.c The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not
insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.

TR12 24 months

18.6.d The toilet is inaccessible because the top of the seat is 16 inches high. SU18 12 months
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

18.6.e The toilet is inaccessible because there are no grab bars provided. SU10 30 months

18.6.f  The shower is inaccessible because it lacks a transfer seat and grab
bars and has inadequate clear floor space to allow a transfer.

B8 30 months

18.6.g The bench is inaccessible because it is 9½ inches wide and is not
attached at the wall.

LR1 30 months

18.7    111 Storage Room/Bed.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 17
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

18.8    150 EMS Supervisor/Captain Office.  The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

18.9    149 Lieutenant's Office.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 9
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

18.10  146 Lieutenant Dormitory.  The bench is inaccessible because it is 9½
inches wide and 36 inches long and is not attached at the wall.

LR1 30 months

18.11  Lieutenant's Dorm   

18.11.a           No accessible mirror has been provided in either toilet room. TR14 12 months

18.11.b           The lavatories in each toilet room are inaccessible because the hot
water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

18.11.c           The toilet in each room is inaccessible because the top of the seat is
15½ inches high

SU18 30 months

18.11.d           The toilet in each room is inaccessible because the centerline is
between 19 and 20½ inches from the side wall.

SU15 30 months

18.11.e           The toilet in each room is inaccessible because there are no grab bars
provided in either room.

SU10 30 months

18.11.f The transfer shower stall in each room is inaccessible because it is 40
inches deep and has no transfer seat and no grab bars.

B8 30 months

18.11.g           The bench is inaccessible because it is 9½ inches wide and 36 inches
long and is not attached at the wall.

LR1 30 months

18.12  116 Dormitory Room   
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ATTACHMENT I: Modifications to Newly Constructed Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement,
the City provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject
of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities for which construction was commenced after January 26,
1992, are readily accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

18.12.a           The door is inaccessible because it requires 9 pounds of force to open. D2 12 months

18.12.b           The women's and men's locker rooms are inaccessible because the
doors require 7 and 14 pounds of force, respectively, to open.

D2 12 months

18.12.c           No accessible mirror has been provided in either locker room. TR14 12 months

18.12.d           The designated accessible toilet in the women's and men's locker
rooms is inaccessible because the centerline is 18½ inches and 17½
inches, respectively, from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

18.12.e           The designated accessible toilet in each locker room is inaccessible
because it has no grab bars provided.

ST11 30 months

18.12.f The designated accessible transfer shower in each locker room is
inaccessible because there is no transfer seat provided.

B10 30 months

18.12.g           The designated accessible transfer shower in each locker room is
inaccessible because there are no grab bars provided.

B9 30 months

18.12.h           The bench in each locker room is inaccessible because it is 9½ inches
wide and is not attached at the wall.

LR1 30 months

18.13  132 Exercise Room.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 10
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

18.14  133 Laundry Room.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 16
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

18.15  141 Lockers.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 14 pounds of
force to open.

D2 12 months

18.16  138 Laundry Room.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 17
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

18.17  137 Apparatus Room.  The door is inaccessible because it requires 14
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months
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ATTACHMENT J: Modifications to Altered Facilities

Please Note:  Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement requires that within three
months of the effective date of this Agreement, the City provide signage as necessary
to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the
subject of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple
entrances not all of which are accessible.

In order to ensure that the following spaces and elements in City facilities in which
alterations occurred after January 26, 1992, are readily accessible to and usable by
persons with disabilities, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric
code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement.  Actions
are to be completed before the end of the time specified in the Completion Date
column.

Item # Access Issue Required
Action

Completion
Date

1 ATLANTA WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
located at 818 Pollard
Boulevard

  

1.1 Parking.  The parking lot is
inaccessible because the 
designated standard accessible
spaces are between 89 and 92
inches wide, they have no access
aisles, they have no vertical
signage, and the van accessible
space has no “Van Accessible”
sign.

P3 30 months

1.2 Exterior Accessible Route.  The
curb ramp from the parking lot to
the entrance is inaccessible
because it has a slope of 16%.

AR5 30 months

1.3 Interior Signage.  Much of the
permanent room signage inside
the facility is mounted above the
doors and does not have Braille or
raised lettering.

D26 30 months
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1.4 Drinking Fountains: Main
Entrance.  Although accessible
drinking fountains are provided,
there is no drinking fountain
provided for people who have
difficulty bending or stooping.

DF3 24 months

1.5 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls
First Floor: Near Main Entrance

  

1.5.a The room is inaccessible because
the toilet room sign is mounted on
the door and has no raised letters
and no International Symbol of
Accessibility.

TR17 24 months

1.5.b No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

1.5.c The paper towel dispenser
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.5.d The urinal is inaccessible because
the rims are 23 inches high.

TR20 30 months

1.5.e The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the
centerline is 16½ inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

1.5.f No accessible coat hook has been
provided in the wide stall.

TR1 12 months

1.5.g The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the side
grab bar is obstructed by the toilet
paper dispenser and is mounted
37 inches high.

ST8

ST12

12 months
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1.6 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:
First Floor Near Main Entrance

  

1.6.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted on the
door and has no raised letters and
no International Symbol of
Accessibility.

TR17 24 months

1.6.b The seat cover dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 62 inches high.

TR5 12 months

1.6.c The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 55
inches high.

TR5 12 months

1.6.d The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the
centerline is 16 inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

1.6.e The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

1.6.f No accessible coat hook has been
provided in the wide stall.

TR1 12 months

1.6.g The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the side
grab bar is obstructed by the toilet
paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

1.6.h Although there are 7 toilet stalls,
there is no ambulatory stall
provided.

ST1 30 months

1.7 Literacy Services.  The counter is
more than 36 inches high.

C6 30 months
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1.8 Sullivan Hall Auditorium   

1.8.a The auditorium is inaccessible to
people with hearing disabilities
because, although there are 500
fixed seats, there is no
permanently installed assistive
listening system provided.  This
auditorium requires 20 receivers. 

AA4 30 months

1.8.b The seating is inaccessible
because there is no fixed
companion seating adjacent to
wheelchair seating locations.

AA6 30 months

1.9 Elevators   

1.9.a The elevator is inaccessible
because it has no audible hall
arrival signal.

E11 30 months

1.9.b The elevator is inaccessible
because there is hoistway signage
on only one side, and it has no
Braille.

E12 30 months

1.9.c The elevator is inaccessible
because the clearance between
the car platform sill and the edge
of the hoistway landing is 1½
inches.

E10 30 months

1.9.d The elevator is inaccessible
because the car control buttons
have no Braille or raised
characters, and the main entry
floor is not designated by a raised
star.

E4 30 months

1.9.e The elevator is inaccessible
because the emergency

E8 30 months
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communications are not identified
by raised lettering, and the door
requires pinching to open.

1.10 Conference Room 240.  There is
no assistive listening system
available.  This room requires 2
receivers. 

AA5 30 months

1.11 Platform Lift: Near Taxicab
Services.  The lift cannot be
operated without the user first
obtaining a key.

LF1 24 months

1.12 Taxi Bureau.  The room is
inaccessible because the double
doors are each 27 inches wide,
require 7 pounds of force to open,
and have thumb latch hardware.

D4 30 months

1.13 Men’s Toilet Room: Near
Classrooms

  

1.13.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is painted on the
door and has no Braille or raised
lettering.

TR18 24 months

1.13.b There is no signage directing
people with disabilities to the
accessible toilet rooms.

TR16 24 months

1.14 Drinking Fountain: Near
Classrooms.  The drinking
fountain is inaccessible because it
has a spout 41 inches high and
the water trajectory is 1 inch high.

DF1 24 months

1.15 Administrative Office: Room 217. 
The door is inaccessible because
it requires 8 pounds of force to
open.

D2 24 months
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1.16 Interior Accessible Route: Second
Floor Near Administrative Office. 
The fire extinguisher and the
hanging plants in the hallway
protrude into the walkway and are
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.17 Men’s Toilet Room: Second Floor
Near Elevators

  

1.17.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted on the
door and has no raised letters and
no International Symbol of
Accessibility.

TR17 24 months

1.17.b The paper towel dispenser
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.17.c The urinals are inaccessible
because the rims are 23 inches
high.

TR20 30 months

1.17.d No accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months

1.17.e The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the side
grab bar is obstructed by the toilet
paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

1.17.f The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the grab
bars are mounted 1¾ inches from
the wall.

ST13 12 months

1.18 Women’s Toilet Room: Second
Floor Near Elevators
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1.18.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted on the
door and has no raised letters and
no International Symbol of
Accessibility.

TR17 24 months

1.18.b The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 55
inches high behind the lavatory.

TR4 12 months

1.18.c The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the
centerline is 18½ inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

1.18.d The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

1.18.e No accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months

1.18.f The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the side
grab bar is obstructed by the toilet
paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

1.18.g The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the grab
bars are mounted 36½ inches
high.

ST12 12 months

1.18.h The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the grab
bars are mounted 1¾ inches from
the wall.

ST13 12 months

1.18.i Although there are 7 stalls, there
is no ambulatory stall provided.

ST1 30 months
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1.19 Men’s Toilet Room: Third Floor
Near Elevators

  

1.19.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign has no raised or
Braille characters and no
International Symbol of
Accessibility.

TR17 24 months

1.19.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires more than 5 pounds to
open.

D2 12 months

1.19.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

1.19.d The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 48
inches behind the lavatory.

TR4 12 months

1.19.e The towel dispenser protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.19.f The urinals are inaccessible
because the rims are 23 inches
high.

TR20 30 months

1.19.g No accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months

1.19.h There are no grab bars provided
at the toilet.

ST11 30 months

1.20 Women’s Toilet Room: Third Floor
Near Elevators

  

1.20.a The room is inaccessible because TR17 24 months
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the room sign has no raised or
Braille characters and no
International Symbol of
Accessibility.

1.20.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires more than 5 pounds to
open.

D2 12 months

1.20.c The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 49
inches behind the lavatory.

TR4 12 months

1.20.d The towel dispenser protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.20.e The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

1.20.f The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the side
grab bar is obstructed by the toilet
paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

1.20.g The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the grab
bars are mounted 1¾ inches from
the wall.

ST13 12 months

1.20.h The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the grab
bars are mounted 37 inches high.

ST12 12 months

1.20.i Although there are 7 stalls, there
is no ambulatory stall provided.

ST1 30 months

1.21 Georgia Center for Children: Third   
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Floor Single User Toilet Room

1.21.a The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is
27½  inches high to the bottom.

TR11 30 months

1.21.b The toilet is inaccessible because
the far end of the side grab bar is
45 inches from the rear wall, the
rear grab bar is 24 inches long,
and both grab bars are mounted
1¾ inches from the wall.

SU5 24 months

2 COAN PARK RECREATION
CENTER, located at 1530
Woodbine Ave, SE

  

2.1 Parking: Near Playground.  The
parking lot, with a total of 28
parking spaces, is inaccessible
because none of the spaces is
accessible.  This lot requires 1
van accessible space.

P3 30 months

2.2 Exterior Accessible Route:
Parking Lot To Recreation Center. 
The route to the entrance is
inaccessible because the curb
ramp from the parking area has a
slope of 10.8%, a cross-slope of
3.3% and very steep side flares.

AR5 30 months

2.3 Gymnasium.  The gymnasium is
inaccessible because the entry
doors have a 1½ inch high
threshold.

D22 24 months

2.4 Drinking Fountain: Near Toilet
Rooms.  The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the spout is
37 inches above the finished floor.

DF6 24 months
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2.5 Toilet Rooms with Stalls.  The
men’s and women’s toilet rooms
contain a number of inaccessible
elements and are not accessible
to people with disabilities.

ST14 30 months

2.6 Computer Room   

2.6.a The door is inaccessible because
it has an opening width of only
29½ inches.

D25 30 months

2.6.b The computers are inaccessible
because the keyboards are on
tables 26½ inches high.

C3 30 months

2.7 Parking: Pavilion.  The parking is
inaccessible because the signage
designating parking as reserved
for persons with disabilities is too
low.

P6 12 months

2.8 Accessible Exterior Route:
Parking Lot to Pavilion

  

2.8.a The route to the pavilion is
inaccessible because the curb
ramp from the parking area has a
slope of 13.7%.

AR5 30 months

2.8.b The route to the pavilion is
inaccessible because the ramp
does not have adequate edge
protection on the bottom portion,
and the handrails are mounted 3½
inches from the wall.

R5 30 months

3 POLICE OFFICE OF
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS,
located at 950 Lowery
Boulevard
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3.1 Parking.  The parking is
inaccessible because the space
marked as van accessible has a
60 inch wide access aisle.

P3 24 months

3.2 Exterior Accessible Route:
Parking to Entrance.  The route is
inaccessible because the ramp
has a slope of 9.3%, there is no
handrail extension at the top on
one side, and the handrail is
mounted 5½ inches from the wall.

R5 30 months

3.3 Entrance.  The entrance is
inaccessible because it requires
10 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

3.4 Women’s Toilet Room
Single-User: Lobby Area

  

3.4.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted 56
inches high and has no Braille.

TR18 24 months

3.4.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 7 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

3.4.c The room is inaccessible because
the door has a ½ inch high
unbeveled threshold.

D22 24 months

3.4.d No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

3.4.e The toilet is inaccessible because
the side grab bar is mounted with
its far end 48 inches from the rear
wall.

SU6 12 months

3.4.f The toilet is inaccessible because SU2 24 months
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the rear grab bar is only 30 inches
long and is obstructed by the seat
cover dispenser.

3.5 Men’s Toilet Room Single-User:
Lobby Area

  

3.5.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted 56
inches high and has no Braille.

TR18 24 months

3.5.b The room is inaccessible because
the door has a ½ inch high
unbeveled threshold.

D22 24 months

3.5.c The toilet is inaccessible because
the side grab bar is mounted with
its far end 48 inches from the rear
wall.

SU6 12 months

3.6 Interview Room #2.  The pull side
of the door, which is accessed
from the hinge side of the door,
has inadequate maneuvering
space

D8 30 months

3.7 Men’s Single-User Toilet Room:
Office Area

  

3.7.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted 56
inches high and has no Braille.

TR18 24 months

3.7.b The room is inaccessible because
the door has an unbeveled
threshold greater than ¼ inch.

D22 24 months

3.7.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months
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3.7.d The toilet is inaccessible because
the side grab bar is mounted with
its far end 48 inches from the rear
wall.

SU6 12 months

3.8 Women’s Single-User Toilet
Room: Office Area

  

3.8.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted 56
inches high and has no Braille.

TR18 24 months

3.8.b The room is inaccessible because
the door has an unbeveled
threshold greater than ¼ inch.

D22 24 months

3.8.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

3.8.d The toilet is inaccessible because
the centerline is 19 inches from
the side wall.

SU15 30 months

3.8.e The toilet is inaccessible because
the flush control is on the closed
side.

SU1 30 months

3.8.f The toilet is inaccessible because
the side grab bar is mounted with
its far end 48 inches from the rear
wall.

SU6 12 months

4 ANDERSON PARK
RECREATION CENTER, located
at 120 Anderson Ave, NW

  

4.1 Parking   

4.1.a Although the parking lot has a
total of 29 parking spaces, there is

P3 30 months
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no van accessible space provided,
and neither designated accessible
space has vertical signage.

4.1.b The built-up curb ramp
impermissibly extends into the
required accessible parking
space’s access aisle.

AR4 30 months

4.2 Main Entrance.  The entrance is
inaccessible because the door
has hardware that requires tight
pinching to open.

D1 24 months

4.3 Drinking Fountain:  Lobby   

4.3.a The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

4.3.b Although a designated accessible
drinking fountain is provided, there
is no drinking fountain provided for
people who have difficulty bending
or stooping.

DF3 30 months

4.4 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Lobby

  

4.4.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted on the
hinge side of the door.

TR18 12 months

4.4.b No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

4.4.c The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 55
inches high over the lavatories.

TR4 12 months
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4.4.d The urinals are inaccessible
because they are mounted with
their rims 24 inches high and their
flush controls 50 inches high.

TR20 30 months

4.4.e The toilet is inaccessible because
the stall is 42 inches wide.

ST16 30 months

4.4.f The toilet is inaccessible because
the centerline is 20½ inches from
one side wall and 21½ inches
from the other.

ST17 30 months

4.4.g No accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months

4.5 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Lobby

  

4.5.a No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

4.5.b The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

4.5.c The toilet is inaccessible because
the stall is 46 inches wide

ST16 30 months

4.5.d No accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months

4.6 Gymnasium Floor.  The
gymnasium is inaccessible
because the route onto the floor of
the gymnasium contains stairs.

AR2 30 months

4.7 Locker Rooms.  The men’s and
women’s locker rooms contain a
number of inaccessible elements.

ST14

LR1

30 months
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LR2

LR3

B8

5 A. D. WILLIAMS PARK, located
at 1154 James P. Brawley
Parkway, NW

  

5.1 Parking.  Although the parking lot
has a total of 19 parking spaces,
there is no van accessible space
provided, and one of the
designated accessible space’s
access aisles has a cross slope of
4.7%.

P3 36 months

5.2 Exterior Accessible Route:
Parking to Entrance

  

5.2.a The route to the entrance is
inaccessible because the curb
ramp leading from the parking lot
has a slope of 12.2%.

AR5 30 months

5.2.b The ramp to the entrance is
inaccessible because it has a
cross-slope of 3.9% in one area, it
has handrails on only one side,
the handrail lacks extensions at
the top and bottom and the ends
are not rounded or returned.

R5 30 months

5.3 Exterior Accessible Route: To
Playground.  The route to the
playground is inaccessible
because it is covered in mulch
and is not firm, stable, and slip
resistant.

AR1 30 months

5.4 Entrances.  The building does not
have directional signage posted at

D16 24 months
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inaccessible entrances and does
not have the International Symbol
of Accessibility posted at
accessible entrances.

5.5 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls   

5.5.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign does not have
raised or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

5.5.b The toilet room is inaccessible
because the route into the room
narrows to 20 inches at the vent
unit.

AR3 24 months

5.5.c Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

5.5.d No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

5.5.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 28
inches high to the top.

TR11 24 months

5.5.f The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

5.5.g The lavatory is inaccessible
because it has twist-type
hardware.

TR10 24 months

5.5.h The urinal is inaccessible because
the rim is 24 inches high.

TR20 30 months
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5.5.i The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because its
centerline is 16 inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

5.5.j The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

5.5.k The toilet paper dispenser in the
designated accessible stall is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 43 inches from the rear
wall.

ST19 12 months

5.5.l The toilet is inaccessible because
the side grab bar is 32 inches
long, with the near end 23 inches
from the rear wall, it is mounted 2
inches from the side wall, and it is
obstructed by the cleaning
products and toilet paper rolls
placed on it.

ST6 24 months

5.5.m The rear grab bar at the
designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because  it is
mounted 4 inches from the rear
wall.

ST13 12 months

5.5.n The toilet is inaccessible because
the rear grab bar is obstructed by
the toilet pipe and by the toilet
paper rolls placed on it.

ST5 30 months

5.6 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls   

5.6.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is not mounted on
the latch side of the door and
does not have raised or Braille
characters.

TR18 24 months
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5.6.b The toilet room is inaccessible
because the route into the room
narrows to 18 inches at the vent
unit.

AR3 24 months

5.6.c Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

5.6.d No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

5.6.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 28
inches high to the top.

TR11 24 months

5.6.f The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

5.6.g The lavatory is inaccessible
because it has twist-type
hardware.

TR10 24 months

5.6.h There is no accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

6 GATEWAY HOMELESS
SERVICES CENTER, located at
275 Pryor St, SW

  

6.1 Exterior Accessible Route: Bus
Stop to Entrance.  The route to
the entrance is inaccessible
because there is no curb ramp to
allow access from the street onto
the sidewalk.

AR5 30 months
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6.2 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
First Floor

  

6.2.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted 55
inches high to the center.

TR18 12 months

6.2.b The toilet paper dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 40 inches from the rear
wall.

ST19 12 months

6.3 Drinking Fountains.  The high
drinking fountain protrudes into
the walkway and is not detectable
to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

6.4 Men’s Shower:  First Floor.  The
shower is inaccessible because it
has grab bars on only 2 walls.

B8 30 months

6.5 Women’s Single-User Toilet Room   

6.5.a The room is inaccessible because
the room sign is mounted 55
inches high to the center.

TR18 12 months

6.5.b No accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months

6.6 Intake Counter.  The counter is
inaccessible because it is 42½
inches high.

C6 30 months

6.7 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
First Floor North Wing

  

6.7.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is mounted 56½ inches
high to the center.

TR18 12 months
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6.7.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 14 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

6.8 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
First Floor North Wing

  

6.8.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is mounted 56½ inches
high to the center.

TR18 12 months

6.8.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 14 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

6.9 Drinking Fountains: First Floor
North.  The lower drinking fountain
is inaccessible because it has 26
inches of knee height.

DF5 24 months

6.10 Elevators: First Floor East Bank   

6.10.a The elevator is inaccessible
because the hall lanterns do not
signal once for up and twice for
down.

E11 30 months

6.10.b The elevator is inaccessible
because the hoistway signage is
mounted 61½ inches high.

E12 30 months

6.11 Women’s and Children’s Center:
First Floor.  The counter is
inaccessible because it is 42½
inches high.

C6 30 months

6.12 Bedroom #150: First Floor.  The
door is inaccessible because knob
hardware is used.

D1 24 months
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6.13 Bedroom #149: First Floor.  The
door is inaccessible because knob
hardware is used.

D1 24 months

6.14 Women’s Shower Room: First
Floor

  

6.14.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is mounted 57 inches
high to the center.

TR18 12 months

6.14.b No accessible coat hook is
provided in the designated
accessible toilet stall.

TR1 12 months

6.14.c The shower is inaccessible
because it has grab bars on only 2
walls.

B8 30 months

6.15 Men’s Dormitory Reception:
Second Floor.  The counter is
inaccessible because it is 42½
inches high.

C6 30 months

6.16 Unisex Locker Room: Second
Floor Men’s Dorm Eastside

  

6.16.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is mounted 57 inches
high to the center.

TR18 12 months

6.16.b The lockers are inaccessible
because the hardware requires
tight grasping to operate.

LR3 30 months

6.16.c The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because its
centerline is 17 inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months
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6.16.d The shower is inaccessible
because it has grab bars on only 2
walls.

B8 30 months

6.17 Sleeping Pods.  None of the
tables provides the required knee
space to accommodate a person
in a wheelchair.

PD3 30 months

6.18 Unisex Locker Room: Second
Floor Men’s Dorm Westside

  

6.18.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is mounted 54 inches
high to the center.

TR18 12 months

6.18.b The shower is inaccessible
because it has grab bars on only 2
walls.

B8 30 months

6.19 Clinic Room 202A: Second Floor   

6.19.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

6.19.b There is no signage directing
people with disabilities to the
accessible toilet rooms.

TR16 24 months

6.20 Unisex Single-User Toilet
Room/Shower: Third Floor Men’s
Dorm

  

6.20.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is mounted 55 inches
high to the center.

TR18 12 months

6.20.b The shower is inaccessible
because it has grab bars on only 2

B8 30 months
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walls.

6.21 Unisex Single-User Toilet
Room/Shower: Fourth Floor Men’s
Dorm

  

6.21.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is mounted 57 inches
high to the center.

TR18 12 months

6.21.b The toilet paper dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 40 inches from the rear
wall.

SU17 12 months

6.21.c The shower is inaccessible
because it has grab bars on only 2
walls.

B8 30 months

7 ATLANTA FIRE STATION 31,
located at 2406 Fairburn Road,
SW

  

7.1 Main Entrance.  The entrance is
inaccessible because it does not
have level maneuvering
clearance, there is only 8 inches
of clearance on the latch side, pull
side, the threshold is 1¼ inches
high, and there is knob hardware.

D17 30 months

7.2 Accessible Route: Public Entrance
through Truck Bay to Toilet
Rooms

  

7.2.a The route is inaccessible because
it is less than 36 inches wide.

AR3 24 months

7.2.b There is equipment on the truck
that protrudes into the walkway
and is not detectable to blind

AR8 12 months
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persons using a cane.

7.3 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room. 
The toilet room contains a number
of inaccessible elements and is
not accessible to people with
disabilities.

SU13 30 months

8 GEORGIA HILL
NEIGHBORHOOD FACILITY,
located at 250 Georgia Avenue,
SE

  

8.1 Parking Lot. The parking lot, with
a total of 89 parking spaces, is
inaccessible because it only has 3
spaces designated as accessible,
there is no van accessible space,
there are no access aisles, and
the signs are mounted too low. 
This lot requires 1 van accessible
space and 3 standard accessible
spaces.

P3 30 months

8.2 Exterior Accessible Route:
Parking to Main Entrance

  

8.2.a The route is inaccessible because
the curb ramp from the parking
area onto the sidewalk has a
slope of 16% and side flares that
slope 33.7% and 46.1%.

AR5 30 months

8.2.b The route is inaccessible because
the walk leading to the entrance
has a cross slope of 3.7% and a
slope between 5.6% and 6.5%
and has no ramp features.

R5 30 months

8.3 Interior Signage.  The signage
provided throughout the facility is
mounted above the door or on the

D26 30 months
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door and does not have raised or
Braille characters.

8.4 Alarms.  Although the facility
contains an emergency alarm
system, the alarm system is
inaccessible because visual
alarms are not provided in all
hallways, corridors or toilet rooms.

AL1 30 months

8.5 Interior Accessible Route: First
Floor Hallway.  The fire
extinguisher protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.6 Welcome Desk: First Floor   

8.6.a The counter is inaccessible
because it is 43 inches high.

C6 30 months

8.6.b The counter protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.7 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
First Floor

  

8.7.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 6 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

8.7.b No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

8.7.c The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.7.d The designated accessible stall is ST1 30 months
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incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

8.8 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
First Floor

  

8.8.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 6 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

8.8.b The light switch is inaccessible
because it is mounted 68 inches
high. 

TR5 12 months

8.8.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

8.8.d The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.8.e The urinals are inaccessible
because they are 22 inches high
to the rim and 45¾ inches high to
the flush control.

TR20 30 months

8.8.f The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

ST1 30 months

8.9 Day Care: First Floor.  The door is
inaccessible because it requires 9
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

8.10 Boys Toilet Rooms with Stalls:
First Floor Day Care

  

8.10.a The door is inaccessible because D25 30 months
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it has an opening width of only 27
inches.

8.10.b The toilet room contains a number
of inaccessible elements and is
not accessible to people with
disabilities.

ST14 30 months

8.11 Girls Toilet Rooms with Stalls:
First Floor Day Care

  

8.11.a The door is inaccessible because
it has an opening width of only 27
inches.

D25 30 months

8.11.b The toilet room contains a number
of inaccessible elements and is
not accessible to people with
disabilities.

ST14 30 months

8.12 Library: First Floor   

8.12.a The tables are inaccessible
because they are 24½ inches high
to the bottom.

L4 24 months

8.12.b The check-out area is
inaccessible because the counter
is 39 inches high.

L2 30 months

8.12.c The book stacks are inaccessible
because the space between
stacks is only 32 inches wide.

L5 24 months

8.13 Elevators   

8.13.a The elevator is inaccessible
because the hall call buttons do
not have visual signals indicating
when calls are registered or

E3 30 months
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answered.

8.13.b The elevator is inaccessible
because the emergency
communications are not identified
by raised or Braille symbols, and
the system does not work without
voice communication.

E8 30 months

8.14 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Second Floor

  

8.14.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 7 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

8.14.b The light switch is inaccessible
because it is mounted 70½ inches
high.

TR5 12 months

8.14.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

8.14.d The paper towel dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 59
inches high.

TR5 12 months

8.14.e The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

8.15 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Second Floor

  

8.15.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months
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8.15.b The light switch is inaccessible
because it is mounted 69½ inches
high.

TR5 12 months

8.15.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

8.15.d The urinals are inaccessible
because the rims are 22 inches
high and the flush controls are 45
inches high.

TR20 30 months

8.15.e The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 12 months

8.16 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Third Floor

  

8.16.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 13 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

8.16.b The light switch is inaccessible
because it is mounted 74 inches
high.

TR5 12 months

8.16.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

8.16.d The paper towel dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 59
inches high.

TR5 12 months

8.16.e The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months
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8.17 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Third Floor

  

8.17.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 14 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

8.17.b The light switch is inaccessible
because it is mounted 69½ inches
high.

TR5 12 months

8.18 No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

8.18.a The urinals are inaccessible
because the rims are 24 inches
high and the flush controls are
45½ inches high.

TR20 30 months

8.18.b The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

9 M. L. K. NATATORIUM, located
at 70 Boulevard Street, NE

  

9.1 Entrances.  The building does not
have directional signage posted at
inaccessible entrances and does
not have the International Symbol
of Accessibility posted at
accessible entrances.

D16 24 months

9.2 Accessible Route:  To Pool
Bleachers.  The route to the
bleachers at the pool is
inaccessible because it contains a
1 inch high step

AR2 24 months

9.3 Elevators   
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9.3.a The elevator is inaccessible
because the hall call buttons are
centered 41 inches high.

E3 30 months

9.3.b The elevator is inaccessible
because hoistway signage is not
provided on both door jambs.

E12 30 months

9.3.c The elevator is inaccessible
because the doors do not reopen
automatically when obstructed.

E6 30 months

9.4 Women’s Locker Room   

9.4.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 13 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

9.4.b The air dryers protrude into the
walkway and are not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

9.4.c The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the top of
the seat is 20 inches high.

ST20 30 months

9.4.d The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the
centerline is 22¼ inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

9.4.e The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

9.4.f No accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months

9.4.g The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because there are no

ST11 12 months
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grab bars.

9.4.h There is no accessible shower
provided.

B8 30 months

9.4.i No accessible towel hook has
been provided.

TR1 12 months

9.5 Men’s Locker Room   

9.5.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 12 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

9.5.b The air dryers protrude into the
walkway and are not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

9.5.c The urinals are inaccessible
because they are mounted with
the rims 19 inches high and the
flush controls 46 inches high.

TR20 30 months

9.5.d There is no accessible toilet stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

9.5.e There is no accessible shower
provided.

B8 30 months

9.5.f No accessible towel hook has
been provided.

TR1 12 months

9.6 Drinking Fountain: Lower Level. 
Although a designated accessible
drinking fountain is provided, there
is no drinking fountain provided for
people who have difficulty bending
or stooping.

DF3 30 months
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9.7 Exterior Accessible Route: Public
Access to Future Entrance. 
Although the route slopes 6.3%
and must therefore be constructed
as a ramp, there are handrails on
only one side and there is a cross
slope of 9.9%.

R3 30 months

10 BASS RECREATION CENTER,
located at 326 Moreland
Avenue, NE

  

10.1 Parking Lot: Upper Level   

10.1.a The parking lot is inaccessible
because there are no access
aisles provided.

P1 24 months

10.1.b The parking lot is inaccessible
because there is no van
accessible space provided.

P3 24 months

10.2 Ramp: Main Entrance.  The ramp
is inaccessible because the lower
section slopes 9.2%, the handrails
lack extensions, the handrail ends
are not rounded or returned, and
the handrails do not have a
diameter of 1¼ to 1½ inches.

R5 30 months

10.3 Main Entrance.  The building does
not have directional signage
posted at inaccessible entrances
and does not have the
International Symbol of
Accessibility posted at accessible
entrances.

D16 12 months

10.4 Multi-Purpose Room.  No
accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months
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10.5 Drinking Fountain: Main Floor   

10.5.a Although a designated accessible
drinking fountain is provided, there
is no drinking fountain provided for
people who have difficulty bending
or stooping.

DF3 30 months

10.5.b The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

10.6 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Main Floor

  

10.6.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 9 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

10.6.b Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room. 

TR21 30 months

10.6.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

10.6.d The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because there is
insufficient clear floor space.

ST18 30 months

10.6.e The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the
centerline is 19 inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

10.6.f No accessible coat hook has been
provided.

TR1 12 months
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10.6.g The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the side
grab bar is obstructed by the toilet
paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

10.6.h There is no rear grab bar provided
at the designated accessible toilet.

ST3 30 months

10.7 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Main Floor

  

10.7.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

10.7.b Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room. 

TR21 30 months

10.7.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

10.7.d The urinal is inaccessible because
the rim is 18 inches high.

TR20 30 months

10.7.e The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

11 CHASTAIN PARK
AMPHITHEATER, located at
4469 Stella Drive, NW

  

11.1 Parking Lot   

11.1.a There is no van accessible
parking space provided.

P3 24 months
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11.1.b The parking is inaccessible
because the spaces reserved for
persons with disabilities are 88
inches wide, and the access
aisles are 56 inches wide.

P8 24 months

11.1.c The curb ramp from parking to the
entrance is inaccessible because
it slopes 12% and has a cross
slope of 6.1%

AR5 30months

11.2 Concession Counter: Near
Seating.  The counter protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

11.3 Starbucks and Whole Foods
Counter

  

11.3.a The route to the Starbucks and
Whole Foods counter is
inaccessible because it  contains
many steps.

AR1 30 months

11.3.b The retail counter is inaccessible
because it is 44 inches high.

C5 30 months

11.4 Winery Area and Sun Room Bar. 
The routes to the Winery area and
Sun Room bar are inaccessible
because they  contain steps and
gravel.

AR1 30 months

11.5 Drinking Fountains: Near Toilet
Rooms.  The higher drinking
fountain protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

11.6 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Near Entrance
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11.6.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is not mounted in an
accessible location and does not
have raised or Braille characters.

TR17 24 months

11.6.b The toilet room contains a number
of inaccessible elements and is
currently being renovated.

ST14 30 months

11.7 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Near Entrance

  

11.7.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is not mounted in an
accessible location and does not
have raised or Braille characters.

TR17 24 months

11.7.b The paper towel dispensers are
inaccessible because they are
mounted with the controls 60½
inches high.

TR5 12 months

11.7.c No accessible coat hook has been
provided in the pink designated
accessible stall.

TR1 12 months

11.7.d The side grab bar in the pink
designated accessible stall is
obstructed by the toilet paper
dispenser.

ST8 12 months

11.7.e The toilet centerline in the grey
designated accessible stall is 17
inches from the side wall.

ST17 30 months

11.7.f The side grab bar in the grey
designated accessible stall is 38
inches high.

ST12 12 months

11.7.g Although there are 26 stalls, there
is no ambulatory stall provided.

ST1 30 months
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11.8 Amphitheater   

11.8.a The amphitheater, containing
6839 seats, is inaccessible
because it does not have
sufficient accessible seats and
does not have fixed companion
seats next to each wheelchair
location.  A total of 69 wheelchair
seating areas is required.

AA6 30 months

11.8.b The amphitheater is inaccessible
to people with hearing disabilities
because, although there are more
than 50 fixed seats, there is no
assistive listening system
provided.  This amphitheater
requires 274 receivers.

AA4 30 months

11.8.c The amphitheater is inaccessible
because there is no accessible
route connecting the wheelchair
seating areas and the stage.

AA1 30 months

11.8.d The newly constructed concession
stand has no accessible features.

C5 12 months

12 PITTMAN POOL/RECREATION
CENTER, located at 4950
Garibaldi Street, SE

  

12.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 29 parking spaces, is
inaccessible because it only has 1
space designated as accessible. 
This lot requires 1 van accessible
space and 1 standard accessible
space.

P3 30 months

12.2 Main Entrance   
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12.2.a The curb ramp at the main
entrance drop off area is
inaccessible because it has a
slope of 14.1% and a cross slope
of 7.9%.

AR5 30 months

12.2.b The entrance is inaccessible
because the threshold is 2¼
inches high.

D22 24 months

12.3 Arts and Crafts.  The door is
inaccessible because it requires 7
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

12.4 Drinking Fountain: Multi-Purpose
Room.  Although an accessible
drinking fountain is provided, there
is no drinking fountain provided for
people who have difficulty bending
or stooping.

DF3 30 months

12.5 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Upper Level

  

12.5.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 8 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

12.5.b The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

12.5.c The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.6 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Upper Level
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12.6.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 14 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

12.6.b The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

12.6.c The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.7 Elevator   

12.7.a The elevator is inaccessible
because the hall call buttons are
mounted 39 inches high.

E3 30 months

12.7.b The elevator is inaccessible
because the emergency system
requires voice communication.

E8 30 months

12.8 Ramp: Lower Level From Exit to
Pool Deck.  The ramp is
inaccessible because the lower
portion slopes 10%, the upper
portion slopes 13.8%, there is a
handrail on only one side, the
handrail is 29 inches high, it lacks
extensions, and it does have ends
that are rounded or returned.

R5 30 months

12.9 Gymnasium.  The gymnasium is
inaccessible because the
threshold at the door is 2½ inches
high.

D22 24 months

12.10 Men’s Locker Room: Lower Level   
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12.10.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 8 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

12.10.b The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

12.10.c The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.10.d The shower is inaccessible
because it is incorrect dimensions,
there are grab bars on only 2
walls, and the shower spray unit is
fixed at more than 48 inches high.

B8 30 months

12.10.e The benches are inaccessible
because they are too narrow and
are not attached at the wall.

LR1 30 months

12.11 Women’s Locker Room: Lower
Level

  

12.11.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

12.11.b The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

12.11.c The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

12.11.d The shower is inaccessible
because it is 48 inches deep and

B8 30 months
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47 inches wide, there are grab
bars on only 2 walls, and the
shower spray unit cannot be fixed.

12.11.e The benches are inaccessible
because they are too narrow and
are not attached at the wall.

LR1 30 months

13 PEACHTREE HILLS
RECREATION CENTER, located
at 308 Peachtree Hills Road, NE

  

13.1 Route: Parking Lot to Main
Entrance

  

13.1.a The route is inaccessible because
the curb ramp has a slope of 9.3%
and a cross slope of 4.7%.

AR5 30 months

13.1.b The route is inaccessible because
the walk to the entrance slopes
7.8%, with a cross slope of 4.8%,
and it has no ramp features

R3 30 months

13.2 Entrances.  The building does not
have directional signage posted at
inaccessible entrances and does
not have the International Symbol
of Accessibility posted at
accessible entrances.

D16 24 months

13.3 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
First Floor

  

13.3.a The room is inaccessible because
the sign is mounted on the hinge
side of the door.

TR18 12 months

13.3.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 12 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months
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13.3.c The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

13.3.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

13.3.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because it has twist hardware.

TR10 24 months

13.3.f The urinal is inaccessible because
the rim is 18 inches high.

TR20 30 months

13.3.g The designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

13.3.h The toilet paper dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 42 inches from the rear
wall.

ST19 12 months

13.4 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
First Floor

  

13.4.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 11 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

13.4.b The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

13.4.c The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 55
inches high

TR5 12 months
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13.4.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

13.4.e The toilet paper dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 44 inches from the rear
wall.

ST19 12 months

13.5 Main Lobby.  The underside of the
stairs creates an overhead hazard
for people with vision disabilities.

AR7 30 months

14 CENTRAL PARK RECREATION
CENTER, located at 400 Merritt
Avenue, NE

  

14.1 Central Park Recreation Center is
currently under renovation. 
Ensure that the facility is fully
accessible in accordance with the
Standards when renovations are
complete.  28 C.F.R. § 35.151.

  

 

Project Civic Access | ADA Home Page
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ATTACHMENT K: Program Access in Existing Facilities

Please Note: Paragraph 42 of the Agreement requires that within three months of the
effective date of this Agreement, the City will provide signage as necessary to comply
with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject of this
Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of
which are accessible.

The technical requirements and, where appropriate, the scoping requirements of the
Standards are used as a guide for determining whether a program or activity held in an
existing facility is “readily accessible to and usable by” persons with disabilities and for
determining what changes are necessary to make this program or activity accessible if
it continues to be provided in the existing facility in question.  See 28 C.F.R. §§
35.150(b)(1), 35.151.

In order to ensure that each of the City’s programs, services, and activities operating at
a facility that is the subject of this Agreement, when viewed in its entirety, is readily
accessible to and usable by persons with mobility impairments, the City will take the
actions referenced by the alphanumeric code and described in detail in Attachment M
to this Settlement Agreement. Actions are to be completed before the end of the time
specified in the Completion Date column.

Item # Access Issue

 

Required
Action

Completion
Date

1 CITY HALL SOUTH, located at
55 Trinity Avenue

  

1.1 Interior Signage.  Much of the
signage provided is inaccessible
because it does not have raised
or Braille characters.

D26 24 months

1.2 Interior Doors.  Many of the
interior doors are inaccessible
because they require more than 5
pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

1.3 Assistive Listening Systems. 
There are a number of conference
rooms, council chambers,
committee rooms, etc., but there

AA5 30 months
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are no assistive listening systems
provided.

1.4 Women’s Toilet Rooms with
Stalls: Ground Floor

  

1.4.a The toilet room sign lacks the
International Symbol of
Accessibility and does not have
raised or Braille characters.

TR17 24 months

1.4.b The seat cover dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 64 inches high.

TR5 12 months

1.4.c The paper towel dispenser
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.4.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 27
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

1.4.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

1.4.f The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

1.5 Men’s Toilet Rooms with Stalls:
Ground Floor

  

1.5.a The toilet room sign lacks the
International Symbol of

TR17 24 months
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Accessibility and does not have
raised or Braille characters.

1.5.b The seat cover dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 60 inches high.

TR5 12 months

1.5.c The paper towel dispenser
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.5.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 27¼
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

1.5.e The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

1.6 Drinking Fountains: Ground
Floor.  The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because it requires
11 pounds of force to operate.

DF2 12 months

1.7 Ramp To Stage:  1st Floor.  The
ramp is inaccessible because the
handrails do not have extensions
at the top and bottom, they are
mounted 2 inches from the wall,
and the ends are not rounded or
returned.

R4 30 months

1.8 Department of Finance.  The
counter is inaccessible because it
is 40½ inches high.

C6 24 months

1.9 Contract Compliance Room
1700.  The pull side of the door,

D6 30 months
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which is accessed through a front
approach, has 8½ inches of
clearance on the latch side.

1.10 Water Department Reception. 
The Water Department Reception
counter protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 30 months

1.11 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room

1st Floor: By Room 1450

  

1.11.a The toilet room door swings into
the required clear floor space at
the lavatory.

TR6 30 months

1.11.b No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

1.11.c The seat cover dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 58
inches high.

TR5 12 months

1.11.d The paper towel dispenser
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.11.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 26¾
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

1.11.f The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months
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1.11.g The toilet is inaccessible because
the centerline is 22 inches from
the side wall.

SU15 30 months

1.11.h The toilet is inaccessible because
the flush control is on the closed
side.

SU1 30 months

1.11.i The side grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because it is
obstructed by the toilet paper
dispenser.

SU7 12 months

1.11.j The toilet is inaccessible because
both rear grab bars are 24 inches
long; one grab bar is
approximately 47 inches high and
is mounted with the near end
more than 6 inches from the side
wall; and the other grab bar is
obstructed by the flush valve and
the higher grab bar and is
mounted ¾ inches from the wall
where it is bent around the pipe.

SU2 30 months

1.12 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room

1st Floor: By Room 1750

  

1.12.a The toilet room door swings into
the required clear floor space at
the lavatory.

TR6 24 months

1.12.b No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

1.12.c The paper towel dispenser
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.12.d The lavatory is inaccessible TR11 24 months
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because the rim or counter is 25½
inches high to the bottom.

1.12.e The side grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because it is
obstructed by the toilet paper
dispenser.

SU7 12 months

1.12.f The toilet is inaccessible because
both rear grab bars are 24 inches
long; one grab bar is
approximately 47 inches high; and
the other grab bar is obstructed
by the flush valve and the higher
grab bar and is mounted ¾ inches
from the wall where it is bent
around the pipe

SU2 30 months

1.13 Drinking Fountains 1st Floor: West
Side By Room 1450.  The
drinking fountain is inaccessible
because the height of the water
flow is 1 inch, and the controls
require 9 pounds of force to
operate.

DF1 12 months

1.14 Drinking Fountains 1st Floor: East
Side By Room 1750.  The
drinking fountain is inaccessible
because the controls require 9
pounds of force to operate.

DF2 12 months

1.15 1st Floor: Procurement Room
1790.  The counter is inaccessible
because it is 43½ inches high.

C6 24 months

1.16 1st Floor: Constituent Services
Room 1920

  

1.16.a The counter is inaccessible
because it is 43 inches high.

C6 24 months
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1.16.b The counter protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

1.17 1st Floor: Conference Room
1900.  The pull side of the door,
which is accessed through a front
approach, has only 8 inches of
clear space on the latch side.

D6 24 months

1.18 Elevators: Cab 2.  The elevator is
inaccessible because the
hoistway signage does not have
Braille.

E12 24 months

1.19 2nd Floor: Council Chambers   

1.19.a The Council Chamber, containing
230 fixed seats, is inaccessible
because no wheelchair seating
areas are provided.  A total of 4
wheelchair seating areas is
required.

AA6 30 months

1.19.b The ramp to the council platform
is inaccessible because it has a
slope of 12.2% near the top, a
landing 38 inches by 42 inches at
the change in direction, and the
handrails are 31 inches high and
mounted 2½ inches from the wall.

R3 30 months

1.20 Accessible Route 2nd Floor: From
Elevators to Conference Room
#1.  The defibrillator protrudes
into the walkway and would not
be detectable to a blind person
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

1.21 Women’s and Men’s Toilet Room

with Stalls:  2nd Floor East and

TR16 12 months
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West Side.  The toilet rooms lack
accessible directional signage
with the International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

1.22 3rd Floor: HVAC Division Room
3700

  

1.22.a The pull side of the door, which is
accessed through a front
approach, has 14½ inches of
clear space on the latch side.

D6 24 months

1.22.b The counter is inaccessible
because it is 43 inches high.

C6 24 months

1.22.c The counter protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

1.23 3rd Floor: Helen Smith, Arborist   

1.23.a The counter is inaccessible
because it is 43 inches high.

C6 24 months

1.23.b The counter protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

1.24 3rd Floor:  Main Electrical.  The
counter protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

1.25 3rd Floor:  Bureau of Buildings
Room 3900.  The computer desks
are inaccessible because they do
not have sufficient knee space.

C3 24 months
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1.26 3rd Floor:  Bureau of Planning
Room 3350.  The courtesy phone
is inaccessible because it is
mounted 60 inches high.

TR5 12 months

1.27 3rd Floor: Housing Code
Enforcement Room 3450

  

1.27.a The counter is inaccessible
because it is 42½ inches high.

C6 24 months

1.27.b The counter protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

1.28 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room

3rd Floor Near Room 3800.  The
toilet room lacks accessible
directional signage with the
International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

TR16 12 months

1.29 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room

3rd Floor Near Room 3450.  The
toilet room lacks accessible
directional signage with the
International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

TR16 12 months

1.30 Drinking Fountain 4th Floor: Near
Room 4700.  The drinking
fountain is inaccessible because
the controls require 9 pounds of
force to operate.

DF2 24 months

1.31 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room

4th Floor Near Room 4800.  The

TR16 12 months
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toilet room lacks accessible
directional signage with the
International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

1.32 4th Floor: Public Works
Department (Under
Construction).  The counter is
inaccessible because it is 44
inches high.

C6 24 months

1.33 4th Floor: Sanitary Services Room
4800.  The counter protrudes into
the walkway and is not detectable
to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

1.34 4th Floor: Traffic and
Transportation Room 4900.  The
counter is inaccessible because it
is 42 inches high.

C6 24 months

1.35 Drinking Fountains 4th Floor: Near
Room 4400.  The drinking
fountain is inaccessible because
the controls require 20 pounds of
force to operate.

DF2 12 months

1.36 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls

4th Floor Near Room 4400.  The
toilet room lacks accessible
directional signage with the
International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

TR16 12 months

1.37 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls 4th

Floor Near Room 4400.  The toilet
room lacks accessible directional

TR16 12 months
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signage with the International
Symbol of Accessibility indicating
the location of the nearest
accessible toilet room.

2 ATLANTA CITY HALL TOWER,
located at 68 Mitchell St., NW

  

2.1 Entrances.  The accessible
entrances are locked at all times,
and a call button is provided.

D14 24 months

2.2 Interior Doors.  Many of the
interior doors throughout the
facility are inaccessible because
they require more than 5 pounds
of force to open.

D2 24 months

2.3 Interior Signage.  The signage
provided throughout the facility is
inaccessible because it lacks
raised and Braille characters.

D26 24 months

2.4 Interior Routes.  The AED’s
throughout the facility protrude
into the walkway and are not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

2.5 Elevators 2 and 3   

2.5.a The elevators are inaccessible
because the hall lanterns provide
no audible arrival signal on some
floors.

E11 24 months

2.5.b The elevator is inaccessible
because the hall call buttons are
mounted 38½ inches high on
some floors.

E3 24 months
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2.5.c The elevator is inaccessible
because the hoistway signage is
mounted 47 inches high.

E12 24 months

2.5.d The elevator is inaccessible
because the emergency
communications system is not
identified by raised lettering, the
door requires tight grasping to
open, and the handset cord is
less than 29 inches long.

E8 24 months

2.6 Exterior Route: From Corner of
Mitchell & Washington to
Entrance Ramp.  The route is
inaccessible because it has
uneven and broken pavement,
and it slopes between 6.4% and
8.1% without having any ramp
features.

AR1 30 months

2.7 Exterior Ramp: To City Hall Tower
Washington St. Entrance.  The
ramp is inaccessible because it
slopes 9.1% at the bottom and
10.9% at the top, there is no edge
protection at the drop off sides,
and the handrails lack 12 inch
long extensions at the bottom.

R5 30 months

2.8 Drinking Fountains 2nd Floor   

2.8.a Both drinking fountains are
inaccessible because the flow of
water is less than 4 inches high.

DF7 12months

2.8.b The drinking fountains protrude
into the walkway and are not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

2.9 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls   
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3rd Floor

2.9.a The seat cover dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 62 inches above the
finished floor.

TR5 12 months

2.9.b The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 26½
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

2.9.c The side grab bar at the
designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because it is
obstructed by the toilet paper
dispenser.

ST8 12 months

2.9.d The side grab bar at the
designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 2 inches from the side
wall and with the far end 45
inches from the rear wall.

ST6 12 months

2.9.e The rear grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because it is 33
inches long, it is obstructed by the
flush valve, and it is mounted a
varying distance from the rear
wall.

ST3 30 months

2.10 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls 3rd

Floor

  

2.10.a The seat cover dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 62 inches above the
finished floor.

TR5 12 months

2.10.b The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 26½

TR11 24 months
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inches high to the bottom.

2.10.c The urinal is inaccessible
because its rim is 22 inches
above the finished floor.

TR20 24 months

2.10.d The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

2.10.e The side grab bar at the
designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because it is
obstructed by the toilet paper
dispenser.

ST8 12 months

2.10.f The side grab bar at the
designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because it is 35
inches long and is mounted a
varying distance from the side
wall with the far end 38½ inches
from the rear wall.

ST6 24 months

2.10.g The rear grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because it is 33
inches long, is obstructed by the
flush valve, and is mounted a
varying distance from the rear
wall.

ST3 24 months

2.11 3rd Floor: HR Policy and Planning
Room 3200.  The door is
inaccessible because it has knob
hardware.

D1 24 months

2.12 3rd Floor: Auditorium Room 3100. 
The auditorium is inaccessible
because it has no assistive
listening system provided.

AA5 24 months
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2.13 Drinking Fountain 4th Floor   

2.13.a The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the controls
require 8 pounds of force to
operate.

DF2 12 months

2.13.b The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

2.14 Men’s Single-User Toilet Room

4th Floor Near Snack Bar Area. 
The toilet room lacks accessible
directional signage with the
International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

T16 12 months

2.15 Women’s Single-User Toilet

Room 4th Floor Near Snack Bar
Area.  The toilet room lacks
accessible directional signage
with the International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

TR16 12 months

2.16 5th Floor: Law Department Suite
5100

  

2.16.a The exit sign protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

2.16.b The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the control
requires 6 pounds of force to
operate.

DF2 12 months
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2.16.c The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

2.17 Inaccessible 5th Floor Toilet
Rooms.  The toilet rooms lack
accessible directional signage
with the International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

TR16 24 months

2.18 Drinking Fountain 5th Floor
Atrium: East.  The drinking
fountain is inaccessible because
the water flow is less than 4
inches high.

DF7 12 months

2.19 6th Floor: Accounts Payable Suite
6100

  

2.19.a The exit sign protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

2.19.b The counter protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

2.19.c The route to room 6190 is
inaccessible because it narrows
to 28½ inches wide.

AR3 24 months

3 CYCLORAMA & CIVIL WAR
MUSEUM, located at 800-C
Cherokee Ave, SE

  

3.1 Parking.  In the parking lot, with a
total of 316 parking spaces, all of
the rear tier of designated

P3 30 months
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accessible parking spaces have
“Van-Accessible” signage,
although 5 of the spaces do not
have van accessible access
aisles, and the 4 van accessible
parking spaces nearest to the zoo
entrance have no vertical
signage.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space and 7 standard
accessible spaces.

3.2 Accessible Route.  The route
leading to the exterior entrance is
inaccessible because the running
slope is 8.7% and the route has
no ramp features.

AR1 30 months

3.3 1st Floor Auditorium   

3.3.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

3.3.b The auditorium, with 187 fixed
seats, is inaccessible because a
fixed companion seat is not
provided for all wheelchair seating
locations.

AA6 30 months

3.3.c The ramp on the route connecting
the wheelchair seating areas and
the stage is inaccessible because
it has a handrail on only one side,
the existing handrail has no
extensions at the top or bottom,
and the ramp lacks edge
protection.

R5 30 months

3.3.d The auditorium is inaccessible
because it lacks fixed aisle
seating without armrests.

AA2 30 months
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3.3.e There is no signage informing the
public of the availability of an
assistive listening system.

AA3 30 months

3.4 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls

1st Floor

  

3.4.a The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

3.4.b The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

3.5 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls 1st

Floor

  

3.5.a The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

3.5.b The lavatory is inaccessible
because it has twist-type
hardware.

TR10 24 months

3.5.c The lower urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is 19 inches high.

TR20 24 months

3.5.d The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months
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3.6 Elevator.  The elevator is
inaccessible because the car
control buttons do not have Braille
or raised characters to the left of
the buttons and the main entry
floor is not designated by a raised
star.

E4 30 months

3.7 Interior Accessible Route: 1st

Floor.  The area under the
escalators is inaccessible
because there are less than 80
inches of head room provided.

AR7 24 months

3.8 Ramp: From Auditorium to
Cyclorama.  The ramp is
inaccessible because the
handrails are mounted 32½
inches high.

R4 24 months

3.9 Cyclorama.  The Cyclorama is
inaccessible because there are no
fixed companion seats next to the
wheelchair locations.

AA6 30 months

4 ATLANTA POLICE
DEPARTMENT ZONE 2, located
at 3120 Maple Drive

  

4.1 Parking.  The parking lot, with a
total of 43 parking spaces, is
inaccessible because it only has
no spaces designated as
accessible.  This lot requires 1
van accessible space and 1
standard accessible space.

P3 24 months

4.2 Accessible Route: From Parking
Lot to Exterior Entrance.  The
route is inaccessible because a
barrel and sign placed in the
walkway obstruct the route and
because the surface has a

AR1 30 months
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change in level in excess of ½
inch vertically.

4.3 Front Desk Counter.  The counter
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 24 months

4.4 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls   

4.4.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 12 months

4.4.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 15 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

4.4.c The pull side of the door to the
toilet room, which is accessed
through a front approach, is
inaccessible because the
maneuvering space is obstructed
by a table.

D6 12 months

4.4.d There is no accessible toilet stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

4.5 Women’s Single-User Toilet
Room

  

4.5.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 12 months

4.5.b The pull side of the door to the
toilet room, which is accessed
through a front approach, is
inaccessible because the
maneuvering space is blocked by
a chair.

D6 12 months
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4.5.c The push side of the door to the
women’s toilet room, which is
accessed through a front
approach and which has both a
closer and a latch, is inaccessible
because it has only 9 inches of
clearance on the latch side.

D7 30 months

4.5.d There is insufficient turning space
within the toilet room.

TR19 30 months

4.5.e The toilet is inaccessible because
the centerline is 19 inches from
the side wall.

SU15 30 months

4.5.f The toilet is inaccessible because
the flush control is on the closed
side.

SU1 30 months

4.5.g The overall length of the side grab
bar is 30 inches and the distance
from the farther end to the rear
wall is 33½ inches.

SU6 24 months

4.5.h The overall length of rear grab bar
is 24 inches, and the distance
from the closer end to the side
wall is 6½ inches.

SU3 24 months

5 ATLANTA POLICE
DEPARTMENT ZONE 6, located
at 2025 Hosea Williams Drive,
SE

  

5.1 Accessible Route: Ramp.  The
ramp on the route to the main
entrance is inaccessible because
it slopes up to 12.1%, the
cross-slope is greater than 2.0%,
the bottom landing is not level,
and the handrails are 33 inches
high and lack extensions.

R5 30 months
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5.2 Exterior Entrance and Doors.  The
building does not have directional
signage posted at inaccessible
entrances and does not have the
International Symbol of
Accessibility posted at accessible
entrances.

D16 12 months

5.3 Men’s Single-User Toilet Room   

5.3.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised
and Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

5.3.b The door swings into the clear
floor space of the lavatory.

TR6 30 months

5.3.c Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

5.3.d No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

5.3.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 27
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

5.3.f The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

5.3.g The toilet is inaccessible because
the flush control is mounted on
the closed side.

SU1 30 months

5.3.h There is no accessible toilet paper
dispenser provided.

SU17 12 months
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5.3.i The rear grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 7 inches from the side
wall.

SU3 12 months

5.4 Women’s Single-User Toilet
Room

  

5.4.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised
and Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

5.4.b The second door leading to the
toilet room is blocked by a ladder
and prevented from opening to a
90 degree angle.

D25 12 months

5.4.c Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

5.4.d No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

5.4.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 27¼
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

5.4.f The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

5.4.g The toilet is inaccessible because
the top of the seat is 16 inches
high.

SU18 30 months

5.4.h The toilet is inaccessible because
there is insufficient clear floor

SU16 30 months
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space due to the lavatory post.

5.4.i The toilet is inaccessible because
the centerline is 16 inches from
the wall.

SU15 30 months

5.4.j The toilet is inaccessible because
the flush control is mounted on
the closed side.

SU1 30 months

6 BOISFEUILLET JONES
ATLANTA CIVIC CENTER,
located at 395 Piedmont Ave,
NE

  

6.1 Parking.  All of the lots, which
have a total of 882 parking
spaces, have a total of 24
designated accessible parking
spaces, many of which have
slopes and cross-slopes
exceeding 2% or are lacking
vertical signage; there is no
“Van-Accessible” signage; and
several of the designated
accessible spaces are in the
Piedmont lot, which has no
access aisles and no accessible
route to an accessible entrance. 
This lot requires 3 van accessible
spaces and 15 standard
accessible spaces.

P3 30 months

6.2 Accessible Route: From Parking
To Entrance

  

6.2.a On the routes from both sides of
the parking lot to the entrance, the
slope of most of the curb cuts is
greater than 8.33%, and some of
the flared sides slope greater than
10%.

AR5 30 months
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6.2.b On the route from the left side of
the parking lot to the entrance, the
slope between the planters is
5.2% with no ramp features; on
the route from the right side of the
parking lot to the entrance, the
slope between the planters is 8%
and the slope on the island is
7.8% with no ramp features; and
on the routes from both sides,
there is broken asphalt creating
level changes exceeding ½ inch.

AR1 30 months

6.2.c The route from the right side of
the parking to the entrance is
inaccessible because the
underside of the stairs provides
less than 80 inches of head room.

AR7 24 months

6.3 Main Entrance - East - Passenger
Loading Zone.  The slope of the
primary curb cut is 13.6%, and the
slope of the flared sides is 22%
and 25%.

AR5 30 months

6.4 Exterior Entrances.  The building
does not have directional signage
posted at inaccessible entrances
and does not have the
International Symbol of
Accessibility posted at accessible
entrances.

D16 12 months

6.5 Public Elevators   

6.5.a The elevator is inaccessible
because the call buttons are
centered at 49 inches above the
finished floor and are recessed.

E3 30 months

6.5.b The elevator is inaccessible
because hall lanterns are not
provided.

E11 30 months
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6.5.c The elevator is inaccessible
because it lacks signage at
hoistway entrances.

E12 30 months

6.5.d The elevator is inaccessible
because it does not emit an
audible signal as the car passes
or stops at a floor.

E5 30 months

6.6 Assembly Area: Piedmont Room
A & B

  

6.6.a The Piedmont room is
inaccessible to people with
hearing disabilities because there
is no assistive listening system
provided.

AA5 30 months

6.6.b There is no accessible route
connecting the wheelchair seating
areas and the portable stage.

AA1 30 months

6.7 Staff Toilet Rooms By Piedmont
Meeting Room.  Although these
are staff-only toilet rooms, they
are used by the public, and there
is no signage directing people
with disabilities to the accessible
public toilet rooms.

TR16 24 months

6.8 Accessible Route: From East
Entrance to Orchestra Level.  The
doors on the route from the east
entrance to the orchestra level are
inaccessible because they have
an opening width of only 29
inches.

D25 30 months

6.9 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:
Orchestra Level
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6.9.a The toilet room sign is mounted
above the door and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.9.b There is no side grab bar
provided at the designated
accessible toilet.

ST6 24 months

6.9.c The rear grab bar at the
designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because it is
obstructed by the toilet flush
valve.

ST5 24 months

6.9.d Although there are 14 stalls, there
is no ambulatory stall provided.

ST1 30 months

6.10 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls:
Orchestra Level

  

6.10.a The toilet room sign is mounted
above the door and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.10.b The urinals are inaccessible
because they are mounted with
their rims 20½ inches above the
finished floor.

TR20 30 months

6.10.c The rear grab bar at the
designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because it is
obstructed by the toilet flush
valve.

ST5 24 months

6.10.d Although there are 6 stalls, there
is no ambulatory stall provided.

ST1 30 months

6.11 Drinking Fountains: Orchestra
Level
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6.11.a The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the control
requires 10 pounds of force to
operate.

DF2 12 months

6.11.b The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

6.12 Accessible Route To Orchestra
Level Seats.  The route leading to
the Orchestral Level seats is
inaccessible because the slope of
one leg is 10.1%, the slope of the
landing between the legs is 3.5%,
and handrails are not provided.

R3 30 months

6.13 Auditorium   

6.13.a The seating is inaccessible
because the wheelchair locations
do not have fixed companion
seats.

AA6 30 months

6.13.b There is no accessible route
connecting the wheelchair seating
areas and the stage.

AA1 30 months

6.14 Plaza Box Office Ticket Window. 
The counter at the ticket window
is 42 inches above the finished
floor and a clipboard is unable to
fit through the opening.

C6 24 months

6.15 Drinking Fountain: Plaza Level   

6.15.a The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the control
requires 12 pounds of force to
operate.

DF2 12 months
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6.15.b The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

6.16 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:
Plaza Level

  

6.16.a The toilet room sign is mounted
above the door and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.16.b The seat cover dispenser is
mounted 56½ inches above the
finished floor.

TR5 12 months

6.16.c Left Standard Toilet Stall   

6.16.c.1 

 

The toilet is inaccessible because
the centerline is 24 inches from
the side partition.

ST17 30 months

6.16.c.2 

 

The toilet is inaccessible because
the side grab bar is obstructed by
the toilet seat cover dispenser.

ST9 12 months

6.16.c.3 

 

The toilet is inaccessible because
the rear grab bar is mounted 13
inches from the side wall.

ST4 12 months

6.16.d Right Standard Toilet Stall   

6.16.d.1 

 

The toilet is inaccessible because
the stall is 57½ inches wide.

ST16 30 months

6.16.d.2 

 

The toilet is inaccessible because
the side grab bar is obstructed by
the toilet seat cover dispenser.

ST9 12 months
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6.17 Accessible Route: Plaza Level   

6.17.a The route from the front entrance
is inaccessible because there are
only 55 inches of head room
provided under the stairs.

AR7 24 months

6.17.b The defibrillator protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

6.18 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls:
Loge Level

  

6.18.a The toilet room sign is mounted
above the door and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.18.b The urinals are inaccessible
because their rims are 20 inches
high.

TR20 30 months

6.18.c Although there are 6 stalls, there
is no ambulatory stall provided.

ST1 30 months

6.18.d The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the stall
is 56½ inches deep with a floor-
mounted toilet.

ST16 30 months

6.18.e The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because its
centerline is 16 inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

6.18.f There is no accessible coat hook
provided.

TR1 12 months

6.18.g The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the rear

ST5 30 months
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grab bar is obstructed by the flush
valve.

6.19 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:
Loge Level

  

6.19.a The toilet room sign is mounted
above the door and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.19.b The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because its
centerline is 16 inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

6.19.c Although there are 13 stalls, there
is no ambulatory stall provided.

ST1 30 months

6.19.d The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

6.19.e The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the rear
grab bar is obstructed by the flush
valve.

ST5 30 months

6.20 Drinking Fountain: Loge Level   

6.20.a The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the control
requires 7 pounds of force to
operate.

DF2 12 months

6.20.b The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

6.21 Auditorium: Loge Level   
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6.21.a Each leaf of the double entry
doors is inaccessible because it
has an opening width of 29½
inches and requires 12 pounds of
force to open.

D5 30 months

6.21.b The seating is inaccessible
because the slope of the
wheelchair locations is 4.4%, the
cross-slope is 7.5%, and the
wheelchair seating areas lack
fixed companion seating.

AA6 30 months

6.22 Auditorium: Balcony Level   

6.22.a A pipe protrudes into the walkway
on the route to the balcony
seating that is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 30 months

6.22.b Each leaf of the double doors to
the Balcony Level seating is
inaccessible because it has an
opening width of only 30 inches
and requires 11 pounds of force to
open.

D5 30 months

6.23 Accessible Dressing Room No. 8   

6.23.a Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

6.23.b The shower stall is inaccessible
because the clear floor space
outside the stall is inadequate, the
transfer seat does not extend the
full depth of the stall, and a grab
bar is not provided on the back
wall.

B8 30 months
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6.24 Drinking Fountain: Back Stage
Area.  The drinking fountain
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

6.25 Elevator: Backstage Freight   

6.25.a The elevator is inaccessible
because the hall call buttons are
centered 51 inches high and they
have a diameter less than ¾
inches.

E3 30 months

6.25.b The elevator is inaccessible
because it lacks hall lanterns.

E11 30 months

6.25.c The elevator is inaccessible
because it lacks hoistway
signage.

E12 30 months

6.25.d The elevator is inaccessible
because it lacks a door protective
and reopening device.

E6 30 months

6.25.e The elevator is inaccessible
because the car control buttons
are less than ¾ inches in
dimension and lack Braille and
raised characters, the highest
button is 61½  inches above the
car floor, car position indicators
are not provided, and the main
entry floor call button is not
designated by a raised star.

E4 30 months

6.25.f The elevator is inaccessible
because, although emergency
communications are provided, the
door to the emergency
communications requires tight
pinching to open.

E8 30 months
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6.26 Accessible Route: Main Lobby
Exhibition Hall. The route through
the main lobby is inaccessible
because the underside of the
stairs provides less than 80
inches of head room.

AR7 30 months

6.27 Exhibition Hall Main Lobby Box
Office (Temporary With Exhibit). 
The lobby box office counter is
inaccessible because it is 46
inches high.

C6 12 months

6.28 Men’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Exhibition Hall

  

6.28.a The toilet room sign is less than
60 inches high and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.28.b Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

6.28.c The paper towel dispenser is
inaccessible because the controls
are mounted 59 inches high.

TR5 12 months

6.28.d The urinals are inaccessible
because their rims are 20 inches
high.

TR20 30 months

6.28.e There is no accessible toilet stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

6.28.f The ambulatory stall has
partitions 37 inches apart, and the
toilet paper dispenser is mounted
above one side grab bar.

ST1 30 months
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6.29 Women’s Toilet Room with Stalls:
Exhibition Hall

  

6.29.a The toilet room sign is less than
60 inches high and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.29.b Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

6.29.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

6.29.d The paper towel dispenser is
inaccessible because the controls
are mounted 60 inches high.

TR5 12 months

6.29.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 27
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

6.29.f There is no accessible toilet stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

6.29.g The ambulatory stall has
partitions 38 inches apart, and the
toilet paper dispenser is mounted
above one side grab bar.

ST1 30 months

6.30 Drinking Fountain: Exhibition Hall
by Toilet Rooms

  

6.30.a The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the control
requires 12 pounds of force to
operate.

DF2 12 months

6.30.b Although a designated accessible DF3 30 months
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drinking fountain is provided,
there is no drinking fountain
provided for people who have
difficulty bending or stooping.

6.31 Public Elevator: Exhibition Hall   

6.31.a The elevator is inaccessible
because the hall call buttons are
recessed.

E3 30 months

6.31.b The elevator is inaccessible
because the doors fail to reopen
without contact when obstructed.

E6 30 months

6.31.c The elevator is inaccessible
because the car control buttons
are recessed, raised characters
are not provided, and the call
button for the main entry floor is
not designated by a raised star.

E4 30 months

6.32 Accessible Route: Exhibition Hall

1st Floor.  The route is
inaccessible because adequate
head room is not provided in the
exit area under the stairs.

AR7 30 months

6.33 Exhibition Hall 2nd Floor Meeting
Room

  

6.33.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 9 pounds of force to
open and the hardware is
mounted 53 inches above the
floor and requires twisting to
operate.

D1

D18

24 months

6.33.b The meeting room is inaccessible
to people with hearing disabilities
because no assistive listening

AA5 30 months
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system is provided.

6.34 Drinking Fountain: Exhibition Hall

2nd Floor Meeting Room. 
Although a designated accessible
drinking fountain is provided,
there is no drinking fountain
provided for people who have
difficulty bending or stooping.

DF3 30 months

6.35 Women’s Toilet Room

Single-User: Exhibition Hall 2nd

Floor Meeting Room

  

6.35.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and does not have
raised or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.35.b Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

6.35.c The toilet is inaccessible because
its centerline is 19½ inches from
the side wall.

SU15 30 months

6.36 Men’s Toilet Room Single-User:

Exhibition Hall 2nd Floor Meeting
Room

  

6.36.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and does not have
raised or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

6.36.b Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months
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6.36.c The paper towel dispenser is
inaccessible because the controls
are mounted at 56 inches high.

TR5 12 months

6.36.d The toilet is inaccessible because
there is insufficient clear floor
space due to the placement of the
lavatory.

SU16 30 months

6.36.e The toilet is inaccessible because
its centerline is 19 inches from the
side wall.

SU15 30 months

6.36.f The toilet is inaccessible because
the flush control is on the closed
side.

SU1 30 months

6.36.g The rear grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because its overall
length is 24 inches.

SU3 24 months

7 CANDLER PARK GOLF
COURSE, located at 585
Candler Park Dr, NE

  

7.1 Parking Lot.  Although the parking
lot has a total of 5 parking spaces,
there are no accessible parking
spaces provided.  This lot
requires 1 van accessible space.

P3 24 months

7.2 Club House Main Entrance   

7.2.a The Club House is inaccessible
because there is a 4 inch step on
the route leading to the main
entrance.

AR1 30 months

7.2.b The main entrance door is
inaccessible because it has an
opening width of only 28 inches

D25 30 months
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per leaf.

7.2.c The main entrance door is
inaccessible because it has a 1½
inch high threshold.

D23 24 months

7.3 Counter.  The counter in the
clubhouse is inaccessible
because it is 39½ inches high.

C6 24 months

7.4 Men’s & Women’s Toilet Rooms
with Stalls.  The men’s and
women’s toilet rooms contain a
number of inaccessible elements
and are not accessible to people
with disabilities.

ST14 30 months

7.5 Drinking Fountain.  The drinking
fountain is inaccessible because
the spout is 43 inches high.

DF6 12 months

8 OAKLAND RECREATION
CENTER, located at 1305
Oakland Rd, SW

  

8.1 Parking Lot.  The parking
reserved for persons with
disabilities is inaccessible
because it lacks appropriate
vertical signage.

P6 24 months

8.2 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:

1st Floor

  

8.2.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 7 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

8.2.b No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months
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8.2.c The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.2.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because it has no knee or toe
clearance.

TR11 24 months

8.2.e There is no standard accessible
stall provided.

ST15 30 months

8.3 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls: 1st

Floor

  

8.3.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 8 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

8.3.b No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

8.3.c The urinal is inaccessible
because its rim is 23 inches high.

TR20 24 months

8.3.d The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

8.3.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because it has no knee or toe
clearance.

TR11 24 months

8.3.f There is no standard accessible
stall provided.

ST15 30 months

8.4 Drinking Fountain.  The drinking
fountain protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months
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9 ADAMS PARK & RECREATION
CENTER, located on Delowe Dr,
SW

  

9.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 6 parking spaces, has
no van accessible parking space,
and the existing designated
accessible parking space has no
access aisle and no vertical
signage.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space.

P3 24 months

9.2 Accessible Route: From Parking
Lot To Main Entrance.  The route
is inaccessible because the curb
ramp is steeper than 8.33%, and
although it does not have
handrails or guardrails to protect
against cross traffic, it also does
not have flared sides.

AR5 30 months

9.3 Exterior Entrances.  The building
does not have directional signage
posted at inaccessible entrances
and does not have the
International Symbol of
Accessibility posted at accessible
entrances.

D16 12 months

9.4 Interior Doors.  The interior doors
are inaccessible because knob
hardware is used.

D1 24 months

9.5 Access Among Levels.  There is
no access to upper and lower
levels of the facility for people with
mobility impairments.

AR9 30 months

9.6 Drinking Fountain   

9.6.a Although an accessible drinking DF3 30 months
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fountain is provided, there is no
drinking fountain provided for
people who have difficulty
bending or stooping.

9.6.b The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

9.7 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:

1st Level

  

9.7.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

9.7.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 7 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

9.7.c The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

9.7.d The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because its
centerline is 16½ inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months

9.7.e The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the side
grab bar is obstructed by the toilet
paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

9.7.f The grab bars at the designated
accessible toilet are inaccessible
because they are mounted 30½
inches above the finished floor.

ST12 12 months
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9.7.g The grab bars at the designated
accessible toilet are inaccessible
because the space between the
grab bars and the wall is 2¾
inches.

ST13 12 months

9.7.h The rear grab bar at the
designated accessible toilet is
inaccessible because it is 24
inches long.

ST4 24 months

9.8 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls: 1st

Level

  

9.8.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

9.8.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 8 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

9.8.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

9.8.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

9.8.e The urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is more than 17
inches high.

TR20 24 months

9.8.f The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because its
centerline is 20½ inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months
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9.8.g The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the side
grab bar is obstructed by the toilet
paper dispenser.

ST8 12 months

9.8.h The grab bars at the designated
accessible toilet are inaccessible
because the space between the
grab bars and the wall is 2¾
inches.

ST13 24 months

9.8.i The rear grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because its overall
length is 24 inches and it is
mounted with the closer end 12
inches from the side wall.

ST4 24 months

9.9 Spectator Area 1st Floor.  The
door is inaccessible because it
requires 12 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

9.10 Stairs.  The stairs to the
basketball court are inaccessible
because there are less than 80
inches of head room provided.

AR7 30 months

9.11 Accessible Route: To Tennis
Courts.  There is no accessible
route to the tennis courts.

AR1 30 months

10 MCGHEE TENNIS CENTER,
located at 820 Beecher Ct, SW

  

10.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 36 parking spaces, has
no van accessible parking space,
and has no vertical signage
designating accessible parking
spaces.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space and 1 standard
accessible space.

P3 24 months
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10.2 Accessible Route: From Parking
Lot to Main Entrance.  The route
is inaccessible because the slope
of the curb cut is 12.2%, and the
flared sides are too steep.

AR5 30 months

10.3 Main Entrance.  The building does
not have directional signage
posted at inaccessible entrances
and does not have the
International Symbol of
Accessibility posted at accessible
entrances.

D16 12 months

10.4 Interior Doors.  The doors are
inaccessible because knob
hardware is used.

D1 24 months

10.5 Women’s Locker Room: Near
Lobby

  

10.5.a The sign is mounted on the door
and lacks raised and Braille
characters.

TR18 24 months

10.5.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 11 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

10.5.c The lavatory is inaccessible
because there is no knee space
provided.

TR11 24 months

10.5.d The designated accessible toilet
stall is incorrectly configured as
an ambulatory stall, and there is
no standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

10.5.e The designated accessible
shower has a number of
inaccessible elements and is not

B8 30 months
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accessible to people with
disabilities.

10.5.f The air dryer is inaccessible
because the controls are mounted
69 inches above the finished floor.

TR5 12 months

10.5.g The bench is inaccessible
because it is 9½ inches wide and
is not fixed to a wall.

LR1 30 months

10.5.h The lockers are inaccessible
because they require tight
grasping to open.

LR3 30 months

10.6 Men’s Locker Room: Near Lobby   

10.6.a The sign is mounted on the door
and lacks raised and Braille
characters.

TR18 24 months

10.6.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 11 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

10.6.c The lavatory is inaccessible
because there is no knee space
provided.

TR11 24 months

10.6.d The urinals are inaccessible
because their rims are 25 inches
high.

TR20 24 months

10.6.e The designated accessible toilet
stall is incorrectly configured as
an ambulatory stall, and there is
no standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

10.6.f The paper towel dispenser is TR5 12 months
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inaccessible because the controls
are mounted more than 54 inches
high.

10.6.g There is no accessible shower
provided.

B8 30 months

10.6.h The air dryer is inaccessible
because the controls are mounted
77 inches above the finished floor.

TR5 12 months

10.6.i The bench is inaccessible
because it is 9½ inches wide and
is not fixed to a wall.

LR1 30 months

10.6.j The lockers are inaccessible
because they require tight
grasping to open.

LR3 30 months

10.7 Welcome Desk: Lobby Area.  The
welcome desk is inaccessible
because the counter is 44 inches
high.

C6 12 months

10.8 Accessible Route: From Side Exit
to Tennis Court #7.  The ramp
leading to the tennis court has a 1
inch change in level at the top,
has a slope of 10.3% near the
bottom, and lacks handrails.

AR1 30 months

11 GRANT PARK RECREATION
CENTER, located at 537 Park
Ave, SE

  

11.1 Parking Lot   

11.1.a The parking lot, with a total of 30
parking spaces, has only one
designated accessible parking
space, which has no access aisle

P3 24 months
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and no vertical signage.  This lot
requires 1 van accessible space
and 1 standard accessible space.

11.1.b The curb ramp leading to the
basketball and tennis courts is
inaccessible because it slopes
15%, the cross-slope is 3.2%,
there is a ½ change in level at the
bottom of the curb ramp, and the
flared sides are too steep.

AR5 30 months

11.1.c The curb ramp leading to the
main entrance under the stairs is
inaccessible because it slopes
13.9%, the flared sides are too
steep, and there is a ¾ inch
change in level at the top of the
curb ramp.

AR5 30 months

11.2 Exterior Accessible Route.  The
route from the parking lot to the
basketball and tennis courts is
inaccessible because the running
slope is 6% with no ramp
features, the cross-slope is 5.5%,
and there is a 2½ inch change in
level at the entrance of the tennis
court.

AR1 30 months

11.3 Main Entrance.  The front
entrance is inaccessible because
the threshold is 4 inches high.

D23 24 months

11.4 Interior Accessible Route.  There

is no access to the 2nd floor of the
facility for people with mobility
impairments.

AR9 30 months

11.5 Dance Room: 1st Floor.  The
dance room is inaccessible
because the door has knob

D1 24 months
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hardware.

11.6 Side Entrance by Game Room   

11.6.a The route to the side entrance by
the game room is inaccessible
because there is a 3¼ change in
level leading to the entrance.

AR1 24 months

11.6.b The door is inaccessible because
there is a 1 inch high threshold.

D23 24 months

11.7 Classroom: 1st Floor.  The
classroom is inaccessible
because the door has knob
hardware.

D1 24 months

11.8 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:

1st Floor

  

11.8.a The toilet room sign is not
mounted on the latch side of the
door and lacks raised and Braille
characters.

TR18 24 months

11.8.b The door to the toilet room is
inaccessible because it has an
opening width of only 29 inches.

D25 30 months

11.8.c The door is inaccessible because
it requires 8 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

11.8.d The pull side of the door to the
toilet room, which is accessed
through a front approach, is
inaccessible because the
clearance on the latch side of the
door is only 6 inches wide.

D6 30 months
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11.8.e No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

11.8.f The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 27
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

11.8.g The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

11.8.h The lavatory is inaccessible
because the faucet requires tight
grasping or twisting of the wrist to
operate.

TR10 24 months

11.8.i There is no accessible toilet stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

11.9 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls: 1st

Floor

  

11.9.a The toilet room sign is not
mounted on the latch side of the
door and lacks raised and Braille
characters.

TR18 24 months

11.9.b The door to the toilet room is
inaccessible because it has an
opening width of only 29 inches.

D25 30 months

11.9.c The door is inaccessible because
it requires 8 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

11.9.d The pull side of the door to the
women’s toilet room, which is
accessed through a front
approach, is inaccessible

D6 30 months
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because the clearance on the
latch side of the door is only 4½
inches wide.

11.9.e No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

11.9.f The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 27
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

11.9.g The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

11.9.h The lavatory is inaccessible
because the faucet requires tight
grasping or twisting of the wrist to
operate.

TR10 24 months

11.9.i The urinals are inaccessible
because the rims are 23 inches
high.

TR20 24 months

11.9.j The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

11.10 Drinking Fountain: 1st Floor.  The
drinking fountain is inaccessible
because its spout is 45 inches
high.

DF6 24 months

11.11 Stairs: Leading to Gymnasium
(Two Sets of Stairs)
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11.11.a 

 

The stairs have a number of
inaccessible features and are not
accessible to people with
disabilities.

AR10 30 months

11.11.b 

 

The route by the stairs is
inaccessible because a cane
detectable barrier is not provided
under the stairs.

AR7 24 months

11.12 Gymnasium.  The gymnasium,
containing approximately 480
seats, is inaccessible because it
has bleacher style fixed seating
and wheelchair seating areas are
not provided.  A total of 6
wheelchair seating areas is
required.

AA6 30 months

11.13 Women’s Gym Locker Room:
Ground Level

  

11.13.a 

 

The sign is not mounted on the
latch side of the door and does
not have raised or Braille
characters.

TR20 24 months

11.13.b The locker room is inaccessible
because the opening width of
both entrance doors is 29 inches,
and the outer door requires 6
pounds of force to open and has a
2 inch high threshold.

D18 30 months

11.13.c 

 

No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

11.13.d 

 

The paper towel dispenser is
inaccessible because the controls
are mounted 56 inches high.

TR5 12 months
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11.13.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the bottom of the apron
is 27½ inches high, the hot water
pipes are not insulated or
otherwise configured to protect
against contact, and the faucet
requires tight grasping or twisting
of the wrist to operate.

TR9 30 months

11.13.f 

 

There is no accessible toilet stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

11.13.g 

 

There is no accessible shower
provided.

B8 30 months

11.13.h 

 

No accessible towel hook has
been provided.

TR1 12 months

11.13.i 

 

The towel hooks protrude into the
walkway and would not be
detectable to a blind person using
a cane

AR8 12 months

11.13.j 

 

There is no accessible locker
provided.

LR3 30 months

11.14 Men’s Gym Locker Room: Ground
Level

  

11.14.a 

 

The sign is not mounted on the
latch side of the door and does
not have raised or Braille
characters.

TR20 24 months

11.14.b 

 

The locker room is inaccessible
because the opening width of
both entrance doors is 29½

D25 30 months
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inches.

11.14.c 

 

The outer door to the locker is
inaccessible because there is a 2
inch high threshold.

D23 24 months

11.14.d 

 

The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because the controls
are mounted 56 inches high.

TR5 12 months

11.14.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the bottom of the apron
is 27½ inches high, the hot water
pipes are not insulated or
otherwise configured to protect
against contact, and the faucet
requires tight grasping or twisting
of the wrist to operate.

TR9 30 months

11.14.f 

 

The urinals are inaccessible
because they are mounted with
the rims 26 inches high.

TR20 24 months

11.14.g 

 

There is no accessible toilet stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

11.14.h 

 

There is no accessible shower
provided.

B8 30 months

11.14.i 

 

There is no accessible locker
provided.

LR3 30 months

11.15 Drinking Fountain: Gymnasium
Area.  The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because its spout is
43 inches high.

DF6 24 months
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12 GRANT PARK SWIMMING
POOL, located at 25 Park Ave,
SE

  

12.1 Parking Lot. The parking lot, with
a total of approximately 20
parking spaces, has no parking
spaces provided for people with
disabilities.  This lot requires 1
van accessible parking space.

P3 24 months

12.2 Accessible Route: From Parking
Lot to Rear Entrance.  The route
is inaccessible because there is a
½ inch unbeveled change in level
at the gate.

AR1 24 months

12.3 Men’s Locker Room   

12.3.a The locker room sign is mounted
more than 60 inches high and has
no raised or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

12.3.b The door to the locker room is
inaccessible because there is a
3¾ inch high threshold.

D23 24 months

12.3.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

12.3.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because the faucet requires tight
grasping or twisting of the wrist to
operate.

TR10 24 months

12.3.e The designated accessible toilet
stall is incorrectly configured as
an ambulatory stall, and there is
no standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months
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12.3.f There is no accessible shower
provided.

B8 30 months

12.3.g The benches are less than 24
inches wide and are not attached
to the wall.

LR1 30 months

12.4 Women’s Locker Room   

12.4.a The locker room sign is not
mounted in the proper position
and has no raised or Braille
characters.

TR18 24 months

12.4.b The door to the locker room is
inaccessible because the
threshold is more than ½ inch
high.

D23 24 months

12.4.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

12.4.d The sanitary napkin dispenser is
inaccessible because the controls
are mounted 57 inches high.

TR5 12 months

12.4.e The lavatory is inaccessible
because the bottom edge of the
apron is 24½ inches high, and the
faucet requires twisting to
operate.

TR9 24 months

12.4.f The designated accessible toilet
stall is incorrectly configured as
an ambulatory stall, and there is
no standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

12.4.g There is no accessible shower
provided.

B8 30 months
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12.4.h The benches are less than 24
inches wide and are not attached
to the wall.

LR1 30 months

12.5 Picnic Tables.  The picnic tables
at the pool area are inaccessible
because none provide adequate
knee space.

PD6 30 months

12.6 Accessible Route: To Pools   

12.6.a The route from the lockers and
picnic area to the pools is
inaccessible because it slopes
6.6% and has no ramp features.

R3 30 months

12.6.b The stairs to the diving pool are
inaccessible because they lack
handrails

AR10 24 months

13 BROWNWOOD RECREATION
CENTER, located at 602
Brownwood Ave, SE

  

13.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 15 parking spaces, has
no van accessible parking space
provided.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible parking space.

P3 24 months

13.2 Exterior Accessible Route.  There
is no accessible route provided
from the parking lot to the tennis,
basketball, or volleyball courts.

AR1 30 months

13.3 Main Entrance.  The door is
inaccessible because there is a
1½ inch high threshold.

D23 24 months

13.4 Interior Room Signage.  Although
room signage is provided, many

D26 24 months
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of the signs are not mounted on
the latch sides of the doors.

13.5 Alarms.  Although the facility
contains an emergency alarm
system, the alarm system is
inaccessible because visual
alarms are not provided in all
required locations.

AL1 30 months

13.6 Main Recreation Room   

13.6.a The kitchen counter protrudes into
the walkway and is not detectable
to blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

13.6.b The fire extinguisher protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

13.6.c No accessible coat hook has
been provided.

TR1 12 months

13.6.d The pool sticks are inaccessible
because they are mounted 55½
inches high.

TR5 12 months

13.7 Picnic Tables in Pavilion.  The
picnic tables are inaccessible
because none provide the
required knee space.

PD6 30 months

13.8 Ramp: Behind Recreation
Center.  The ramp is inaccessible
because it slopes more than
8.33%, and the handrails are 41
inches high and lack extensions
at the bottom.

R5 30 months
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13.9 Computer Room.  The pull side of
the door, which can be accessed
from the latch side of the door, is
inaccessible because it has only 7
inches of clear width on the latch
side.

D10 30 months

13.10 Drinking Fountain: Near Toilet
Rooms

  

13.10.a Although an accessible drinking
fountain is provided, there is no
drinking fountain provided for
people who have difficulty
bending or stooping.

DF3 30 months

13.10.b 

 

The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

13.11 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls   

13.11.a 

 

The door is inaccessible because
it requires 11 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

13.11.b 

 

Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

13.11.c The paper towel dispenser is
inaccessible because the controls
are mounted 50 inches high over
an obstruction.

TR4 12 months

13.11.d 

 

The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months
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13.11.e 

 

The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because it requires
13 pounds of force to operate.

TR3 12 months

13.11.f The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

13.12 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls   

13.12.a 

 

The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

13.12.b 

 

Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

13.12.c 

 

The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because the controls
are mounted 56 inches high over
an obstruction.

TR4 12 months

13.12.d 

 

The urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is 24 inches high
and the flush control is 49½
inches high.

TR20 30 months

13.12.e 

 

The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

13.12.f The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months
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13.12.g 

 

There is no accessible locker
provided.

LR3 30 months

13.13 Assembly Area: Weight Training
Room.  The weight lifting
equipment at the entrance door
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

14 BESSIE BRANHAM
RECREATION CENTER, located
at 2051 Brownwood Avenue, SE

  

14.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 25 parking spaces, has
no van accessible parking space,
and the designated accessible
parking spaces are not level.  This
lot requires 1 van accessible
parking space.

P3 30 months

14.2 Accessible Route: From Parking
Lot To Main Entrance.  The route
is inaccessible because the flared
sides on the curb cut are too
steep.

AR5 30 months

14.3 Arts and Crafts Room.  The door
is inaccessible because it requires
10 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

14.4 Community Room.  The door is
inaccessible because it requires
10 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

14.5 Men’s and Women’s Toilet
Rooms: Old Section.  The toilet
rooms have a number of
inaccessible features and are not
accessible to people with

ST14 30 months

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attk.htm

61 of 89 10/17/2014 12:16 PM



disabilities.

15 BITSY GRANT CENTER,
located at 2125 Northside Dr.,
NW

  

15.1 Accessible Route: to Clubhouse
Entrance.  The route from the
parking area to the clubhouse is
inaccessible because the curb
ramp has flared sides that slope
up to 23.1%.

AR5 30 months

15.2 Pro’s Office:  Clubhouse.  The
door to the Pro’s office is
inaccessible because it has an
opening width of 29 inches.

D25 30 months

15.3 Ramp: to Clubhouse Exterior
Viewing Deck.  The ramp is
inaccessible because it lacks
edge protection and handrails.

R5 30 months

15.4 Exterior Entrance and Doors:
Clubhouse

  

15.4.a The building does not have
directional signage posted at
inaccessible entrances and does
not have the International Symbol
of Accessibility posted at
accessible entrances.

D16 12 months

15.4.b The double-leaf clubhouse
entrance door is inaccessible
because each leaf is 27½ inches
wide.

D24 30 months

15.5 Interior Clubhouse Signage. 
There is no signage directing
people with disabilities to the
accessible toilet room and

TR16 24 months

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attk.htm

62 of 89 10/17/2014 12:16 PM



shower.

15.6 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room
and Shower:  Clubhouse

  

15.6.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

15.6.b The light switch is inaccessible
because it is mounted 57 inches
high.

TR5 12 months

15.6.c The toilet is inaccessible because
the flush control is on the closed
side.

SU1 24 months

15.6.d The rear grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because it is 30
inches long.

SU3 24 months

15.6.e The shower is inaccessible
because the clear floor space
outside the shower is 36 inches
wide, the spray unit hose is 57
inches long, and there is a 1½
inch high curb at the entrance of
the stall.

B8 30 months

15.7 Clubhouse Lower Level.  There is
no access to the lower level of the
facility for people with mobility
impairments.

AR9 30 months

15.8 Exterior Drinking Fountain:  By
Hard Tennis Courts.  The drinking
fountain protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 24 months

15.9 Exterior Accessible Routes: To   
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Tennis Courts

15.9.a The route to the clay courts is
inaccessible because there is a 1
inch change in level on the
sidewalk.

AR1 24 months

15.9.b The route to the clay courts is
inaccessible because the built-up
curb ramp at the courts slopes
13.5%.

AR5 30 months

15.9.c The route to the hard courts is
inaccessible because the built-up
curb ramps slope 17.8% at the
first set of courts and 20.5% at the
second set of courts.

AR5 30 months

15.10 Parking: By Hard Tennis Courts. 
The parking lot, with a total of 104
parking spaces, has two spaces
designated as reserved for people
with disabilities.  This lot requires
1 van accessible space and 4
standard accessible spaces.

P3 30 months

16 COLLIER PARK AND
RECREATION CENTER, located
at 3691 Collier Drive, NW

  

16.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 38 parking spaces, has
two designated accessible spaces
with no access aisles, and no
vertical signage, and one of the
designated accessible spaces is
not level.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space and 1 standard
accessible space.

P3 30 months

16.2 Accessible Route: From Parking
Lot to Entrance.  The route is

AR1 30 months
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inaccessible because the slope
near the entrance is 10.5%.

16.3 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls   

16.3.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 12 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

16.3.b The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

16.3.c The lavatory is inaccessible
because it has twist-type faucets.

TR10 24 months

16.3.d The urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is 23 inches high
and the flush is 51 inches high.

TR20 30 months

16.3.e The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

16.4 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls   

16.4.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 14 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

16.4.b The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

16.4.c The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an

ST15 30 months
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ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

16.5 Recreation Room.  The door is
inaccessible because it requires
10 pounds of force to open.

D2 12 months

16.6 Exterior Accessible Route   

16.6.a The route from the parking lot to
the sidewalk is inaccessible
because the slope of the curb
ramp is 9.1%, the slope of the
flared sides is 24%, and there is a
2 inch change in level at the
bottom of the curb ramp.

AR5 30 months

16.6.b The sidewalk to the play area is
inaccessible because the slope is
between 6.1% and 7.4%, and
there are no ramp features.

R3 30 months

16.6.c The play area is inaccessible
because the play equipment is
blocked by wooden and rubber
barriers, and there is no stable,
firm, and slip resistant route.

AR1 30 months

16.6.d The Life Trail and the routes to
the volleyball court and the ball
fields are inaccessible because
the sidewalks slope up to 14.5%.

AR1 30 months

16.7 Exterior Drinking Fountains.  The
drinking fountains are operated by
foot pedals and are not accessible
to people with disabilities.

DF2 30 months

17 ZABAN RECREATION CENTER,
located at 241 Daniel Avenue,
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SE

17.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 65 parking spaces, has
no designated accessible parking
spaces.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space and 2 standard
accessible spaces.

P3 30 months

17.2 Exterior Accessible Routes   

17.2.a The routes throughout the park,
including the route from the
parking lot to the recreation
center, are inaccessible because
they are covered in gravel and
wood chips.

AR1 30 months

17.2.b The sidewalk to the main
entrance is inaccessible because
the running slope is 10.9% and
the cross-slope is 4.3%.

AR1 30 months

17.3 Recreation Center Main
Entrance.  The exterior ramp is
inaccessible because it does not
have accessible handrails.

R4 30 months

17.4 Drinking Fountain: Near Toilet
Rooms.  Although an accessible
drinking fountain is provided,
there is no drinking fountain
provided for people who have
difficulty bending or stooping

DF3 30 months

17.5 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls   

17.5.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 12 pounds of force to
open.

D2 30 months
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17.5.b The toilet room is inaccessible
because there is insufficient
turning space provided within the
room.

TR19 30 months

17.5.c The urinal is inaccessible
because the width of the clear
floor space is only 28 inches.

TR20 30 months

17.5.d The toilet stall is incorrectly
configured as an ambulatory stall,
and there is no standard
accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

17.6 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls  30 months

17.6.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 12 pounds of force to
open.

D2 30 months

17.6.b The toilet room is inaccessible
because there is insufficient
turning space provided within the
room.

TR19 30 months

17.6.c The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 30 months

17.6.d The toilet stall is incorrectly
configured as an ambulatory stall,
and there is no standard
accessible stall provided.

ST15 30 months

17.7 Interior Ramp: Down to
Exercise/Storage Room  The
ramp is inaccessible because the
inside handrail is not continuous
and the ramp is covered in stored

R3 30 months
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furniture and other items.

18 ATLANTA POLICE ZONE 3,
located at 880 Cherokee
Avenue

  

18.1 Accessible Route: Curb Ramp to
Main Exterior Door.  The route is
inaccessible because the short
ramp has a 2 inch step at the
bottom and a ¾ inch step at the
top.

AR1 30 months

18.2 Main Entrance.  The pull side of
the main entrance door, which is
accessed through a front
approach, is inaccessible
because it has only 3 inches of
maneuvering space on the latch
side.

D6 30 months

18.3 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room:
Main Lobby

  

18.3.a The door is inaccessible because
it requires 20 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

18.3.b The toilet room is inaccessible
because the door has knob
hardware.

D1 24 months

18.3.c The toilet is inaccessible because
the centerline is 16 inches from
the side wall.

SU15 30 months

18.4 2nd  Floor.  There is no access to
the upper level of the facility for
people with mobility impairments.

AR9 30 months
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18.5 Drinking Fountain: Lower Level. 
Although an accessible drinking
fountain is provided, there is no
drinking fountain provided for
people who have difficulty
bending or stooping

DF3 30 months

18.6 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:
Lower Level

  

18.6.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

18.6.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 6 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

18.6.c The pull side of the door to the
toilet room, which is accessed
through a front approach, is
inaccessible because it has only
17 inches of maneuvering space
on the latch side.

D6 30 months

18.6.d The toilet room door swings into
the required clear floor space at
the lavatory.

TR6 30 months

18.6.e Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

18.6.f The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the stall
is 45 inches wide.

ST16 30 months

18.6.g The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because its
centerline is 14 inches from the
side wall.

ST17 30 months
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18.6.h The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the flush
control is on the closed side.

ST2 30 months

18.6.i No accessible coat hook has
been provided.

TR1 12 months

18.7 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls:
Lower Level

  

18.7.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

18.7.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 6 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

18.7.c Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

18.7.d The urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is 23 inches high
and the flush is 51 inches high.

TR20 30 months

18.7.e The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

19 ATLANTA POLICE ZONE 4,
located at 1125 Cascade Circle

  

19.1 Exterior Accessible Route: From
Street Parking to Entrance.  The
route is inaccessible because the
it slopes between 5.6% and 7.1%
and has no ramp features.

R3 30 months
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19.2 Interior Accessible Route: From
Main Lobby to Toilet Rooms.  The
office doors are inaccessible
because knob hardware is used.

D1 24 months

19.3 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls   

19.3.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and lacks raised and
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

19.3.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 9 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

19.3.c The pull side of the door, which is
accessed through a front
approach, is inaccessible
because it has only 2½ inches of
maneuvering space on the latch
side.

D6 30 months

19.3.d The toilet room door swings into
the required clear floor space at
the lavatory.

TR6 30 months

19.3.e Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

19.3.f No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

19.3.g The toilet room is inaccessible
because there is insufficient
turning space provided within the
room.

TR19 30 months

19.3.h The soap dispenser is
inaccessible because it is

TR4 12 months
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mounted with the controls 55
inches high over the lavatory.

19.3.i The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 35½
inches high to the top.

TR11 24 months

19.3.j The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

19.3.k The urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is 24 inches high
and the flush control is 48 inches
high.

TR20 30 months

19.3.l The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

19.4 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls   

19.4.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and lacks raised and
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

19.4.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 9 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

19.4.c The pull side of the door, which is
accessed through a front
approach, is inaccessible
because it has only 7 inches of
maneuvering space on the latch
side.

D6 30 months
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19.4.d The toilet room door swings into
the required clear floor space at
the lavatory.

TR6 30 months

19.4.e Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

19.4.f No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

19.4.g The toilet room is inaccessible
because there is insufficient
turning space provided within the
room.

TR19 30 months

19.4.h The seat cover dispenser is
inaccessible because it is
mounted with the controls 58
inches high.

TR5 12 months

19.4.i The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

19.4.j The urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is 24 inches high
and the flush control is 48 inches
high.

TR20 30 months

19.4.k The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

20 ATLANTA FIRE STATION 15,

located at 170 10th Street, NE
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20.1 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room   

20.1.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

20.1.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

20.1.c Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

20.1.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water and drain
pipes are not insulated or
otherwise configured to protect
against contact.

TR12 24 months

20.1.e The toilet is inaccessible because
the top of the seat is 16 inches
high.

SU18 30 months

20.1.f The toilet is inaccessible because
the centerline is 27 inches from
the side wall.

SU15 30 months

20.1.g The toilet is inaccessible because
the rear grab bar is 24 inches long
and it is mounted 14½ inches
from the side wall.

SU3 24 months

21 ATLANTA FIRE STATION 17,
located at 1489 Ralph David
Abernathy Boulevard, SW

  

21.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 4 parking spaces, has
no designated accessible parking

P3 24 months
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space.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space.

21.2 Accessible Route: From Street to
Main Entrance.  The route is
inaccessible because the slope of
the walkway is 13%.

AR1 30 months

21.3 Unisex Single-User Toilet Room:

1st Floor

  

21.3.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

21.3.b Although an audible alarm is
provided in this facility, there is no
visual alarm appliance in the toilet
room.

TR21 30 months

21.3.c The lavatory is inaccessible
because the rim or counter is 26
inches high to the bottom.

TR11 24 months

21.3.d The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water and drain
pipes are not insulated or
otherwise configured to protect
against contact.

TR12 24 months

21.3.e The toilet is inaccessible because
the flush control is on the closed
side.

SU1 24 months

21.3.f The toilet is inaccessible because
the side grab bar is mounted with
the far end 50½ inches from the
rear wall.

SU6 12 months

22 ATLANTA FIRE STATION 35,
located at 2150 East
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Non-Licensed Vehicle Road

22.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
25 total parking spaces, is
inaccessible because it has no
space designated as van
accessible.  This lot requires 1
van accessible space.

P3 24 months

22.2 Exterior Accessible Route: From
Parking Lot to Entrance

  

22.2.a The route is inaccessible because
the width of the walkway narrows
to 21 inches at the pipes and to
22½ inches at the barbeque grill.

AR3 30 months

22.2.b The shelf of the barbeque grill
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

22.3 Interior Accessible Route: To
Blood Pressure Screening Room
127. The route from the entrance
to room 127 is inaccessible
because it narrows to 22 inches
wide at the sofa.

AR3 12 months

22.4 Blood Pressure Screening Room:
127

  

22.4.a The signage provided has no
raised or Braille characters.

D26 24 months

22.4.b The route inside the room is
inaccessible because it is only 30
inches wide between the chair
and the open door.

AR3 12 months

22.5 Unisex Toilet Room With Stalls:   
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124

22.5.a The toilet room sign has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

22.5.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 7 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

22.5.c The urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is 18 inches high
and the flush control is 46 inches
high.

TR20 30 months

22.5.d No accessible coat hook has
been provided.

TR1 12 months

22.5.e The designated accessible toilet
is inaccessible because the rear
grab bar is mounted 7 inches from
the near side wall.

SU3 12 months

23 DUNBAR NEIGHBORHOOD
FACILITY, located at 477
Windsor Street, SW

  

23.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 106 parking spaces, has
only 4 designated accessible
parking spaces, the designated
accessible parking spaces have
no vertical signage and no access
aisles, and one of the designated
accessible spaces has a cross
slope of 3.4%.  This lot requires 1
van accessible space and 4
standard accessible spaces.

P3 30 months

23.2 Accessible Route: 2nd Floor.  The
defibrillator protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to

AR8 12 months
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blind persons using a cane.

23.3 Drinking Fountains: 2nd Floor   

23.3.a The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the control
requires 15 pounds of force to
operate.

DF2 12 months

23.3.b The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

23.4 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:

2nd Floor

  

23.4.a The toilet room sign is mounted
above the door and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

23.4.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 10 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

23.4.c The pull side of the door, which is
accessed through a front
approach, is inaccessible
because it has only 12 inches of
clear space on the latch side.

D6 30 months

23.4.d No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

23.4.e The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

23.4.f The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an

ST15 30 months
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ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

23.5 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls:

2nd Floor

  

23.5.a The toilet room sign is mounted
above the door and has no raised
or Braille characters.

TR18 24 months

23.5.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 11 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

23.5.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

23.5.d The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

23.5.e The urinals are inaccessible
because the rims are 21 inches
high.

TR20 24 months

23.5.f The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

23.6 Elevator.  The elevator is
inaccessible because, although
emergency communications are
provided, the system does not
work without voice
communication.

E8 30 months

23.7 Offices and Rooms.  The doors
are inaccessible because they

D2 12 months
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require more than 5 pounds of
force to open.

24 JOHN C. BIRDINE
NEIGHBORHOOD FACILITY,
located at 215 Lakewood Way,
SW

  

24.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 81 parking spaces, has
no van accessible parking space,
has no vertical signage
designating spaces as accessible,
and has designated accessible
spaces and access aisles that
slope between 5.2% and 7.7%. 
This lot requires 1 van accessible
space and 3 standard accessible
spaces.

P3 30 months

24.2 Exterior Accessible Route: From
Parking Lot to Main Entrance

  

24.2.a The route is inaccessible because
the cross-slope of the walkway is
6.4%.

AR1 30 months

24.2.b The route is inaccessible because
the slope of the curb ramp is
17.6%, and the flared sides are
too steep.

AR5 30 months

24.3 Main Lobby: Counter.  The

reception counter in the 1st  floor
lobby is inaccessible because it is
42½ high.

C6 24 months

24.4 Women’s Toilet Room With Stalls:

1st Floor West Side

  

24.4.a The toilet room sign is mounted TR17 24 months

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attk.htm

81 of 89 10/17/2014 12:16 PM



on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters and no
International Symbol of
Accessibility.

24.4.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 17 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

24.4.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

24.4.d The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

24.4.e The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

24.5 Men’s Toilet Room With Stalls: 1st

Floor West Side

  

24.5.a The toilet room sign is mounted
on the door and has no raised or
Braille characters and no
International Symbol of
Accessibility.

TR17 24 months

24.5.b The door is inaccessible because
it requires 14 pounds of force to
open.

D2 12 months

24.5.c No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

24.5.d The air dryer protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months
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24.5.e The urinal is inaccessible
because the rim is 23 inches high.

TR20 24 months

24.5.f The designated accessible stall is
incorrectly configured as an
ambulatory stall, and there is no
standard accessible stall
provided.

ST15 30 months

24.6 Drinking Fountains: 1st Floor West
Side.  The higher drinking
fountain protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

24.7 Women’s and Men’s Toilet Rooms

with Stalls: 1st Floor East Side. 
The toilet rooms lack accessible
directional signage with the
International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible
toilet room.

TR16 24 months

24.8 Interior Accessible Route: 1st

Floor East Side.  The defibrillator
protrudes into the walkway and is
not detectable to blind persons
using a cane.

AR8 12 months

24.9 Library.  The library is
inaccessible because the
automatic door opener requires
14 pounds of force to operate.

TR3 12 months

24.10 Women’s and Men’s Toilet Rooms

with Stalls: 2nd Floor West Side: 
The toilet rooms lack accessible
directional signage with the
International Symbol of
Accessibility indicating the
location of the nearest accessible

TR16 24 months
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toilet room. 

24.11 Drinking Fountains: 2nd Floor
West Side.  The higher drinking
fountain protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

24.12 East Wing Counter.  The counter
is inaccessible because it is 40
inches high.

C6 24 months

25 MADDOX PARK, located at 1145
North Avenue, NW

  

25.1 Parking Lot.  The parking lot, with
a total of 12 parking spaces, has
no designated accessible parking
spaces.  This lot requires 1 van
accessible space.

P3 24 months

25.2 Exterior Accessible Routes   

25.2.a There is no accessible route to
the tennis court because there is
no curb ramp from the road.

AR5 30 months

25.2.b The route to the pavilion is
inaccessible because it has
numerous stairs.

AR1 30 months

25.3 Picnic Tables.  There are no
accessible picnic tables provided.

PD6 30 months

25.4 Locker Rooms.  The men’s and
women’s locker rooms contain a
number of inaccessible elements
and are not accessible to people
with disabilities.

LR4 30 months

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attk.htm

84 of 89 10/17/2014 12:16 PM



26 CHASTAIN ARTS CENTER,
located at 135 W. Wieuca Road,
NW

  

26.1 Parking.  The parking lot, with a
total of 28 parking spaces, is
inaccessible because the
designated accessible spaces
have no access aisles and no
vertical signage.  This lot requires
1 van accessible space and 1
standard accessible space.

P3 24 months

26.2 Ramp to Entry   

26.2.a The ramp is inaccessible because
it has a lip at the top and the
bottom 1 inch high.

AR1 30 months

26.2.b The ramp is inaccessible because
it has insufficient landing at the
bottom and at the change in
direction, it slopes between 10.5%
and 11.1%, it does not have
adequate edge protection, and
the handrails lack extensions.

R3 30 months

26.3 Curb Ramp.  The curb ramp is
inaccessible because it has a
slope of 9.6%.

AR5 24 months

26.4 Entrances.  The building does not
have directional signage posted at
inaccessible entrances and does
not have the International Symbol
of Accessibility posted at
accessible entrances.

D16 24 months

26.5 Front Entrance   

26.5.a The route from the entry ramp to AR1 24 months
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the front door is inaccessible
because it slopes 9.4% and has
no handrails.

26.5.b The route to the front door is
inaccessible because the ramp’s
front edge has a 1 inch high step
up onto it.

AR1 24 months

26.5.c The front door is inaccessible
because there is a slope of 10.8%
within the door’s required
maneuvering clearance.

D13 24 months

26.6 Children’s Studio Entrance.  The
ramp to the entrance is
inaccessible because it slopes up
to 16.8%, it does not have
adequate edge protection, and
the handrail is mounted 2 inches
from the wall.

R3 24 months

26.7 Men’s Single-User Toilet Room: 
Near Children’s Studio

  

26.7.a No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

26.7.b The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not fully insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

26.7.c The toilet is inaccessible because
its centerline is 19½ inches from
the side wall.

SU15 30 months

26.7.d The side grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 15 inches from the rear
wall.

SU6 12 months
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26.8 Women’s Single-User Toilet
Room:  Near Children’s Studio

  

26.8.a No accessible mirror has been
provided.

TR14 12 months

26.8.b The lavatory is inaccessible
because the hot water pipes are
not fully insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact.

TR12 24 months

26.8.c The side grab bar at the toilet is
inaccessible because it is
mounted 15 inches from the rear
wall.

SU6 12 months

26.9 Drinking Fountain:  Main Entry. 
The drinking fountain is
inaccessible because the spout is
41½ inches high, the water flow is
3 inches high, the water flows 4
inches from the front of the
fountain, and the controls require
9 pounds of force to operate.

DF1 30 months

26.10 Interior Doors.  Many of the doors
are inaccessible because knob
hardware is used.

D1 24 months

26.11 Interior Accessible Route.  The
suggestion box in the classroom
hallway protrudes into the
walkway and is not detectable to
blind persons using a cane.

AR8 12 months

26.12 Inaccessible Toilet Rooms.  There
is no signage directing people
with disabilities to the accessible
toilet rooms.

TR16 30 months
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26.13 Pottery Studio:  Main Building   

26.13.a 

 

No accessible coat hook has
been provided.

TR1 12 months

26.13.b 

 

The fire extinguisher protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

26.14 City Gallery:  Main Entrance.  The
door is inaccessible because
there is a 1½ inch high threshold.

D23 24 months

26.15 City Gallery:  Painting Studio. 
The door is inaccessible because
there is a 1½ inch high threshold.

D23 24 months

26.16 City Gallery:  Studio I and II.  The
doors are inaccessible because
knob hardware is used.

D1 24 months

26.17 City Gallery: Toilet Rooms.  The
toilet rooms contain a number of
inaccessible elements and are not
accessible to people with
disabilities, and there is no
signage directing people with
disabilities to the accessible toilet
rooms.

TR16 30 months

26.18 City Gallery:  Drinking Fountain.   

26.18.a 

 

The drinking fountain protrudes
into the walkway and is not
detectable to blind persons using
a cane.

AR8 12 months

26.18.b Although an accessible drinking DF3 30 months
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fountain is provided, there is no
drinking fountain provided for
people who have difficulty
bending or stooping.
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Attachment L

 

 

Reserved.
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Attachment M: Actions Required to Remedy Accessibility Violations

This Attachment provides a detailed description of the actions that must be taken to remedy
accessibility violations listed in other parts of this Agreement.  Each required action is referenced by
an alphanumeric code – i.e., a code consisting of one or more letters followed by a number.  The
required actions are listed in alphabetic/numeric order based on the specific code used to reference
each required action.  The term "Standards" refers to the ADA Standards for Accessible Design, 28
C.F.R. Pt. 36, Appendix A.

Code Required Actions

AA1 Provide an accessible route connecting the wheelchair seating locations
with all performing areas, including stages, arena floors, dressing rooms,
locker rooms, and other spaces used by performers.  Standards §§
4.1.3(19)(a), 4.3, 4.33.5.

AA2 Provide aisle seats with no armrest on the aisle side, or with a removable or
folding armrest on the aisle side, identified by a sign or marker, equal in
number to 1% of the total number of seats (but not less than 1).  Provide
signage in the ticket office notifying patrons that such seating is available. 
Standards § 4.1.3(19)(a).

AA3 Provide accessible signage indicating the availability of the assistive
listening system.  28 C.F.R. § 35.160; Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(b), 4.30.

AA4 Provide a permanently installed assistive listening system serving the fixed
seating.  Ensure that the seating served by the system is located within a
50 foot viewing distance of the stage or playing area and has a complete
view of the stage or playing area.  Provide receivers equal in number to 4%
of the total number of seats (but at least 2) for use by the general public,
and provide signage indicating their availability.  28 C.F.R. § 35.160,
Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(b), 4.30, 4.33.

AA5 Provide a permanently installed assistive listening system (ALS) or a
portable ALS with an adequate number of electrical outlets or other
supplementary wiring necessary to support a portable assistive listening
system.  Also provide receivers equal in number to 4% of the total number
of seats (but no fewer than 2) for use by the general public, and provide
signage indicating their availability.  28 C.F.R. § 35.160, Standards §§
4.1.3(19)(b), 4.30, 4.33.

AA6 Provide the number of wheelchair seating areas shown in the following
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Code Required Actions

chart, each with a minimum clear ground or floor space of 33 inches wide
by 48 inches deep for forward or rear access, or 33 inches wide by 60
inches deep for side access.  Ensure that the ground or floor at all
wheelchair locations is level, firm, stable, and slip resistant; that wheelchair
seating areas are an integral part of the fixed seating plan and are located
so as to provide people with physical disabilities a choice of admission
prices and lines of sight comparable to those available to members of the
general public; that wheelchair seating areas adjoin an accessible route
that also serves as a means of egress in case of emergency; and that at
least one fixed companion seat, identified by signage, is provided next to
each wheelchair location.  When the seating capacity exceeds 300,
wheelchair seating areas shall be provided in more than one location. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a), 4.5, 4.33, Fig. 46.

 Seating Capacity of Assembly
Area

Number of Required
Wheelchair Locations

4 to 25 1

26 to 50 2

51 to 300 4

301 to 500 6

over 500 6, plus 1 additional space for
each total seating capacity

increase of 100

AA7 Provide the number of wheelchair seating areas shown in the preceding
chart, each with a minimum clear ground or floor space of 33 inches wide
by 48 inches deep for forward or rear access, or 33 inches wide by 60
inches deep for side access.  Ensure that the ground or floor at all
wheelchair locations is level, firm, stable, and slip resistant; that wheelchair
seating areas are an integral part of the fixed seating plan and are located
in all areas, including specialty areas, such as skyboxes and suites, so as
to provide people with physical disabilities a choice of admission prices and
lines of sight comparable to those available to members of the general
public; that wheelchair seating areas adjoin an accessible route that also
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Code Required Actions

serves as a means of egress in case of emergency; and that at least one
fixed companion seat, identified by signage, is provided next to each
wheelchair seating area.  In stadiums where spectators can be expected to
stand during the show or event (for example, football, baseball, basketball
games, or rock concerts), all or substantially all of the wheelchair seating
locations must provide a line of sight over standing spectators.  Standards
§§ 4.1.3(19)(a), 4.5, 4.33, Fig. 46.

AA8 Install a ramp or platform lift in compliance with the Standards or establish
a procedure for providing access to this area.  Any procedure shall not
require lifting or carrying persons with mobility impairments or require them
to traverse unnecessary or extreme distances.  Provide a wheelchair
seating area with a minimum clear ground or floor space of 33 inches wide
by 48 inches deep for forward or rear access, or 33 inches wide by 60
inches deep for side access.  Standards §§ 4.33.5, 4.3.8, 4.8, 4.11, Fig. 46.

AA9 Provide at least one wheelchair seating area within the jury box with a
minimum clear ground or floor space of 66 inches wide by 48 inches deep
for forward or rear access, or 66 inches wide by 60 inches deep for side
access.  Ensure that wheelchair seating areas are an integral part of the
fixed seating plan of the jury box and are located so as to provide people
with physical disabilities with a line of sight comparable to those available
for other members of the jury; and that wheelchair seating areas adjoin an
accessible route that also serves as a means of egress in case of
emergency.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a), 4.5, 4.33.

AL1 Provide visual alarm devices in toilet rooms and any other general usage
areas (e.g., meeting rooms), hallways, lobbies, and any other area for
common use.  Such devices shall be integrated into the facility alarm
system and shall meet the requirements of the Standards for lamp type,
color, pulse duration, intensity, and flash rate.  Visual alarm appliances shall
be placed 80 inches above the highest floor level within the space or 6
inches below the ceiling, whichever is lower.  Visual alarm appliances shall
be located such that no place in any room or space, including common
corridors or hallways, required to have a visual alarm appliance shall be
more than 50 feet from the signal.  In large rooms and spaces exceeding
100 feet across, without obstructions 6 feet above the finished floor,
devices may be placed around the perimeter, spaced a maximum of 100
feet apart, in lieu of suspending appliances from the ceiling.  Standards §§
4.1.3(14), 4.28.3.
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Code Required Actions

AR1 Provide at least one accessible route to each area, feature, or element
described that, to the maximum extent feasible, coincides with the route for
the general public.  The accessible route must have a minimum clear width
of 36 inches, or a minimum clear width of 42 inches if there is a turn around
an obstruction less than 48 inches wide; have passing spaces at least 60
inches by 60 inches at least every 200 feet; have a minimum clear
headroom of 80 inches; have a surface that is firm, stable, and slip
resistant; have, in the absence of a curb ramp, ramp, elevator, or platform
lift, no level changes in excess of ½ inch vertically; have no level changes
greater than ¼ inch vertically unless they are beveled with a slope no
greater than 50%; and have a running slope no greater than 5% (or have
been constructed as a fully accessible ramp) and a cross slope no greater
than 2%.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.3, 4.5, Fig. 7.

AR2 Provide at least one accessible route to each area, feature, or element
described.  The accessible route must have a minimum clear width of 36
inches, or a minimum clear width of 42 inches if there is a turn around an
obstruction less than 48 inches wide; have passing spaces at least 60
inches by 60 inches at least every 200 feet; have a minimum clear
headroom of 80 inches; have a surface that is firm, stable, and slip
resistant; have, in the absence of a curb ramp, ramp, elevator, or platform
lift, no level changes in excess of ½ inch vertically; have no level changes
greater than ¼ inch vertically unless they are beveled with a slope no
greater than 50%; and have a running slope no greater than 5% (or have
been constructed as a fully accessible ramp) and a cross slope no greater
than 2%.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.3, 4.5, Fig. 7.

AR3 Provide an accessible route to each area, feature, or element described
with a minimum clear width of 36 inches, except at doors, where the width
may decrease to 32 inches.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.3.3, 4.13.5.

AR4 Provide a curb ramp in each area or location described, which is located so
that it does not project into the element described and all aspects of the
ramp or curb cut comply with the Standards.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(1),
4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.7.6.

AR5 Provide a curb ramp that is at least 36 inches wide, has a maximum slope
of 8.33% and a maximum cross slope of 2%, is located so that it cannot be
obstructed by parked vehicles, has transitions on and off that are flush and
free of abrupt changes, and has a stable, firm, and slip-resistant surface
with a detectable warning extending the full width and depth of the ramp.  If
the curb ramp is located where pedestrians must walk across it, provide
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either flared sides (with a maximum slope of 10%) or handrails or guardrails
to protect against cross traffic.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.7, 4.3.8,
4.7, Fig. 12.

AR6 Where gratings are provided on walking surfaces, provide gratings that
have spaces no greater than ½ inch wide in one direction.  If gratings have
elongated openings, then they shall be placed so that the long dimension is
perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(1),
4.5.4, Figs. 8(g), 8(h).

AR7 Provide an accessible route at this location with a minimum of 80 inches of
clear head room throughout.  If the vertical clearance is reduced to less
than 80 inches at any point, provide a barrier.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(2), 4.4.2,
Fig. 8(c-1).

AR8 Provide a circulation path at this location such that no objects have their
leading edges protruding more than 4 inches into walks, halls, corridors,
passageways, or aisles at a height between 27 inches and 80 inches above
the finished floor or ground.  Free-standing objects mounted on posts or
pylons may overhang no more than 12 inches at a height between 27 and
80 inches above the finished floor or ground.  Providing a cane-detectable
barrier is an acceptable solution.  A protruding object (and cane-detectable
barrier) shall not reduce the clear width of an accessible route or
maneuvering space.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(3), 4.4.

AR9 Establish a procedure for providing access to programs in upper and lower
levels of the facility or install ramps, platform lifts, or an elevator in
compliance with the Standards.  Any procedure shall not require lifting or
carrying persons with mobility impairments or require them to traverse
unnecessary or extreme distances.  Standards §§ 4.33.5, 4.3.8, 4.8, 4.11.

AR10 Provide stairs with closed risers, uniform tread width and riser height, a
tread depth of at least 11 inches measured from riser to riser, and nosings,
treads, and risers that otherwise comply fully with the Standards.  Provide
handrails on both sides of the stairs such that the inside handrail on
switchbacks or doglegs is continuous.  Ensure that handrails which do not
continue beyond the top and bottom of the stairs extend at least 12 inches
beyond the top riser and at least 12 inches plus the width of one tread
beyond the bottom riser; that there is a clear space between the handrails
and the wall of 1½ inches; that handrail gripping surfaces are uninterrupted
by newel posts, other construction elements, or obstructions; that handrails
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are mounted between 34 and 38 inches above stair nosings; and that the
ends of the handrails are either rounded or returned smoothly to the floor,
wall, or post; and the handrails do not rotate within their fittings.  Standards
§§ 4.1.3(4), 4.9.

B1 Provide a bathtub that has a minimum clear floor space measuring at least
30 inches wide by 60 inches long alongside the bathtub.  An accessible
lavatory may be provided within the clear space at the foot end of the tub
(shower head side).  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.2.

B2 Provide a bathtub that has a minimum clear floor space measuring at least
48 inches wide by 60 inches long alongside the bathtub.  An accessible
lavatory may be provided within the clear space at the foot end of the tub
(shower head side).  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.2.

B3 Provide a bathtub with clear floor space measuring at least 30 inches wide
by 75 inches long alongside the bathtub.  Ensure that the seat is at least 15
inches wide, measured from the back wall to the front of the seat, and that
it extends the full width of the tub.  An accessible lavatory is permitted
within the clear space at the foot end of the tub (shower head side). 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.2.

B4 Provide a bathtub that has one horizontal grab bar at the foot of the tub that
extends at least 24 inches from the outer edge of the tub toward the back
(long) wall of the tub; two parallel horizontal grab bars, each at least 24
inches long, located no more than 12 inches from the foot of the tub and 24
inches from the head of the tub (one bar should be mounted 9 inches
above the rim of the tub and the other mounted between 33 and 36 inches
above the bathroom floor); and one horizontal grab bar at least 12 inches
long located on the wall at the head of the tub, towards the outside of the
tub.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.4, 4.26, Fig. 34(a).

B5 Provide a bathtub that has one horizontal grab bar at the foot of the tub that
extends at least 24 inches from the outer edge of the tub toward the back
(long) wall of the tub; two parallel horizontal grab bars, each at least 48
inches long, located on the back (long) wall no more than 12 inches from
the foot of the tub and 15 inches from the head of the tub (one bar should
be mounted 9 inches above the rim of the tub and the other should be
mounted between 33 and 36 inches above the bathroom floor); and no grab
bar at the head of the tub.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.4, 4.26,
Fig. 34(b).
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Code Required Actions

B6 Provide a bathtub that has the following:  a transfer seat securely mounted
such that it does not slip during use; clear floor space that complies with
Fig. 33; controls mounted below the grab bar at the foot of the tub, which
are operable with one hand, without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of
the wrist, and which require no more than 5 pounds of force to operate; an
adjustable height shower spray unit mounted on a vertical bar with a hose
at least 60 inches long that can be used both as a fixed shower head and
as a hand-held shower; grab bars that comply with Fig. 34; and enclosures,
if any, that do not obstruct bathtub controls or obstruct transfers from
wheelchairs onto bathtub seats or into tubs and that do not have tracks
mounted on their rims.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20, Figs. 33, 34.

B7 Provide accessible entry into shower stalls that are exactly 36 inches wide
and 36 inches deep such that any curb at the shower entrance is no higher
than ½ inch.  Provide accessible entry into shower stalls that are at least 30
inches deep and 60 inches wide such that there is no curb or threshold at
the shower entrance.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.21.7.

B8 Provide a shower in this room that is exactly 36 inches wide and 36 inches
deep with an L-shaped shower seat mounted on the wall opposite the
controls and extending the full depth of the stall, with a 48 inch long and 36
inch wide clear floor space alongside the shower opening which extends 12
inches beyond the shower wall on which the seat is mounted, enabling a
parallel approach (Fig. 35(a)), and with a curb no greater than ½ inch OR a
shower that is at least 30 inches deep and 60 inches wide with no curb or
threshold and with a 36 inch deep and 60 inch wide clear floor space at the
shower opening (Fig. 35(b)).  Ensure that the shower has grab bars,
controls, a shower spray unit, and a seat, curb, and enclosure, if provided,
that comply fully with the Standards and with Figs. 35, 36, and 37, as
applicable.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.21, Figs. 35, 36, 37.

B9 Provide grab bars that extend 18 inches on the wall adjacent to the seat,
with the closer end touching the control wall, and that extend the full length
of the control wall, between 33 and 36 inches high.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11),
4.21.4, Fig. 37.

B10 For shower stalls that are exactly 36 inches wide and 36 inches deep,
provide a seat mounted between 17 and 19 inches high on the wall
opposite the controls and extending the full depth of the stall.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.21.3.

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attm.htm

7 of 39 10/17/2014 12:17 PM



Code Required Actions

B11 Provide a shower in this room that has a shower spray unit with a hose at
least 60 inches long that can be used both as a fixed shower head and as a
hand-held shower.  In unmonitored facilities where vandalism is a
consideration, a fixed shower head mounted at 48 inches above the shower
floor may be used in lieu of a hand-held shower head.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.21.6, Fig. 37.

C1 Provide at least one accessible check-out aisle at least 36 inches wide (or
32 inches wide at any point not exceeding 24 inches in length) with
maximum adjoining counter height of no more than 38 inches above the
finished floor and a counter lip no more than 40 inches above the finished
floor.  Provide signage identifying accessible check-out aisles in the same
location where the check-out number or type is displayed.  Standards §§
4.1.1(2), 7.3.

C2 Provide accessible check-out aisles, as required in the following chart, at
least 36 inches wide (or 32 inches wide at any point not exceeding 24
inches in length) with maximum adjoining counter height of no more than
38 inches above the finished floor and a counter lip no more than 40 inches
above the finished floor.  Provide signage identifying accessible check-out
aisles in the same location where the check-out number or type is
displayed.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(2), 7.3.

Total Check-out Aisles of Each
Design

Minimum Number of
Accessible Check-out
Aisles of Each Design

1 to 4 1

5 to 8 2

9 to 15 3

over 15 3, plus 20% of additional
aisles

C3 Provide a computer on a table or counter that has clear floor space that is
30 inches wide and 48 inches deep, knee clearance at least 27 inches high,
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30 inches wide, and 19 inches deep, and a writing surface between 28 and
34 inches above the finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(18), 4.2.4.1, 4.32.

C4 Provide counters dispersed throughout the facility on accessible routes
such that each counter has a portion at least 36 inches wide and no more
than 36 inches above the finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.1(2), 7.2(1),
4.1.3(1), 4.3.

C5 Provide a counter on an accessible route such that a portion of the counter
is at least 36 inches wide and no more than 36 inches above the finished
floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.1(2), 7.2(1), 4.1.3(1), 4.3.

C6 Provide a counter on an accessible route such that a portion of the counter
is at least 36 inches wide and no more than 36 inches above the finished
floor, or provide an auxiliary counter with a maximum height of 36 inches in
close proximity to the main counter, or provide equivalent facilitation.  
Equivalent facilitation may be provided in the form of a folding shelf
attached to the main counter, an auxiliary table nearby, a clip board made
available to the public, or other effective means.  Standards §§ 4.1.1(2),
7.2(2), 4.1.3(1), 4.3.

C7 Provide a counter on an accessible route with a speaker that is between 40
and 48 inches above the finished floor.  28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a).  Standards §
4.2, Fig. A3.

C8 Provide a counter no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor with
clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches.  Standards §§ 4.2.4,
9.2.2(7).

D1 Provide a door with hardware, mounted no more than 48 inches above the
finished floor, that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight
grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate; and that requires no
more than five pounds of force to operate.  Lever-operated mechanisms,
push-type mechanisms, and U-shaped handles are acceptable designs. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.9.

D2 Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.11(2)(b).
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D3 Provide a door that has a minimum space between two hinged or pivoted
doors of 48 inches plus the width of any door swinging into the space, with
doors swinging in either the same direction or away from the space
between the doors.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.7, Fig. 26.

D4 Provide a door that has at least one active leaf with a minimum 32 inch
clear opening width, measured between the face of the door and the
opposite stop, when the door is open 90 degrees; that has either an
automatic door operator or clear and level maneuvering clearance that
complies fully with Fig. 25; and that has a threshold not exceeding ½ inch in
height and, if it is greater than ¼ inch in height, beveled with a slope no
greater than 50%.  Ensure that all hardware and operating devices have
shapes that are easy to grasp with one hand and do not require tight
grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate; require no more than
five pounds of force to operate; and are mounted no higher than 48 inches
above the finished floor.  If a control must be operated to activate an
automatic door opener, such control shall be located on an accessible route
and shall be accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by
30 inches wide.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.2.4.1, 4.13, Figs. 24, 25.

D5 Provide a door that has at least one active leaf with a minimum 32 inch
clear opening width with the door open 90 degrees, measured between the
face of the door and the opposite stop; that has either an automatic door
operator or clear and level maneuvering clearance that complies fully with
Fig. 25; and that has a threshold not exceeding ¾ inch in height and, if the
threshold is greater than ¼ inch in height, that the edge treatment of the
threshold is beveled with a slope no greater than 50%.  Ensure that all
hardware and operating devices have shapes that are easy to grasp with
one hand; do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; do
not require more than 5 pounds of force to operate; and are mounted no
higher than 48 inches above the finished floor.  If a control must be
operated to activate an automatic door opener, such control shall be
located on an accessible route and shall be accompanied by a clear floor
space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches wide.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7),
4.2.4.1, 4.13, Figs. 24, 25.

D6 On the pull side of the door, provide maneuvering clearance at least 60
inches deep and provide a minimum of 18 inches (24 inches is preferred) of
maneuvering clearance on the latch side of the door.  Standards §§
4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(a).
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D7 On the push side of the door, provide maneuvering clearance at least 48
inches deep and provide a minimum of 12 inches of maneuvering
clearance on the latch side of the door, or remove the closer or the latch. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(a).

D8 On the pull side of the door, provide a path of travel at least 60 inches wide
when the approach is a side approach from the hinge side and there is a
minimum of 36 inches to the latch side of the door, OR provide a path of
travel between 54 inches and 59 inches wide when the approach is a side
approach from the hinge side and there is a minimum of 42 inches to the
latch side of the door.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(b).

D9 On the push side of the door, provide a clear maneuvering space at least
54 inches wide, measured from the latch side, and at least 42 inches deep. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(b).

D10 On the pull side of the door, provide a path of travel at least 48 inches wide
for a side approach and at least 24 inches of clear maneuvering space
adjacent to the latch side of the door.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig.
25(c).

D11 On the push side of the door, provide a clear path of travel for a side
approach at least 42 inches wide and at least 24 inches of clear
maneuvering space adjacent to the latch side of the door.  Standards §§
4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(c).

D12 Provide accessible entrances to the building equal in number to 50% of the
total number of entrances, and provide signage with the International
Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible entrances and signage at all
inaccessible entrances directing users to the accessible entrance(s). 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(8), 4.13, 4.30.

D13 Provide a door so that the floor or ground area within the required
clearances is level and clear or provide an automatic door opener.  Ensure
that all operating devices have shapes that are easy to grasp with one
hand; do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; do not
require more than 5 pounds of force to operate; and are mounted no higher
than 48 inches above the finished floor on an accessible route and
accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches
wide.  If a control must be operated to activate an automatic door opener,
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such control shall be located on an accessible route and shall be
accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches
wide.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.2.4.1, 4.13, Figs. 24, 25.

D14 Provide a call button within accessible reach ranges at this entrance,
ensure that the door will be unlocked promptly when the call button is used,
and ensure that voice communication is not required to gain access. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(8), 4.14.1.

D15 Provide an accessible gate or door adjacent to the turnstile or revolving
door designed so as to facilitate the same use pattern.  Standards §§
4.1.3(7), 4.13.2.

D16 Provide accessible directional signage at inaccessible entrances directing
users to the accessible entrance, and provide accessible signage with the
International Symbol of Accessibility at all permanent accessible
entrances.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(8)(d), 4.1.3(16)(b), 4.13, 4.30.

D17 Provide a door with a clear opening at least 32 inches wide when measured
from the face of the door to the opposite stop when the door is opened 90
degrees and with hardware usable with one hand and without tight
grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.  Lever-operated, push-type, and
U-shaped handles are acceptable designs.  Unless an automatic door
operator is provided, there must be clear and level maneuvering clearances
at the pull side and the push side of the door as indicated in Fig. 25.  The
door's threshold must be ½ inch or less in height and, if it is greater than ¼
inch in height, beveled with a slope of no greater than 50%.  If a door closer
is provided, it must be set so that the sweep period of the door will, from an
open position of 70 degrees, take 3 seconds to move to a point 3 inches
from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door.  The door must
not take more than 5 pounds of force to open or close.  Standards §§
4.1.3(7), 4.13, Fig. 25.

D18 Provide a door with a clear opening at least 32 inches wide when measured
from the face of the door to the opposite stop when the door is opened 90
degrees and with hardware usable with one hand and without tight
grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.  Lever-operated, push-type, and
U-shaped handles are acceptable designs.  Unless an automatic door
operator is provided, there must be clear and level maneuvering clearances
at the pull side and the push side of the door as indicated in Fig. 25.  The
door's threshold must be ¾ inch or less in height and, if it is greater than ¼
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inch in height, beveled with a slope of no greater than 50%.  If a door closer
is provided, it must be set so that the sweep period of the door will, from an
open position of 70 degrees, take 3 seconds to move to a point 3 inches
from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door.  The door must
not take more than 5 pounds of force to open or close.  Standards §§
4.1.3(7), 4.13, Fig. 25.

D19 Provide maneuvering clearance at least 48 inches deep at this door. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(d).

D20 Provide a clear path of travel for a side approach at least 42 inches wide
and at least 24 inches of clear maneuvering space adjacent to the latch
side of the door.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(f).

D21 Provide a clear maneuvering space at least 42 inches deep by 54 inches
wide.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(e).

D22 Provide an accessible door with a threshold that is no more than ¼ inch
high, or is between ¼ inch and ½ inch high and is beveled with a slope no
greater than 50%.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.8, 4.5.2.

D23 Provide an accessible door with a threshold that is no more than ¼ inch
high, or is between ¼ inch and ¾ inch high and is beveled with a slope no
greater than 50%.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.8, 4.5.2.

D24 Provide a door at this location that has at least one active leaf with a clear
opening at least 32 inches wide when measured from the face of the door
to the middle edge of the other door when one door is opened 90 degrees
OR provide an automatic door opener that opens both doors
simultaneously.  If a control must be operated to activate an automatic door
opener, such control shall be located on an accessible route and shall be
accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches
wide.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.2.4.1, 4.13.4, 4.13.5, Fig. 24.

D25 Provide a door with a clear opening that is 32 inches wide, measured
between the face of the door and the opposite stop, when the door open 90
degrees.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.5, Fig. 24.
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D26 Provide permanent room signage with upper case, sans serif or simple serif
type letters and numerals, meeting the requirements of the Standards for
character height, raised characters, finish and contrast, accompanied by
Grade 2 Braille; mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door
or on the nearest adjacent wall at a height of 60 inches above the finished
floor to the centerline of the sign; and located so that a person may
approach within 3 inches of the signage without encountering protruding
objects or standing within the swing of a door.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(7),
4.30.1, 4.30.4, 4.30.5, 4.30.6.

DF1 Ensure that 50% of all drinking fountains on each floor (but at least 1) have
a spout mounted at the front of the unit no higher than 36 inches (measured
from the finished floor or ground surface to the spout outlet), which directs
the water flow in a trajectory that is nearly parallel to the front of the unit,
within 3 inches of the front edge of the fountain, and at least 4 inches high. 
Ensure that fountain controls are operable with one hand; require no more
than 5 pounds of force to operate; do not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist; and are front-mounted or side-mounted near the front
edge of the unit.  Additionally, provide on each floor a drinking fountain that
is accessible to people who have difficulty bending or stooping.  This can
be achieved by the use of a "hi-lo" fountain; by providing one fountain
accessible to persons who use wheelchairs and one fountain at a standard
height convenient for persons who have difficulty bending; by providing a
fountain accessible to persons who use wheelchairs and a cup dispenser;
or by such other means as would achieve the required accessibility for
each group of people.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15, 4.27.4, Fig. 27.

DF2 Provide a drinking fountain with controls mounted on or near the unit's front
edge that are operable with one hand, that require 5 pounds of force or less
to operate, and that can be operated without tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15.4, 4.27.4.

DF3 Provide a drinking fountain that is accessible to people who have difficulty
bending or stooping.  This can be accommodated by the use of a "hi-lo"
fountain; by providing one fountain accessible to persons who use
wheelchairs and one fountain at a standard height convenient for persons
who have difficulty bending; by providing a fountain accessible to persons
who use wheelchairs and a cup dispenser, or by such other means as
would achieve the required accessibility for each group of people. 
Standards § 4.1.3(10)(a).
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DF4 Provide a drinking fountain with a clear floor space of at least 30 inches by
48 inches that allows a person in a wheelchair to make a parallel approach
to the unit.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15.5(2), 4.2.4, Figs. 27(c), (d).

DF5 Provide a drinking fountain with clear knee space between the bottom of
the apron and the finished floor or ground of at least 27 inches high, 30
inches wide, and 17 to 19 inches deep; and a minimum clear floor space of
30 inches by 48 inches to allow a person in a wheelchair to approach the
unit facing forward.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15.5(1), Figs. 27(a), (b).

DF6 Provide a fountain with a spout no higher than 36 inches, measured from
the finished floor or ground surface to the spout outlet, that otherwise
complies with the Standards.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15, 4.27.4, Fig. 27.

DF7 Provide a drinking fountain that directs the water flow in a trajectory that is
at least 4 inches high and no more than 3 inches from the front edge of the
fountain.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15.3.

E1 Provide a fully accessible passenger elevator that serves all public access
areas of the facility.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.

E2 Provide an elevator with a cab that is a minimum of 51 inches deep from
the back wall of the cab to the control panel and 54 inches deep from the
back wall of the cab to the face of the door; that, if the doors are centered
on the wall, is at least 80 inches wide and, if the doors are located to one
side of the wall, is at least 68 inches wide.  Ensure that the door opening is
at least 36 inches wide, and that floor surfaces are firm, stable, and
slip-resistant.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.9, 4.10.10, Fig. 22.

E3 Provide hall (lobby) call buttons with visual signals indicating when each
call is registered and when each call is answered.  Ensure that the call
buttons are centered at 42 inches above the finished floor, a minimum of ¾
inch in the smallest dimension, with the button designating the up direction
on top; that the call buttons are raised or flush; and that objects mounted
beneath hall call buttons do not project into the elevator lobby more than 4
inches.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.3, Fig. 20.

E4 Provide car control buttons that are at least ¾ inch in their smallest
dimension and are raised or flush and that are designated by Braille and by
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raised standard alphabet characters for letters, arabic characters for
numerals, or standard symbols.  Ensure that the call button for the main
entry floor is designated by a raised star at the left of the floor designation;
that all raised designations for control buttons are placed immediately to the
left of the buttons to which they apply; that floor buttons are provided with
visual indicators to show when each call is registered and are extinguished
when each call is answered; that all floor buttons are no higher than 54
inches above the finished floor for a side approach and no more than 48
inches above the finished floor for a front approach; and that emergency
controls, including the emergency alarm and emergency stop, are grouped
at the bottom of the panel and have their centerlines no less than 35 inches
above the finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.12, Fig. 23.

E5 Provide visual car position indicators above the car control panel or over
the door which show the position of the elevator in the hoistway.  Ensure
that indicators emit an audible and visual signal as the car passes or stops
at a floor served by the elevator, with the corresponding floor designation
being illuminated; and that numerals are a minimum of ½ inch high. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.13.

E6 Provide doors that open and close automatically with a reopening device
that will stop and reopen the car door and hoistway door automatically if the
door becomes obstructed by an object or person.  Ensure that the device is
capable of completing these operations without requiring contact for
obstructions passing through the opening at heights of 5 inches and 29
inches above the finished floor; that door reopening devices remain
effective for at least 20 seconds, after which the doors may close; that the
minimum time from notification that a car is answering a call until the doors
of that car start to close is 5 seconds; and that the minimum time for
elevator doors to remain fully open in response to a car call is 3 seconds. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.6, 4.10.7, 4.10.8, Figs. 20, 21.

E7 Provide an accessible elevator such that all of its elements, including
automatic operation, call buttons, hall lanterns, hoistway signage, door
opening, cab size, car controls, and emergency communications, comply
with the Standards.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10, Figs. 20, 22, 23.

E8 Provide a two-way communication system such that it does not require
voice communication, the highest operable part is a maximum of 48 inches
above the finished floor of the car, and it is identified by a raised symbol
and lettering located adjacent to the device.  If the system uses a handset,
ensure that the length of the cord from the panel to the handset is at least

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attm.htm

16 of 39 10/17/2014 12:17 PM



Code Required Actions

29 inches.  If the system is located in a closed compartment, ensure that
the compartment door hardware operates without tight grasping, pinching
or twisting of the wrist.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.14.

E9 Provide emergency controls, including the emergency alarm and
emergency stop, grouped at the bottom of the panel with their centerlines
no less than 35 inches above the finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5),
4.10.12, Fig. 23.

E10 Provide a clearance that does not exceed 1¼ inches.  This can be
achieved by replacing the sill or by otherwise modifying the conditions. 
Provide a self-leveling feature that automatically brings the car to floor
landings within ½ inch.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.2, 4.10.9.

E11 Provide hall lanterns at each hoistway entrance that emit a visible and
audible signal indicating which car is answering a call.  Ensure that audible
signals sound once for the up direction and twice for the down direction or
have verbal annunciators that say "up" or "down;" and that visible signals
are mounted so that their centerline is at least 72 inches above the lobby
floor, they are at least 2½ inches in the smallest dimension, and they are
visible from the vicinity of the hall call button.  Lanterns located in cars,
visible from the vicinity of hall call buttons, and conforming to the above
requirements, are acceptable.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.4, Fig. 20.

E12 Provide signage at hoistway entrances with raised and Braille floor
designations on both jambs such that the centerline of the characters is 60
inches above the finished floor and the characters are 2 inches high. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.5, Fig. 20.

G1 The next time that golf carts are purchased, provide a reasonable number
of accessible golf carts (but no fewer than one) to provide program
accessibility to individuals with mobility disabilities.  Additionally, establish
and implement policies and procedures to ensure that accessible carts are
available to persons with disabilities.  These will include, for example,
allowing persons with disabilities to reserve an accessible cart or use it
without reservations; renting out the accessible golf cart to people without
disabilities only when all other carts are in use; charging the same for the
use of the accessible cart as for the use of others; and maintaining the
accessible cart so it is operable and in good condition.  Accessible carts
may be used by golfers without disabilities when consistent with the policies
set out above.  28 C.F.R. § 35.149.
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L1 Provide accessible cabinets, shelves, drawers, or towels that are located
between 15 and 48 inches above the finished floor for a front approach or
between 9 and 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach; and
that have a clear floor space in front that is 30 inches wide by 48 inches
deep.  Standards §§ 9.2.2(4), 4.25, 4.27.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.

L2 Provide an accessible closet with clear floor space in front that is 30 inches
wide and 48 inches deep and with hardware that is operable with one hand,
does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate,
and requires no more than 5 pounds of force to activate.  Ensure that there
are shelves located between 15 and 48 inches above the finished floor for a
front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the finished floor for a
side approach.  Ensure that clothes rods are located no higher than and 48
inches above the finished floor for a front approach or 54 inches above the
finished floor for a side approach, or, if the clear floor space allows a
parallel approach and the distance between a wheelchair and the clothes
rod will exceed 10 inches, ensure that there is a maximum high side reach
of 48 inches and a maximum distance from the user to the clothes rod of 21
inches.  Standards §§ 9.2.2(4), 4.25, 4.27.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6, Fig. 38.

L3 Provide this fixture with controls that are mounted between 15 and 48
inches above the finished floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54
inches above the finished floor for a side approach.  Ensure that the
controls are operable with one hand; do not require tight grasping, pinching,
or twisting of the wrist to operate; and require no more than 5 pounds of
force to activate.  Standards §§ 9.2.2(5), 4.1.3(13), 4.27.3, 4.27.4, 4.2.5,
4.2.6.

L4 Provide accessible sleeping rooms in each class of sleeping room available
to the general public based on amenities such as room size, view, number
of beds, etc., and restrictions such as non smoking.  Standards § 9.1.4.

L5 Provide a shower in this room that is exactly 36 inches wide and 36 inches
deep with a 48 inch long and 36 inch wide clear floor space alongside the
shower opening, and an L-shaped shower seat mounted on the wall
opposite the controls and extending the full depth of the stall; OR a shower
that is at least 30 inches deep and 60 inches wide with no curb or threshold
and with a 36 inch deep and 60 inch wide clear floor space at the shower
opening; OR a shower that is exactly 36 inches deep and at least 60 inches
wide with no curb or threshold, with a minimum clear opening of 36 inches
located on the long wall opposite the controls, and with a seat at least 24
inches wide and 16 inches deep.  Ensure that the shower has grab bars,

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attm.htm

18 of 39 10/17/2014 12:17 PM



Code Required Actions

controls, a shower spray unit, a seat, and a curb and enclosure, if provided,
that comply fully with the Standards and with Figs. 35, 36, 37, and 57, as
applicable.  Standards §§ 9.1.2, 4.21, Figs. 35, 36, 37, 57.

L6 Provide accessible sleeping rooms as required in the following chart,
ensuring that they are provided in each class of sleeping room available to
the general public based on amenities such as room size, view, number of
beds, etc., and restrictions such as non smoking.  Standards § 9.1.2.

Number of
Rooms

Wheelchair
Accessible

Rooms

Additional Wheelchair
Accessible Rooms with

Roll-In Showers

1 to 25 1  

26 to 50 2  

51 to 75 3 1

76 to 100 4 1

101 to 150 5 2

151 to 200 6 2

201 to 300 7 3

301 to 400 8 4

401 to 500 9 4 plus 1 for each additional
100 over 400

501 to 1000 2% of total  

over 1000 20 plus 1 for each  
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100 over 1000

L7 Provide sleeping rooms, as required in the following chart, with auxiliary aid
devices including visual alarms, notification devices, and telephones
available for persons with hearing impairments.  The number of rooms
required to be hearing accessible includes the rooms that are required to
be wheelchair accessible.  Standards §§ 9.1.3, 9.1.4, 9.3.

Number of Rooms Hearing Accessible
Rooms

1 to 25 2

26 to 50 4

51 to 75 7

76 to 100 9

101 to 150 12

151 to 200 14

201 to 300 17

301 to 400 20

401 to 500 22 plus 1 for each additional
100 over 400

501 to 1000 4% of total plus 1 for each
100 over 400

over 1000 40 plus 2 for each 100 over
1000
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L8 Provide a minimum clear maneuvering width of 36 inches along both sides
of the bed.  Standards § 9.2.2(1).

L9 Provide a minimum clear maneuvering width of 36 inches between the two
beds.  Standards § 9.2.2(1).

L10 Provide a designated accessible route to all spaces within accessible
sleeping rooms.  Standards § 9.2.2(2).

L11 Provide an electrical outlet within 4 feet of the telephone to facilitate the use
of a text telephone and provide a hearing aid compatible telephone fitted
with a volume control device.  Standards § 9.3.1.

L12 For this room, provide a visual alarm connected to the building emergency
alarm system.  In the alternative, provide a standard 110-volt electrical
receptacle into which such an alarm can be connected, a means by which a
signal from the building emergency alarm system can trigger such an
auxiliary alarm, a portable auxiliary alarm, and instructions for the use of
the auxiliary alarm or receptacle.  When visual alarms are in place, the
signal shall be visible in all areas of the unit or room, including when interior
doors are closed (generally, this requires a visual alarm in the sleeping
quarters and a visual alarm in the bathroom).  Standards §§ 4.1.3(14),
4.28.4.

LB1 As applicable, provide a card catalog and magazine displays with a
minimum of 36 inches of clear width between units and with reach ranges
of between 18 inches and 54 inches (maximum height of 48 inches is
preferred) above the finished floor.  Standards § 8.4, Fig. 55.

LB2 Provide at least one accessible lane at each check out area such that the
counter is on an accessible route at least 36 inches wide and it has a
section at least 36 inches wide and no more than 36 inches above the
finished floor.  Standards §§ 8.3, 7.2(1).

LB3 In each seating area, provide accessible seats, tables, or carrels equal in
number to 5% of the total number available (or at least one, whichever is
greater) .  Standards §§ 8.2, 4.2, 4.3, 4.32.
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LB4 Provide accessible seats, tables, or carrels on an accessible route at least
36 inches wide.  Ensure that the seats, tables, or carrels have clear floor
space of 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep, knee clearance of at least 27
inches high by 30 inches wide by 19 inches deep, and a writing surface
between 28 and 34 inches above the finished floor.  Standards §§ 8.2,
4.2.4.1, 4.32.

LB5 Provide at least 36 inches of clear width between all stacks and provide a
clear width of 42 inches between stacks where possible.  Standards § 8.5,
Fig. 56.

LF1 Provide a lift at this location that facilitates unassisted entry, operation, and
exit from the lift.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.11.3.

LF2 Provide a lift that is on an accessible route; has interior dimensions of at
least 30 inches by 48 inches; facilitates unassisted entry, operation, and
exit; has a floor surface that is firm, stable, and slip-resistant, or, if carpeted,
has a carpet with a pile that is no more than ½ inch deep; has a change of
level at the entrance that is no more than ½ inch and beveled.  Ensure that
the lift has operating controls that are located between 15 and 48 inches
above the floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the
floor for a side approach; that are usable with one hand, do not require tight
grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate, and require no more
than 5 pounds of force to operate.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.11.

LR1 Provide a 24 inch by 48 inch bench fixed to the wall along the bench's
longer dimension.  Ensure that the bench has sufficient structural strength
and is mounted with its surface between 17 inches and 19 inches above
the finished floor.  Provide clear floor space alongside the bench to allow a
person using a wheelchair to make a parallel transfer onto the bench. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(21), 4.35.4, 4.26.3.

LR2 Provide at least one accessible dressing or fitting room in this area on an
accessible route with accessible signage indicating its location.  Ensure that
accessible dressing or fitting rooms fitted with swinging or sliding doors
contain sufficient clear floor space to allow a person using a wheelchair to
make a 180-degree turn inside the room and that no door swings into any
part of the turning space.  Ensure that private accessible dressing or fitting
rooms fitted with curtained openings at least 32 inches wide contain either
a clear space of 60 inches in diameter, or a "T" shaped turning space that
complies with Fig. 3(b).  Provide a bench 24 inches by 48 inches fixed to
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the wall along the longer dimension and mounted between 17 and 19
inches above the finished floor to the top of the bench.  If mirrors are
provided in dressing rooms of the same use, provide one full-length mirror,
measuring at least 18 inches wide by 54 inches high, mounted in a position
affording a view to a person on the bench as well as to a person in a
standing position.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(21), 4.35, 4.30, 4.26.3, 4.2, 4.3, Fig.
3.

LR3 Provide at least one accessible locker with accessible controls, reach
ranges, storage space, and clear floor space.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(12)(a),
4.2.5, 4.2.6, 4.25, 4.27.

LR4 Provide accessible locker rooms such that all of the rooms' elements,
including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space, water closet, stall
size and arrangement, stall door, urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory,
mirror, shower, bench, locker, and controls, and dispensers, comply with
the Standards.  Standards §§ 4.13, 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19, 4.21, 4.23, 4.25,
4.26, 4.27, 4.30, 4.35, Fig. 30.

M1 Maintain this feature in operable working condition.  28 C.F.R. § 35.133.

M2 Maintain this feature in such a way that people with disabilities are given an
equal opportunity to participate in or benefit from the aid, benefit, or service
provided.  28 C.F.R. § 35.130.

P1 At each standard accessible parking space, provide an access aisle that is
at least 60 inches wide.  At each van accessible parking space, provide an
access aisle that is at least 96 inches wide.  Ensure that all access aisles
are flat and level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding 2% in all
directions, and that access aisle surfaces are firm, stable, and
slip-resistant.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(5), 4.6.3, Fig. 9.

P2 Provide dispersed accessible parking such that some accessible parking
spaces serve each of the accessible facility entrances.  Standards §§
4.1.2(5)(a), 4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.2.

P3 On the shortest accessible route to the accessible entrance, provide
accessible parking designated as reserved for people with disabilities,
including van accessible spaces and standard spaces, as required in the
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following chart.  Ensure that standard accessible spaces are a minimum of
96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide. 
Ensure that van accessible spaces are a minimum of 96 inches wide and
served by access aisles at least 96 inches wide.  At all spaces designated
as reserved for persons with disabilities, provide vertical signs with the
International Symbol of Accessibility located such that they cannot be
obstructed by parked vehicles.  At van accessible spaces, provide an
additional "Van-Accessible" sign located below the International Symbol of
Accessibility.  Ensure that all spaces and access aisles for persons with
disabilities are flat and level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding
2% in all directions, and that their surfaces are firm, stable, and
slip-resistant.  If the parking facility does not serve a particular building or
facility, provide accessible parking on the shortest accessible route to an
accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility.  If the parking facility
serves a building with multiple accessible entrances or multiple buildings or
facilities, provide dispersed parking spaces located on an accessible route
closest to the accessible entrances.  If the parking facility is a parking
garage or otherwise has limitations on vertical clearances, provide
minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches at the van accessible parking
spaces and along at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from

site entrances and exits.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(5), 4.6, 4.30.7(1).

 Total
Spaces in

Lot

Total Accessible
Spaces (Including Van

Accessible)

Van Accessible
Spaces

1 to 25 1 1

26 to 50 2 1

51 to 75 3 1

76 to 100 4 1

101 to 150 5 1

151 to 200 6 1
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201 to 300 7 1

301 to 400 8 1

401 to 500 9 2

501 to 1000 2% of total 1 in every 8 accessible
spaces

over 1000 20 plus 1 for each 100 over
1000

1 in every 8 accessible
spaces

P4 Provide a passenger loading zone on an accessible route such that the
loading zone has a vertical clearance of at least 114 inches, has an access
aisle at least 60 inches wide and 20 feet long adjacent and parallel to the
vehicle pull-up space, and has a surface that is firm, stable, slip-resistant,
and level with no more than a 2% slope in all directions.  Standards §§
4.1.2(5)(c), 4.6.6.

P5 Provide fully accessible parking that is located on the shortest accessible
route to an accessible pedestrian entrance to the facility.  Standards §§
4.1.2(5)(a), 4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.2.

P6 At all spaces designated as reserved for persons with disabilities, provide
vertical signs with the International Symbol of Accessibility located such
that they cannot be obstructed by vehicles parked in the spaces.  At van
accessible spaces, provide an additional "Van-Accessible" sign located
below the International Symbol of Accessibility.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(5),
4.6.4, 4.30.7(1).

P7 Provide designated accessible parking spaces and access aisles that are
flat and level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding 2% in all
directions, with surfaces that are firm, stable, and slip-resistant.  Standards
§§ 4.1.2(5), 4.3.6, 4.5.1, 4.6.3.

P8 Provide designated accessible parking spaces that are a minimum of 96
inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide.  Provide
van accessible spaces that are a minimum of 96 inches wide and served by
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access aisles at least 96 inches wide.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(5), 4.6.3, Fig.9.

P9 Provide a minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches at designated van
accessible parking spaces and along at least one vehicle access route to
such spaces from site entrances and exits.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.5.

PD1 Provide access to all dining areas, including raised or sunken dining areas,
loggias, and outdoor seating areas.  Standards § 5.4.

PD2 Provide a portion of the main counter on an accessible route such that the
counter is 60 inches minimum in length and between 28 and 34 inches in
height, or provide service at accessible tables within the same area of the
facility.  Standards § 5.2.

PD3 Provide sufficient accessible tables so that 5% of them (but no fewer than
one) are available for use by people with mobility disabilities.  Each
accessible table must be on an accessible route, must have knee space at
the table at least 27 inches high, 30 inches wide, and 19 inches deep, and
must have a table top between 28 inches and 34 inches above the floor. 
Ensure that the tables are distributed throughout the facility.  Standards §§
4.1.3(18), 4.32.3, 4.32.4, 5.1.

PD4 Provide accessible tables distributed among all sections of the facility. 
Standards § 5.1.

PD5 Provide accessible food service lines with a minimum clear width of 36
inches (42 inches is preferred to allow passage around a person using a
wheelchair) and with tray slides mounted no higher than 34 inches above
the finished floor.  Standards §§ 5.5, 4.2.5, 4.2.6, Fig. 53.

PD6 Provide sufficient accessible picnic tables so that 5% of them (but no fewer
than one) are available for use by people with mobility disabilities.  Each
accessible picnic table must be on an accessible route, must have knee
space at the table at least 27 inches high, 30 inches wide, and 19 inches
deep, and must have a table top between 28 inches and 34 inches above
the ground.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(18), 4.32.3, 4.32.4.

PD7 Provide access aisles that are at least 36 inches wide between parallel
edges of tables or between walls and table edges.  Standards § 5.3.
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PD8 Provide tableware and condiment dispensers located between 15 and 48
inches above the finished floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54
inches above the finished floor for a side approach.  Standards §§ 5.6,
4.2.5, 4.2.6, Fig. 54.

PG1 Ensure program access by providing at least one piece of play equipment
that is on an accessible route and has a transfer platform to enable children
who use wheelchairs to use it.  28 C.F.R. § 35.149.

PJ1 Provide at least one accessible cell such that all of the cell's elements,
including door, clear floor space, water closet, grab bars, lavatory, mirror,
bed, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards.  Standards §§
4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(11), 4.13, 4.16, 4.19, 4.26, 4.27, 9.2.2, Figs. 28, 29.

PJ2 Provide an accessible cafeteria such that all of its elements, including
accessible route, doors, counters, food service lines, tableware and
condiments areas, and at least 5 percent of the seating and tables (but not
less than 1), comply with the Standards.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.1.3(7),
4.1.3(18), 4.3, 4.13, 4.27, 4.32, 5.2, 5.5, 5.6.

PJ3 Provide one or more accessible classrooms such that all of its or their
elements, including accessible route, doors, and at least 5 percent of the
seating and tables (but not less than 1), comply with the Standards. 
Ensure that classes are scheduled in a manner that ensures persons with
disabilities can attend any available classes in an accessible classroom. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(18), 4.3, 4.13, 4.32.

PJ4 In each security and classification level provided in the facility, provide
rooms or cells equal in number to 5 percent of the total number of rooms or
cells in that security and classification level (but not less than one) such
that all room or cell elements, including door, clear floor space, mirror, bed,
controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards, and such that a fully
accessible shower room and a toilet room or toilet unit is provided on an
accessible route convenient to that room or cell.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(1),
4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(11), 4.3, 4.13, 4.16, 4.19, 4.21, 4.23, 4.26, 4.27, 9.1.4, 9.2.2.

PJ5 Provide a room within the medical unit such that all elements, including
door, clear floor space, bed, controls, and dispensers, comply with the
Standards, and such that a fully accessible shower room and toilet room is
provided on an accessible route convenient to that room.  Standards §§
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4.1.3(1), 4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(11), 4.3, 4.13, 4.16, 4.19, 4.21, 4.23, 4.26, 4.27,
9.2.2.

PJ6 Provide at least one accessible TTY for use by detainees and inmates.  If
the TTY is a portable unit, adopt policies and procedures to ensure that
access afforded to the TTY for detainees and inmates with disabilities is
equal to the access afforded to inmates who use the standard telephone. 
In addition, where detainee and inmate telephone calls are time-limited,
adopt policies permitting detainees and inmates with disabilities who use
TTY's a longer period of time to make those calls, due to the slower nature
of TTY communications compared with voice communications.  28 C.F.R. §
35.160(a); Standards §§ 4.1.3(17)(c), 4.30.7(3), 4.31.9.

PJ7 Provide a visitation or other such area such that all of the area's elements,
including seating, counter, accessible route to and within the area,
entrance, signage, telephone, etc., comply with the Standards.  Standards
§§ 4.1.3, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.5, 4.13, 4.14, 4.30, 4.31, 4.32.

R1 Provide edge protection at least 2 inches high at the drop off sides. 
Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.8.7.

R2 Provide handrails that are between 1¼ inches and 1½ inches in diameter
such that the inside handrail is continuous and both handrails have a
continuous gripping surface along both sides of the ramp extending at least
12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the ramp parallel with the ground
surface; the handrails do not rotate within their fittings; and both handrails
are mounted between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface and
1½ inches from the wall, with ends rounded or returned smoothly to the
floor, wall, or post.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.8.5.

R3 Provide a ramp that is at least 36 inches wide with a slope not exceeding
8.33% and a cross slope not exceeding 2%; with level landings at least as
wide as the ramp and 60 inches long at the top and bottom of the ramp;
with level landings measuring at least 60 inches by 60 inches when the
ramp changes direction; and with edge protection that is at least 2 inches
high at the drop off sides.  Provide handrails that are between 1¼ inches
and 1½ inches in diameter such that the inside handrail is continuous and
both handrails have a continuous gripping surface along both sides of the
ramp extending at least 12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the ramp
parallel with the ground surface; the handrails do not rotate within their
fittings; and both handrails are mounted between 34 inches and 38 inches
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above the ramp surface and 1½ inches from the wall, with ends rounded or
returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post.  Ensure that the ramp and
approaches are designed so that water will not accumulate on walking
surfaces.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.8.

R4 Provide handrails that are between 1¼ inches and 1½ inches in diameter
with a continuous gripping surface along both sides of the ramp, extending
at least 12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the ramp parallel with the
ground surface.  Ensure that handrails are mounted between 34 inches and
38 inches above the ramp surface and 1½ inches from the wall, with ends
rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post, and that they do not
rotate within their fittings.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.8.5.

R5 Provide a ramp that is at least 36 inches wide with a slope not exceeding
8.33% and a cross slope not exceeding 2%; with level landings at least as
wide as the ramp and 60 inches long at the top and bottom of the ramp;
and with edge protection at least 2 inches high at the drop off sides. 
Provide handrails that are between 1¼ inches and 1½ inches in diameter
with a continuous gripping surface along both sides of the ramp, extending
at least 12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the ramp parallel with the
ground surface.  Ensure that handrails are mounted between 34 inches and
38 inches above the ramp surface and 1½ inches from the wall, with ends
rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post, and that they do not
rotate within their fittings.  Ensure that the ramp and approaches are
designed so that water will not accumulate on walking surfaces.  Standards
§§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.8.

S1 Provide a shelf and hook that comply with Fig. 5 for a forward reach or with
Fig. 6 for a side reach and that are accompanied by clear floor space of 30
inches by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel approach, respectively,
by a person using a wheelchair.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(12), 4.25.2, 4.25.3,
4.2.5, 4.2.6.

S2 Provide a sink mounted with the counter or rim no higher 34 inches; with
knee clearance at least 27 inches high, 30 inches wide, and 19 inches
deep; with clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches; with hot water
and drain pipes insulated or otherwise configured to protect against
contact; and with faucets that require no more than 5 pounds of force to
operate and that are operable with one hand and do not require tight
grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate.  Standards § 4.24.

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attm.htm

29 of 39 10/17/2014 12:17 PM



Code Required Actions

ST1 Provide at least one stall that is exactly 36 inches wide with a toilet
centerline 18 inches from each wall or partition, an outward swinging,
self-closing door, parallel grab bars complying with Fig. 30(d), and a toilet
complying with Standards § 4.16.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.16, 4.22.4,
Fig. 30(d).

ST2 Provide a flush control mounted on the "open" side of the toilet's clear floor
space; 44 inches or less above the finished floor; and requiring a maximum
of 5 pounds of force to operate; or provide an automatic flush device. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.5, 4.17.2, 4.27.4.

ST3 Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the
closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall; mounted 33 to 36
inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1¼ and 1½
inches; with 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½
inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least
18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Figs. 30, 39.

ST4 Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length with the
closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, Fig. 30.

ST5 Provide a rear grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar
and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab
bar and any object above it.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2,
Fig. 39.

ST6 Provide a side grab bar that is at least 40 inches in overall length, with the
far end mounted at least 52 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12
inches or less from the rear wall; mounted 33 to 36 inches above the
finished floor; with a diameter between 1¼ and 1½ inches; with 1½ inches
between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between the
grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between
the grab bar and any object above it.  Provide a toilet paper dispenser that
is mounted no more than 36 inches from the rear wall, with its top at least
1½ inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches above
the finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Figs.
30(a), (d), 39.
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ST7 Provide a side grab bar that is at least 40 inches in overall length, with the
far end mounted at least 52 inches from the rear wall, with the closer end
12 inches or less from the rear wall, and with at least 1½ inches between
the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches
between the grab bar and any object above it.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11),
4.22.4, 4.17.6, Figs. 30(a), (d).

ST8 Provide a side grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar
and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab
bar and any object above it.  Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is
mounted no more than 36 inches from the rear wall, with its top at least 1½
inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the
finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.

ST9 Provide a side grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar
and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab
bar and any object above it.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2,
Fig. 39.

ST10 Provide grab bars that have a diameter between 1¼ and 1½ inches. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2.

ST11 Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the
closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall, and a side grab bar
that is at least 40 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least
54 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12 inches or less from the
rear wall.  Ensure that the grab bars are mounted 33 to 36 inches above
the finished floor; with a diameter between 1¼ and 1½ inches; with 1½
inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between
the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches
between the grab bar and any object above it.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11),
4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Figs. 30, 39.

ST12 Provide grab bars that are mounted between 33 and 36 inches above the
finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, Fig. 30.

ST13 Provide grab bars such that there is 1½ inches between the grab bar and
the wall on which it is mounted.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6,
4.26.2, Fig. 39.
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ST14 Provide an accessible toilet room such that all of the room's elements,
including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space, water closet, stall
size and arrangement, stall door, urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory,
mirror, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.13, 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, Fig. 30.

ST15 Provide a "standard" accessible toilet stall at least 60 inches wide and at
least 59 inches deep (or at least 56 inches deep with a wall-mounted toilet)
such that all of the stall's elements, including stall door, stall door hardware,
water closet, size and arrangement, toe clearances, grab bars, controls,
and dispensers, comply with the Standards.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11),
4.22.4, 4.22.7, 4.13, 4.16, 4.17, 4.26, 4.27, Fig. 30.

ST16 Provide a toilet stall that is at least 60 inches wide and at least 56 inches
deep for a wall-mounted toilet or at least 59 inches deep for a floor-
mounted toilet, such that the centerline of the toilet is exactly 18 inches
from the near side wall or partition, and there is at least 9 inches of toe
clearance above the floor at the front partition if the stall is no more than 60
inches deep.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17, Fig. 30.

ST17 Provide a toilet with its centerline 18 inches from the near side wall. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.3, Fig. 30.

ST18 Provide clear floor space at the toilet that complies with Fig. 30.  Standards
§§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.3, Fig. 30.

ST19 Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted with its top at least 1½
inches under the side grab bar and 36 inches or less from the rear wall and
is centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.3, Fig. 30(d).

ST20 Provide a toilet such that the top of the seat is 17 to 19 inches above the
finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.3, 4.17.2, Fig. 30(d).

ST21 Provide grab bars with the specified structural strength to safely support a
person with a disability who is using them.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4,
4.17.6, 4.26.3.
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SU1 Provide a flush control mounted on the "open" side of the toilet's clear floor
space; 44 inches or less above the finished floor; and requiring a maximum
of 5 pounds of force to operate; or provide an automatic flush device. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.5, 4.27.4.

SU2 Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the
closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall; mounted 33 to 36
inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1¼ and 1½
inches; with 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½
inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least
18 inches between the grab bar and any other object above it.  Standards
§§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2, Figs. 29, 39.

SU3 Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length with the
closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, Fig. 29.

SU4 Provide a rear grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar
and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab
bar and any object above it.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2,
Fig. 39.

SU5 Provide a side grab bar that is at least 42 inches in overall length, with the
far end mounted at least 54 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12
inches or less from the rear wall; mounted 33 to 36 inches above the
finished floor; with a diameter between 1¼ and 1½ inches; with 1½ inches
between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between the
grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between
the grab bar and any object above it.  Provide a toilet paper dispenser that
is mounted within reach, with its top at least 1½ inches under the side grab
bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.16.6, 4.26.2, Figs. 29, 39.

SU6 Provide a side grab bar that is at least 42 inches in overall length, with the
far end mounted at least 54 inches from the rear wall, with the closer end
mounted 12 inches or less from the rear wall, and with at least 1½ inches
between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18
inches between the grab bar and any object above it.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, Fig. 29(b).
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SU7 Provide a side grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar
and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab
bar and any object above it.  Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is
mounted within reach, with its top at least 1½ inches under the side grab
bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.16.6, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.

SU8 Provide a side grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar
and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab
bar and any object above it.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2,
Fig. 39.

SU9 Provide grab bars that have a diameter between 1¼ and 1½ inches. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2.

SU10 Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the
closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall, and a side grab bar
that is at least 42 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least
54 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12 inches or less from the
rear wall.  Ensure that the grab bars are mounted 33 to 36 inches above
the finished floor; with a diameter between 1¼ and 1½ inches; with 1½
inches between the grab bars and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between
the grab bars and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches
between the grab bar and any object above it.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11),
4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2, Figs. 29, 39.

SU11 Provide grab bars that are mounted between 33 and 36 inches above the
finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, Fig. 29.

SU12 Provide grab bars such that there is 1½ inches between the grab bar and
the wall on which it is mounted.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4,
4.26.2, Fig. 39.

SU13 Provide an accessible toilet room such that all of the room's elements,
including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space, water closet,
urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror, controls, and dispensers,
comply with the Standards.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22, 4.13, 4.16, 4.18,
4.19, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, Figs. 28, 29.
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SU14 Provide a toilet with a centerline that is 18 inches from the near side wall; a
seat with the top between 17 and 19 inches above the finished floor; clear
floor space at the toilet that complies with Fig. 28; and a flush control
mounted on the "open" side of the toilet's clear floor space.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.2, 4.16.3, 4.16.5, Figs. 28, 29.

SU15 Provide a toilet with its centerline 18 inches from the near side wall. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.2, Fig. 28.

SU16 Provide clear floor space at the toilet that complies with Fig. 28.  Standards
§§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.2, Fig. 28.

SU17 Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted within reach, with its top at
least 1½ inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches
above the finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.6, Fig. 29(b).

SU18 Provide a toilet such that the top of the seat is 17 to 19 inches above the
finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.3, Fig. 29(b).

SU19 Provide grab bars with the specified structural strength to safely support a
person with a disability who is using them.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4,
4.16.4, 4.26.3.

T1 Provide an accessible table on an accessible route at least 36 inches wide. 
Ensure that the table has clear floor space of 30 inches wide by 48 inches
deep, knee clearance of at least 27 inches high by 30 inches wide by 19
inches deep, and a writing surface between 28 and 34 inches above the
finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(18), 4.2.4.1, 4.32.

TR1 Provide a coat or towel hook at a maximum height above the finished floor
of 48 inches for a forward approach or 54 inches for a side approach and
that is accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches that allows a
forward or parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair.  Standards §§
4.1.3(12)(a), 4.25.2, 4.25.3, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.

TR2 Provide this element with mechanical controls, if any, that can be operated
with no more than 5 pounds of force and that can be used with one hand
and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist (lever-operated,
push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of
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acceptable designs).  Ensure that the controls are a maximum height above
the finished floor of 48 inches for a forward approach or 54 inches for a side
approach and that it is accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches
that allows a forward or parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(13), 4.27.2, 4.27.3, 4.27.4, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.

TR3 Provide this element with mechanical controls, if any, that can be operated
with no more than 5 pounds of force and that can be used with one hand
and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist (lever-operated,
push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of
acceptable designs).  Standards §§ 4.1.3(13), 4.27.4.

TR4 Provide this element such that the controls comply with Fig. 5 for a forward
reach or with Fig. 6 for a side reach and such that it is accompanied by
clear floor space of 30 inches by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel
approach, respectively, by a person using a wheelchair.  Standards §§
4.1.3(13), 4.27.2, 4.27.3, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.

TR5 Provide this element with the controls located no more than 48 inches
above the finished floor for a forward approach or no more than 54 inches
above the finished floor for a side approach and that is accompanied by
clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel
approach by a person using a wheelchair.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(13), 4.27.2,
4.27.3, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.

TR6 Ensure that no door swings into the required clear floor space at any
accessible fixture (e.g., toilet, urinal, lavatory, dispensers).  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.22.2.

TR7 For each one that is required to be accessible, provide an accessible cell
such that all of the cell's elements, including door width, clear floor space,
water closet, urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror (if provided),
controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards.  Where only one cell
serves a particular purpose, such as a cell serving a particular courtroom, it
shall be accessible.  Where multiple cells are grouped together and serve
the same purpose, at least one cell shall be accessible.  Standards §§
4.1.3(11), 4.13, 4.16, 4.18, 4.19, 4.22, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, Figs. 28, 29.

TR8 Provide a lavatory with clear floor space at least 30 inches wide and 48
inches deep centered on the lavatory.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6,
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4.19.3, Fig. 32.

TR9 Provide a lavatory with the top of its rim or counter 34 inches or less above
the finished floor; the bottom edge of the apron at least 29 inches above the
finished floor; knee and toe clearances that comply with Fig. 31; hot water
and drain pipes covered or otherwise configured to protect against contact;
clear floor space at least 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep centered on the
lavatory; and a faucet that can be operated with no more than 5 pounds of
force and can be used with one hand and without tight grasping, pinching,
or twisting of the wrist (lever-operated, push-type, and electronically
controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs).  Standards
§§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.2, 4.19.3, 4.19.4, 4.19.5, 4.27.4, Figs. 31, 32.

TR10 Provide a lavatory with a faucet that can be operated with no more than 5
pounds of force and can be used with one hand and without tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist (lever-operated, push-type, and
electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs). 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.5, 4.27.4.

TR11 Provide a lavatory with the top of its rim or counter 34 inches or less above
the finished floor; the bottom edge of the apron at least 29 inches above the
finished floor; and knee and toe clearances that comply with Fig. 31. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.2, Fig. 31.

TR12 Provide hot water and drain pipes that are insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against contact.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6,
4.19.4.

TR13 Provide a medicine cabinet in this room that has at least one shelf mounted
no higher than 44 inches above the finished floor and that has clear floor
space in front of it which is at least 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.9, 4.2.4.

TR14 Provide a mirror with the bottom edge of its reflecting surface no more than
40 inches above the finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.6.

TR15 Provide an accessible route to the toilet room meeting the requirements for
width, passing space, head room, surface textures, slopes, and changes in
level.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.1, 4.3.1, 4.3.2, 4.3.3, 4.3.4, 4.3.5, 4.3.6,

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attm.htm

37 of 39 10/17/2014 12:17 PM



Code Required Actions

4.3.7, 4.3.8.

TR16 Provide accessible directional signage with the International Symbol of
Accessibility at inaccessible toilet rooms indicating the location of the
nearest accessible toilet room, and provide accessible signage with the
International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible toilet rooms. 
Standards §§ 4.1.2(7)(d), 4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 4.30.1, 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5,
4.30.7.

TR17 Provide a toilet or locker room sign with the International Symbol of
Accessibility and raised and Braille characters mounted on the wall
adjacent to the latch side of the door with the centerline of the sign 60
inches above the finished floor and situated such that a person can
approach within 3 inches of the sign without encountering an obstruction or
standing within a door swing.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(7)(d), 4.30.1, 4.30.4,
4.30.5, 4.30.6, 4.30.7.

TR18 Provide a toilet or locker room sign with raised and Braille characters
mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door with the
centerline of the sign 60 inches above the finished floor and situated such
that a person can approach within 3 inches of the sign without encountering
an obstruction or standing within a door swing.  Standards §§ 4.1.2(7)(d),
4.1.6(1)(b), 4.30.1, 4.30.4, 4.30.5, 4.30.6.

TR19 Provide an unobstructed turning space at least 60 inches in diameter or a
T-shaped space complying with Fig. 3(b).  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.3,
4.2.3, Fig. 3.

TR20 Provide a urinal with an elongated rim mounted 17 inches or less above the
finished floor, a clear floor space of at least 30 inches wide and 48 inches
deep centered on the urinal, and a flush control height of 44 inches or less
above the finished floor.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.5, 4.18.2, 4.18.3,
4.18.4.

TR21 Provide a visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(14),
4.28.1, 4.28.3.

TR22 Provide an accessible toilet room for each gender such that all of the
room's elements, including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space,

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Atlanta... http://www.ada.gov/atlanta_pca/atlanta_attm.htm

38 of 39 10/17/2014 12:17 PM



Code Required Actions

water closet, urinal (if provided), stall size and arrangement (if provided),
stall door (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror, controls, and dispensers,
comply with the Standards.  Alternatively, provide one unisex, single user
toilet room such that all of the room's elements, including signage, door,
door hardware, clear floor space, water closet, urinal (if provided), grab
bars, lavatory, mirror, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. 
Standards §§ 4.13, 4.16, 4.18, 4.19, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, Figs. 28, 29, 30.

TT1 Provide an accessible telephone with a clear floor space of at least 30
inches by 48 inches that allows either a forward or parallel approach by a
person using a wheelchair such that bases, enclosures, and fixed seats do
not impede approaches to the telephone; with the highest operable part of
the telephone mounted no more than 48 inches above the floor for a front
approach or no more than 54 inches above the floor for a side approach;
that is hearing aid compatible and has a volume control mechanism; with
telephone books, if provided, located between 15 and 48 inches above the
finished floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the
finished floor for a side approach; with a cord of at least 29 inches long
from the telephone to the handset; and with signage that complies with the
Standards.  Standards §§ 4.1.3(17), 4.31, 4.30.7(2).

TT2 Provide at least one accessible public TTY with appropriate signage. 
Standards §§ 4.1.3(17)(c), 4.30.7(3), 4.31.9.
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